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The City Council meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Office, l0 North
Main Street. The City Council Chambers may be an anchor location for participation by electronic

means. The agenda will consist of the following items:

[. Aeendc Qrdq Appla]{al

ilI. Adminishation Asenda
Mayor and Council Business

o Proclamation declaring April as Parkinsons Awareness Month

StaffComments

IV. Pu
a

lic A enda

Public Comments

Administration
586-2953

Airpon
467-9408

Building and Zoning
865-4519

Economic Development
sa6-2770

Parks & Recreation
86s-9223

PublicWorks
5A6-2912

/I\

City Managet
PaulBittmenn

CITY COUNCIL WORK MEETING
APRIL 3.2024

5:30 P.M.

I. Call to Order

V. Business Aqenda
Public

Business Agenda
Public
1 . Consid". ,ingle event alcohol permits for a beer garden at the Spring Fiesta on May 3d and

a beer garden at the July Jamboree on July l3th. Payten Crawford, Warehouse Bar &
Kitchen/Chief Darin Adams

2. Consider a deferral agreement for frontage improvernents in Pasture Lane Subdivision

Phase l. Go CiviVJonathan Stathis

3. Consider Final Plat for Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase 1. Go Civil/Randall McUne

4. Request to re-consider Staff interpretation of master-planned road improvements in
Diamonti Subdivision Phase 2. Platt & PlatVJonathan Stathis

5. Consider a deferral agreement for improvements on 100 East Street and a variance to the

Engineering Standards to allow a temporary driveway. Mike Greer/Jonathan Stathis

6. Consider a variance to the Engineering Standards for a curb bulb-out in 775 Noth Street.

Mike Green/Jonathan Stathis
7. Public hearing to consider an ordinance changing the zone from AT to R-3-M for a

property near 3400 W South Mountain Drive. Hentstra/Randall McUne

8. 
-Consitter 

the disposat of City property near the golf course. Dave & Michelle
Wieber/Randall McUne

Sletr

City Engineer
586-2963



9. Consider a crosswalk across 900 North. Jared Bames/Ken Nielson

10. consider a Memorandum of Understanding with Iron county for the Diamond Z Addition'

Ken Nielson
I l. Public hearing to consider the revision ofthe 2 023-2024 fiscal year budget. Jason Norris

12. Consider bids for the Mud Springs Production Well' Jonathan Stathis

13. Discuss short-term rentals. Paul Bittmenn
14. Discuss updated water rights appraisal. Paul Bittmenn
15. Consider a water rights donation agreement with Son Builders' Paul Bittmenn

16. Closed Session - reasonably imminent litigation

Dated this l't day of April,2024.

Renon Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY:

The undersigned duly appointed and acting recorder for the municipality ofCedar City, Utah, hereby

certifies thai a copy of the foregoing Notice ofAgenda was delivered to the Daily News, and each

member of the governing body this a 1't day of Apil,2024.

R Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

Cedar City Corporation does not discriminate on the basis ofrace, color, national origin, sex, religion,

age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

Ifyou are planning to attend this public meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in accessing,

understanding or participating in the meeting, please notifi the City not later than the day before the

meeting and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required.



@,g, Clrtr/,
Proclamation

Morr*l,parkinson's disease is a chronio disorder of the nervous system tbat affects movement for

which there is currenfly no curo: and

A/{ur*d, one million people in the Unite.d States arc currently living with Parkinson's disease with an

additional 90,000 new cases being diagnosed each year; and

C/du,*d, according to the Parkinson's Foundation Parkinson's Prevalence project, l'2 million people in

the United stares will be living with Parkinson's by 2030. Parkinson's disease is the 14o leading cause of

death according to the Centers for Disease Conbol; and

Mroolrevery day the Amerioan Parkinson's Disease Association provides the supporL eduoatio& and

research that will help everyone impaoted by Padrinson's disease live life to the fulles! thlough research'

patient and family services, education, and more; and

e/{ur-*1, increased efforts and awareness are desperately needed to help expedite the research efforts

into bett€r treatments, medications and ultimately a cure, as well as enhanced programs and services to help

tn"r. i.p*t"a uv Parkinson's disease live tife to the firllest until a cure is found; and

91A*, il4ore, 60 if ?'doh"4 that I' Garth O' Green' Mavor of Cedar Citv' Utab' herebv

proclaim the month of April as Parkinson's Disease Awareness Month'

Sign!'d on lhis. 3"rdny ol AP l.
I'r lh.'Yc{r our Lord 2

(i I o ( iruct)

M yor ol'C cd rCitY

ffiil
Cedar Citv

Fesrival CitY USA
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

SINGLE EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION

APPLICANT: Please spell out the information requested below legibly. A $50.00 fee is due

and payable at the time of submifting the application. (Said fee is refundable if a permit is
not ganted.)

ONI

NAME:

ADDRESS:
-1

EMAIL:

F)

PHONE NLIMBER:
q?6 l'*eo NAME oF ENTITY:

PURPOSE OF ENTITY:

T\?E OF EVENT:

TIME AND DATE OF EVENT:

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF EVENT: a,+

+ Wdwn

SECTION II

DESCRIBE THE FLOOR PLAN DESIGNATING:

(A) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

STORED:

(B) THE SITE FROM WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

SOLD OR SERVED:

(C) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT THE ALCOHOL BE

ALLOWED TO BE CONSI-;TIED:
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CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

SINGLE E\IENT PERMIT APPLICATION

APPLICANT: Please spell out the information requested below legibly. A $50.00 fee is due

and payable at the time of submitting the application. (Said fee is refundable if a permit is

not granted.)

SECTION I

NAME:

ADDRESS: L

EMAIL: a

PHONENUMBER: tt%r*,k NAME OF ENTITY: \t r r |rklvn

PURPOSE OF ENTITY: kn,- (

TYPE OF EVENT:

lh
TIME AND DATE OF EVENT:

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF EVENT:

Yvj-

SECTION II

DESCRIBE THE FLOOR PLAN DESIGNATINC:

(A) TI{E AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

STORED:

(B) THE SITE FROM WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

SOLD OR SERVED:

(C)THEAREAINWHICHTHEAPPLICANTPRoPoSESTHATTHEALCoHoLBE

&,,

.{ILOIIED TO BE CONSUMED:



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEIM 2-

STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

Consider a deferral agreement for frontage improvements iB
Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I'

The developer of Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I is requesting to
get their Final Plat approved, which is located in the vicinity of
t 125 North 3800 West. As part ofthe apProval process, the

developer is requesting a deferral ofthe required frontage

improvements located at the east end oflndigo Street (l 125 North)
along the frontage oflot l.

The developers ofthe Pointe West Subdivision are planning to

complete the construction of lndigo Street when Pointe West Phase

2 is ready for development. At the location where Indigo Street is

to be extended, the property is owned by CW Redhawk Village

QOZB LLC. Since the property is owned by CW Redhawk, they

will be the entity signing the deferral agreement. CW Redhawk has

been contacted and they are willing to sign the agreement if it is
approved by the City Council.

Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will allow the frontage

improvements on Indigo Street to be deferred along the south side

oflot l. Under the proposed agreement, the improvements will be

deferred and required when the road is dedicated adjacent to Lot I
on Indigo Street. The roadway improvements will need to be

installed by CW Redhawk in conjunction with the improvements

for Pointe West SuMivision Phase 2.

If the improvements are not completed within the required

timeframe stated in the agreement, the City could elect to install

the improvements and record a lien against the property for the

costs. Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will be recorded with the

Iron County Recorder.

Similar agreements have been approved in the past by the City
Council. A copy ofthe proposed agreement with CW Redhawk
Village QOZB LLC is included for your consideration.

I



l.
2.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

A copy ofthe proposed defenal agreement.
An exhibit showing the location of the deferred frontage
improvements adjacent to Lot I in Pasture Lane
Subdivision Phase l.

Please consider whether or not to approve this deferral agreement
for Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase l. Thank you for your
consideration of this matter.

2



DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this 

- 
day of 2024.by

and between CW Redhawk Village QOZB LLC, herein referred to as CITIZEN, Cedar City
Corporation, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws ofthe State ofUtah,
herein referred to as CITY. Collectively the CITIZEN and CITY may be referred to as the

PARTIES.

WHEREAS, CITZEN owns property located along 3900 West in Cedar City' Utah (Iron

County Parcel ID B- 1884-0010-0000); said property being more particularly described as

attached in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, said property, pursuant to Ordinance, will not meet certain prerequisites for
development;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements

contained here, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the PARTIES agree as follows:

I . CITIZEN may partially dedicate Indigo Street ( I I 25 N) as shown on Pasture Lane

Subdivision Phase I Final Plat, whereby Lot I on said plat is not fully dedicated or

improved along the side lot line being 92.70 feel. CITIZEN agrees to dedicate the

remaining portion of Indigo Street along said Lot I and build full improvments as

required by Cedar City Ordinance with the next Phase ofthe CITIZENS project, Pointe

West Subdivision Phase 2, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. CITY agrees to waive the requirements below temporarily, subject to the terms and

conditions set forth herein.

3. CITIZEN acknowledges their obligation to install their portion ofcurb, gutter' sidewalk'

street, water. sewer, and drainage improvements upon the dedication oflndigo Street in

accordance with City ordinance. CITIZEN agrees to install, at their own expense, curb,

gutter, sidewalk, street, water, sewer, and drainage improvements fionting Lot l, Pasture

Lane Subdivision, Phase 1 prior to receiving final sign offand as-built approval ofPointe
West Subdivision Phase 2 after receiving City approval ofthe construction drawings of
Phase 2.

4. If CITIZEN does not improve said property with the improvements outlined under term

3, CITIZEN acknowledges and consents that CITY may elect to install the improvements

and record a lien against said property to secure the repayment ofthe costs associated

with the CITY installing the improvements.

5. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office ofthe Iron County Recorder.

WITNESSETH:



6. This Agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs, legal representative,
successors, and assigns to the PARTIES hereto.

7. This agreement shall run with the title to the property and be binding on any successor in
interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year set forth above:

CITIZEN:

By: Darlene Carter

Signature:

Title: Managing Member

STATE OF

couNTYoF )

onthis-dayof-2024,personaIlyappearedbeforeme
who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the above and foregoing

document.

NOTARY PUBLIC

:ss.

)



CITY:

GARTH O. GREEN

MAYOR

[SEAL]

ATTEST:

RF,NON SAVAGE

CITY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

COLINTY OF IRON )

This is to certifi that on the 

- 
day of 2024, before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and sworn as

such, personally appeared Garth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor of Cedar City

Corporation, and Renon Savage, known to me to be the City Recorder ofCedar City

Corporation, and acknowledged to me that she the said Garth O. Green and she the said Renon

Savage executed the foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act and deed ofsaid

corporation, for the uses and purposes therein, and on oath state that they were authorized to

execute said instrument, and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal ofsaid corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBLIC

:ss.



EXHIBIT A

- legal description -

SPECIAI WARRANTY DEED (BK: 1602 PG: 17101

coMMENC|NG AT THE EAST 1/4 CORNER SECflON 6, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE 11 WEST,

SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN, THENCE SOO'03'39'W ALONG THE SECTION LINE 520.27 FEET

TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE SOO'03'39"W
145.00 FEET; THENCE S89'59'27"W 7,265.97 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY
3900 WEST; THENCE N000"14'53'E ALONG SAIo R.O.W. 145.00 FEET; THENCE N39"59'27'E
1,265.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 4.21 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUUECT TO A 10' PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT ADJACENT TO 39OO WEST

RIGHT OF WAY.

SUBIECT TO 45.OO.FOOT_WIDE INGRESS, EGRESS AND PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT, SAID
EASEMENT TO BE IMMEDIATELY TERMINATED ONCE A PUBLIC ROAD DEDICATION OCCURS AND
IS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT EAST I/4 CORNER SECTION 6. TOWNSHIP 35 SOUTH, RANGE I I WEST, SALT

LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN; THENCE S00"03'39'W ALONG THE SECTION LINE 520.27 FEET TO

THE POINT OF BEGINNING: THENCE CONTINUE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE A DISTANCE OF

45.00 FEET: THENCE 889"59'27'W I 255.54 FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF 3900
WEST; THENCE NOOO"|4'53"E ALONG SAID R.O.W.45.00 FEET; THENCE N89'59'27"E
1,255.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.31 ACRES, MORE OR LESS
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CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS. 3
DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Attomey

DATE: April1,2024

SUBJECT: Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I located at approximately I125 North 3800

West

DISCUSSION:

Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I is located in the vicinity of I125 North 3E00 West. All fees

have been paid. I received the title report for Pasture Lane prior to this memo, which confirmed

the correct ownership, but rollback taxes had not yet been paid' The developer has since

provided proofthat those have been paid. However, because this suMivision relies on a road

dedication from an adjacent, as-of-yet not approved subdivision within the Pointe West

development @ID approved last week), we also need a title report for that section of Pointe

West. We are awaiting that title report.

Per UCA l0-9a-604.5, the Developer is requesting fmal plat approval subject to the City
receiving the bond. The Developer is aware that the final plat will not be recorded until the bond

and bond agreement are in place.

Please consider approval of the final ptat for the Pasture Lane Subdivision Phase I .
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion

CEDARCITY
CITY COTINCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

q

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

Request to re'consider Staff interpretation of master-planned
road improvements in Diamonti Industrial SubdMsion Phase
,

The developer of Diamonti Industrial Subdivision Phase 2 is

requesting to get their Final Plat approved, which is located in the

vicinity of250 North 3325 West. As part ofthe approval process,

City ordinance requires that the master-planned frontage

improvements be installed when fionting a subdivision. In this

case, there is a master-planned road that is located on Center Street

to the south ofPhase 2.

In 2017, an amendment was made to the City's TransPortation

master plan to change the location of Center Street. The change

moved Center Street to the north where it crosses Weswiew Drive.

A map is included that shows the exhibit that was presented to the

Planning Commission. The exhibit is not definitive in the location

ofthe master-planned road in relation to the property line. In the

recent Transportation Master Plan update, the location ofthe
master-planned road on Center Street was not changed.

The City's GIS master plan map shows the master planned road

adjacent to the proposed Diamonti Subdivision property'

7I
I

I

f-t

-,1 lt

I

lt



Typically, master-planned roads are administered such that the
centerline ofthe road will be split between two properties when the
road is located along a property boundary. This is most often seen

when a master-planned road follows an old County road such as

Westview Drive, Lund Highway, 3000 North, etc. [n those cases,
the expansion ofthe master planned roadway typically falls
equally on both sides ofthe existing road.

However, in this case, there is no existing road. The new Center
Street alignment was drawn through undeveloped property to
provide the appropriate curves and alignment based on what could
work best in the future. This situation is not as clear cut, because
there is no existing road to follow. The developer's position is that
the road is located a few feet south ofthe property so it would not
be required. City Stalfs interpretation is that the master planned
road is adjacent to the property, so the improvements need to be
installed as part ofthe subdivision.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

An exhibit showing the location ofthe master planned road
on Center Street that was presented to the Planning
Commission in 201 7.

The proposed final plat of Diamonti Industrial Subdivision
Phase 2 showing the location ofthe master planned road
based on centerline information that was provided at the
time of the master plan amendment.

Please consider the developer's request 10 re-consider Staff s

interpretation ofthe master planned road improvements being
required on Center Street as part ofthe Diamonti Industrial
Subdivision Phase 2. Thank you for your consideration ofthis
matter.

2

2

The location ofthe centerline ofthe master-planned road is shown
on the attached final plat. This is based on centerline information
that was provided fiom the engineer at the time ofthe master plan
change and this was how it was put into the City's GIS at that time.



MASTER PLAN
ROAD DIAGRAM
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CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

5
To: Mayor and City Council

From: City Engineer

Council Meeting Date: Apfl3,2o24

Subject:

Discussion:

Consider a deferral agreement for improvements on 100 f,ast
Street and a variance to the Engineering Standards to allow a
temporary driveway.

The developer ofthe American Preparatory Academy K-8 school
located at 782 N. Main Street is requesting a deferral on the

master-planned frontage improvements adjacent to the project on

100 East Street. The developer is requesting a deferral ofthe
required master-planned frontage improvements located on 100

East Street along the frontage ofthe property.

If approved, the deferral agreement will allow the fronlage
improvements on 100 East to be defened. Under the proposed

agreement, the improvements will be deferred and required when

the improvements are installed going north through the Forest
Service property. A preliminary design has been completed for 100

East Street through the Forest Service. However, until the right-of-
way is actually secured to install the improvements, the final
grades and location ofthe roadway might change.

If the improvements are not completed within the required

timefiame stated in the agreement, the City could elect to install
the improvements and record a lien against the property for the
costs. There is also an option in the agreement that would allow the

developer to pay Cedar City for the cost ofthe improvements at

such time as the improvements are installed going north through

the Forest Service property. This may provide some economy of
scale in doing all of the improvements at once, as well as allowing
all of the improvements to be completed by the same contractor.

Ifapproved, the deferral agreement will be recorded with the Iron
County Recorder.

Similar agreements have been approved in the past by the City
Council. A copy ofthe proposed agreement with Cedar Green

Holdings LLC is included for your consideration.

I



I

2

Ifthe defenal agreement is approved, then a variance would also
be requested to allow a temporary driveway that would provide
access to the drive approach into the parking lot on the east side of
the property.

The following items are attached to this information sheet:

A copy ofthe proposed deferral agreement.
An exhibit showing the location ofthe deferred master-
planned frontage improvements adjacent to the American
Preparatory Academy school property and the proposed
temporary driveway location.

Please consider whether or not to approve this deferral agreement
for the American Preparatory Academy school project and allow a
temporary driveway into the east side ofthe property. Thank you
for your consideration of this mafter.

2



DEFERRAL AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this _ day of _, 2O24, by
and between Cedar Green Holdings LLC, herein referred to as CITZEN, Ceda City
Corporation, a municipal corporation organized and existing under the laws ofthe State ofutah,
herein referred to as CITY. Collectively the CITIZEN and CITY may be referred to as the
PARTIES.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, CITIZEN owns property located at 782 N. Main Street in Cedar City, Utah
(lron County Parcel ID B-0067-0002-0067-03); said property being more particularly described
as attached in Exhibit A.

WIIEREAS, said property, pursuant to Ordinance, will not meet certain prerequisites for
development;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained here, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the PARTIES agree as follows:

CITIZEN agrees to build full improvements on 100 East Street as required by Cedar City
Ordinance at such time as the CITY constructs 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property, subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. CITY agrees to waive certain requirements temporarily subject to the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

4. CITY agrees to provide written notice to CITIZEN which will start the 30-day time
period as stated under term 3. If CITIZEN does not improve said property with the
improvements outlined under term 3, CITIZEN acknowledges and consents that CITY
may elect to install the improvements and record a lien against said property to secure the
repayment of the costs associated with the CITY installing the improvements.

5. As an altemative to CITIZEN installing the required improvements, CITIZEN may pay
CITY for CITIZEN's share of the cost to install the improvements. At such time as the

3. CITIZEN acknowledges their obligation to install their portion ofcurb, gutter, sidewalk,
street, water. sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements at such time as the CITY
constructs 100 East Street going north through the Forest Service property in accordance
with City ordinance. CITIZEN agrees to install, at their own expense, curb, gutter,
sidewalk, street, water, sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements fronring 782 N.
Main Street at such time as the CITY constructs 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property. Such improvements must be installed by CITIZEN within 30
days ofthe CITY installing the improvements on 100 East Street going north through the
Forest Service property.



CITY prepares to install the improvements going north through the Forest Service
property, CITY shall notiry CITIZEN regarding the costs associated with installing the

improvements. If CITIZEN agrees to the costs in writing, then the CITY shall include

CITIZEN's required portion of the work in the CITY's project. CITIZEN shall pay the

CITY for CITIZEN's required portion of the work which includes the frontage of
CITIZEN's property and improvements in the intersection of 100 East and 775 North.

6. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office ofthe Iron County Recorder.

7. This Agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs, Iegal representative,
successors, and assigns to the PARTIES hereto.

8. This agreement shall run with the title to the property and be binding on any successor in
interest.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Agreement as of the day

and year set forth above:

CITIZEN:

Cedar Green Holdings LLC

By:

Signature:

Title:

STATEOFUTAH )

SS

COI.]NTY OF IRON )

On this 

- 

day of- 2024, personally appeared before me

who duly acknowledged to me that he signed the above and foregoing

document.

NOTARY PI-]BLIC



CITY:

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

lsEALl

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE
CITY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

:SS.

couNTYoFrRON )

This is to certiry that on the 

- 
day of 2024, before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and sworn as

such, personally appeared Garth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor of Cedar City

Corporation, and Renon Savage, known to me to be the City Recorder ofCedar City

Corporation, and acknowledged to me that she the said Garth O. Green and she the said Renon

Savage executed the foregoing instrument as a free and voluntary act and deed ofsaid

corporation, for the uses and purposes therein, and on oath state that they were authorized to

execute said instrumen! and that the seal aIfixed is the corporate seal ofsaid corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and aflixed my official seal the

day and year hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBLIC



E,XI{IBIT A

- legal description -

REFER TO ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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Account 0047602 Viewing Doc Account

Account

Gs!.@!ss,\.

Accot&t Numb6. Acres Parcel Number
oM7@2 r.25 84067-0002-006743

T.r DBfict Perccnl

06. CEDAR CITY

HoBscll Erl Dir StE.l DerigD.tiotr Dir Suffr Unit

100

Cit)' zip

Legal
BEG S89'22'36"W 375.69 FT ALG SEC LN & SO'42'I8"E 763.00 FT ALG E LN HWY SR.I3O FR N I/4 COR SEC I I,T36S,RI IW, SLM:
N89+22'36'E 381.58 Ft TO PC. OF 15.00 FI RADIUS CLIRV: COI.INTER CLOCKWISE AIG ARC CURV 23.58 FT TIIRU CENTRAL ANGLE

OF90'04'54":N0*42'l8"W122.98l'T:S89'22'36"W3.60FI:S0'42'18"E13t.00FtALGELNSDSR-130TOPOB.

Plar Book and Page Vesting

Book Page Book PaBe

1607 l0t7

httss:/eaglerfeb-ironcounty.neueaOlesotlware/taxweb/accounljsp?ac@untNum=0047602&doc=0(X7602.'1711,106329352 'lt1
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

Apfl3,2024

Consider a variance to the Engineering Standards for a burb
bulb-out in 775 North Street.

The developer ofthe American Preparatory Academy K-8 school

located at 782 N. Main Street is requesting a Yariance to allow a

"bulb-out" at the west end of775 North Street. The bulb-out would
involve the installation ofa curb into the City right-of-way. The

curb bulb-out would force the queuing lane for drive-through drop-

offto merge back into traffic and help alleviate turning movement
congestion at the intersection with Main Street.

Ifthe variance is approved, then this would allow a bulb-out to be

installed at the west end of775 North. Any portion ofthe bulb-out
constnrcted within UDOT right-of-way would need to receive an

encroachment permit from UDOT prior to construction.

The following items are anached to this information sheet:

An exhibit showing the location ofthe bulb-out at the west
end ofthe American Preparatory Academy school property

on 775 North Street.

Please consider whether or nol to approve this variance for the

American Preparatory Academy school project. Thank you for
your consideration ofthis matter.

I

I

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM K
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECI:

CEDAR CIW COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEMS _ ..J

Mayor and City Council

City Attorney

March 30, 2024

Requested Zone change for property located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain

Drive

DrscusstoN:

Pursuant to the request for a zone change for property located at approximately 3t100 W South

Mountain Drive, one ordinance was prepared. The requested changes would amend the zone from AT to

R-3-M as shown on the map. The requested changes are generally in line with the high density shown on

the General Plan.

The Planning Commission gave a positive recommendation to this request.



9. PUBUC HEARING

Zone Chan8e from 3400 W South Mountain

ATtoR-3-M B-1845{n03{Xm

(Recommendation)

DriveHenstra/ Chamberlain

Cameron Chamberlain: I am helping develop a piece. Asking for a rezone. lt follows the Master Plan,

there is a RDO that is approved. lt is just shy of 9 acres. Falls within the RDO.

Cox: Meets General Plan?

Don: Zoned AT. An RDO is kind of like a small Master Plan.

.lett: ls it private?

Don: No, it is added to Master Plan. Formality they have to change the zone. There was a Public
Hearing for the entire thing a few years ago. The RDO has been in place 2-3 years.

.Jonathan: Conforms with RDO, so no staff concerns.

Public Heoring Opened

Public Heoring Closed

Councilmember Cox motions for a positiye recommendation; Jett seconds all in favor for
a



CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO. 04IO-24

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMEIIDING CEDAR CITY'S
ZONING Df,SIGNATION FROM ANNEXED TRANSMISSION (AT) TO DWELLING

MULTIPLE UI\IIT (R-3-M) AND DWELLING MULTIPLE UNIT (R-3.M) FOR A
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 34OO W SOUTH MOUNTAIN DRIVE

WHEREAS, the owner of two properties located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain
Drive has petitioned Cedar City 1o change the current zoning designation from Annexed

Transition (AT) to Dwelling Multiple Unit (R-3-M), the properties are more particularly

described and shown in Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning

Commission considered the proposed zoning amendment and gave a negative recommendation

to the proposal; and

WIIEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the

proposed zoning amendment finds the proposed amendment furthers the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City,

promoting more fully the objectives and purposes ofthe City's zoning ordinance, or correcting

manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,

that the City's zoning designation is amended fiom Annexed Transition (AT) to Dwelling

Multiple Unit (R-3-M), for property located at approximately 3400 W South Mountain Drive'

and more particularly described herein, and City staffis hereby directed to make the necessary

changes to the City's zoning map.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. 0410'24, shall become effective immediately upon

passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.

GARTH O GREEN, MAYOR

Council Vote:

Phillips -
Melling -
Riddle -
Cox -
Wilkey -

Dated this _ day of April2024.



RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER

ISEAL]

ATTEST:



Exhibit A

Cedar City Ordinance 0410-24

- Zone Change 3400 W South Mountain Drive -
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CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA |TEM - I
TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: City Attorney

DATE: March 30,2024

SUUECT: Disposal of a property located north of the green on Hole f2 of the Golf Course and

adjacent to 900 Nodh

DISCUSSION:

The tee box for Hole fl2 at the golf course is partly on Dave and Michelle wiebe/s property. As a

solution, the wiebers suggested exchanging roughly equivalent, currently undivided parcels between

the City's property and theirs. The Council agreed to consider the disposal of the City's parcel in 2023.

The City only received the WiebeB' response to the RFP on this disposal, which is not surprising

considering the location and the size ofthe property being disposed. Per City policy, the Weibers paid to

have the CiVs parcel appraised, and, to show the values were roughly equal, their own parcel as well.

The combined appraisal is attached.

ln the exchange, the City would receive prop€rty measuring 4,301 square feet and valued at

S32,344, and the Wiebers would receive property measuring 4,298 square feet and valued at 532,321.

The exchange will require a parcel/lot line adjustment, which can be done at staff level.

The City Council has a few different options to consider at this time: 1) accept the Wiebe/s offer

as is, 2) make a counteroffer (this should be discussed during a closed session), or 3) reject the offer and

retain possession of the property.



March 3,2024

The Honorable Gor$ O. Green
Cedar City Mayor
l0 North Main Strect
cedar city, l.rT 8/t720

Dear Malor Green,

INTRODUCTION: W€ ere respondingto the Equest for proposats for city prop€rty tocatod nonh ofthe Green

on Hole #2 ofthe Cedar City Golt Cou6e, ad.iacent to 900 North, Cedar City Ut8h.

Da/e Wieber and Michetle Wieber are the owners oftho adiacent prop€rty on the north side of the second
fairway, We are devetoping our pioce of prop€rty as a subdMsion titted Stephans Canyon. During our
devetopment process and suru€ying, vve discov€red thet one oftho Codar City Gotf Coursob tee boxes is on
our properg. This information led to a discu$ion with the Sotf cours6 and the gof pro as ry€ll as tho City
Engineer and Attorney proposinge taM s{ap.

We secured an appraisal, which the City Attomoy has a copy of, and the tand values are ossentiatty equet.

PC,EIION OF PROPERTY: The arEa proposed ior sele b approdmately 4298 squarg ,eet and th€ tand near the
tee box wB propos€ to trade is 4301 square iBst. We ar6 proposing an squat tsnd swap with no cash exchange.

ANTICIPAIED USE/DISCRIPT|ON IMPROVEMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS/ANTICIPAIED ECONOMIC BENEFIT
TO THE CITY: We woutd add tho City proporty to the Stophens Canyon project and the City woul.d retain the
current location of their second tas box thus eliminatin8 6)cra oxp€nso in relocating tho tse box to anothsr
tocation on the gotf counte. Ths City prop€rty once addod to Stephens Canyon woutd b€ th6 oast boundary ot
the prop€rty and would be th6 location of the turnaround onco tho road improremonts are comptetod.

The City Property rys are proposingto add to Stophens Canlon woutd be used as a driveway to accsss tot 6 on
the subdMsion map.

COMMENCEMENTAND COMPLETION DATES: Ihe finat pLat forStsphens Canlon witl bs submittod in Aprit or
May of 2024 and the road impro/€ments witl b€gin in the tall of 2024 or spring of 2025 with comptetion
expected in 2025.

ABILIryTO COMPLEIE THE PROTECTfiMING OF PAYMENTS: Sinco no money witt exchanSe hands, the tand
swap completion could be done in the no(t 30 dalfs toUowing City approval.

Thankyou for)Dur consideration. A map inctuding th€ coordinates end location ofthe proposod tand swap is
inctuded as an attachment.

_jlinc-e16ly,

C);;;{lJ.r ril/"1ilL UA.r,".
Da\re Wi6ber
2454 Bim Hitt Or

Faribautt, MN 5502'l

Michette Weber
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t{ahhbo.hood Eosndric!: To ih. .ast Ceder Canyoi, to th€ north E 1800 N, b th. wesl Msh StEl b the .outh E 20O S.\
end .a3t 900 N.

ta.tghbortood Daacrl!fion: Ced.r City is a s6mi-urb.n communny loc€led .Pproximat€ly 250 milca soutn ol Salt L6ke City,

UT snd 175 mjlca no(heast of Le3 Vcg.s, NV wfi a populaton of 6pptoximably 37,206 as Fr 2020 Cen3U! Burlau ealimal63.

Ceder City i3 tic mosl populous arae o, lrc.r Coonty and ofiel3 a full rrnge of emanitiE that indu<l6a e 4 yeer uniwrlity goff

coulsr end larlpr Thor. is good ecc.ss b all !6rvir3, indudino a holpilal b]3 th.n 2 mil€s awey. 2 hbh s.hools arld jun*,
hilh ldrools, muhpla elementary sarrools, shoppan! and ledletion.

Land Valuauon: A lhorough s€erdl was p€dorm.d of the subiccts malkt. Du€ to thc lackofany pudBhed compar.ble sale3

within the past 3 yaals in the subitcE ma*et er!e, th. coun9 aB3aa3Gd land vsluca ere being utiliz€d.

].U! 1

Re

Subl.ct Prcp.lty: .ppronmably E 9m N, C€der City UT 84720

SuB.y D..c.ldorlr Sc. dal m.p

A....ror" P.rr.l lD t: B-O001O025-o0ooo

Acaaaga:3-75E.c

Ornaa of Record: Astad Har City

Clbnt Ccdar City c/o Randy Mullin, ettorne,

Tu.r (2023): S4493.25

A.t .r.d V.hx: S563.700

zonlng: R-3-M- Residential unmproved - multiple units allov€d

FE A lLp R.t .tnc.: 16260 C.n.u. Trrct 1105.02 FEXA L.pr 490074000218 Flood Zon.l X

Itap D.ta: 10/16/198,{ Not in e FEMA Flood ha2ed zonc

Prcp.rty Rightr: F.€ Simple Aaalenment Typ.r Market Velu. -Thc popGrty i6 NOT aJn€nty lastld for sal€.

l{.lghbodrood: C.der City

APN Acreate Square Feet fusessed Value

1 8,177G58 0.60 26138 152,230

2 8-1835-6 0.33 74375 752,230

3 8-1611-44 0.30

Av8 20251 152230

Value 0.10 32321

0.10 32344

As BuNeyed by Plett & Plat See atbch€d Surv€y

Conclu.ion: Th. bolh ti.tce6 ol lend ior tadc.ro .'10.c (loundGd). Th€ valus b b€36d on thc {i m€lhod, udizino cloeed
Bsiar located ol t the gdf cours€. Dua to fic lack d any comparaucs d a similer aiz€ b the aubiccl the ass€3lad velues ol
lhrsc leles welr udizcd. Thc dirbcnca in comF 142 b comp 3 we! comp. 3 i! loceH scro6! tha 3lrret llDm a tai ay.

thccfor€ compc lA2 were considarad lhe most comparablo. Eelad on the a6!gl3ad evel'a96 co3td7.62 Paraqrll
L.t.t V.lue of

P.lt l^t l!2,321
P.rtal B L 332.3/a,l

"As a sid€ not€, thB i3 not a fomula to us€ to velue lhe whole perc!|. As lhe numb€r of acles incrlas€, the pdco p€r acre
decraases. Therefore, b value of thc whole parael, a separ:Iio ined(et analysas would need to bc pGrtormed

SubLct - Lacal Oaacdption :

Curllnty in land tlcords:
8-3-25: gEG AT PT N8921'4.1'E 507.71 FT ALG SEC LN FR S1/4 COR SEC 2,T36S,R11W SLMI N02'07 46'E 57 51 FT TO
PT ON S,LY R/W LN OF 9OO N ST: ALG SD R/W N50.21,34"E 3,75 FT TO PT OF CURV TO LEFT, RADIUS OF 222,50 FT &
CNTRL ANGLE OF 6.12'1E.: ALG ARC OF SD CURV 31.66 FT; N49.47 4ZE 180,90 FT TO PT OF
CIJRV TO RT, RADIUS OF 227,50 FT & CNTRLANGLE OF 73A,.6.;ALG ARC OF SD CURV 308.30 FT;S52.33.32.E
247.74 FT: DEPART SD R/W S07'25'12nV 153.56 FT; N86'00'0dW4,t5.5O FT; N70'00'o0nV 197.60 FT; N02'07'46'E 11.86
FT TO POBi SUBJ TO 10.00 FT UTIL EAI}E ALG EXIST 5T.3.756

Adjurl€d acreg. por su €y is: 6.54 ac

PARCEL (A)TnADED FRd THE CrY: EEGINNING AT A POINT SITUATED S0"20'42'E ALONG THE SECTIOi'i LINE
44,I,06 FEET FROM THE NORTH EAST CORTIER OF SECTION 11, T, 36 S., R, 11 w', SLB&M, THENCE S47'19'01'E 76,63
FEET, THENCE S26"37'561V 115,63 FEEI TO THE SECTION LINE, THENCE NO'20?2"WALONG THE SECTION tINE
153,45 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINS 4,298 SOUARE FEET OF LANO.

Cedar CiiyCliefl
PDoalY Addr{s E g) N

Cedar CiyCrty stl uI apc{t 4721
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PARCEL (B}IRADEO TO THE CITY: BEGINNING ATA POINT SITUATEO S0'201?E ALONG THE SECTION 524.s6 FEET
ANO NO'OO'OO'W 649,66 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECNON 11, T. 36 S,, R. 11 W, SLBIM, THENCE
N75'20 49'W 233.95 FEET, THENCE S87'57'06'E l35.Og FEET. THENCE S79'54 49'E 67.13 FEET, THENCE S3,l'11'05'E
46.71 FEETTO THE POINT OF SEGINNING. CONTAINS 4.301 SQUARE FEET OF LAND

tih flo. 1(12$37

REVISED TOTAL PARCEL: BEGINNING ATA POINTSITUATEO 50"204?E ALONG THE SECT|ON,144.06 FEET FROM
THE NORTH EAST CORNER OF SECTION 11, T 35 S,, R,11W,. SL8&M, THENCE 547'19'01"E 76,63 FEET. THENCE
S28'37'56W 1T5,63 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE. THENCE SO'20'4ZE ALONG THE SECTION LINE 143.'A FEET.
THENCE S86'53'a31,/\/74-97 FEET. THENCE N51'zr7lur-W 18E 19 FEET. THENCE N76"20'49'riV440 90 FEET.
THENCE N3.r'11',06'W,(5.71 FEET, THENCE N79'5.t 49fW67.13 FEET, THENCE N87.57'06'W r35.09 FEET.
THENCE N76'2OIS1V 3 41 FEET. THENCE NI1"43'29-VV 53.84 FEET. THENCE N34''O'07'E 42,81 FEET. THENCE
l{a3'37'26'E 1(x.02 FEET. THENCE N3,l'31'09nV 96.27 FEET. THENCE N4'4915nV 67.6:a FEET TO THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY OF 9OO NORTH. THENCE ALONG SAIO RIGHT OF WAY THE FOLLOW]NG T
oALLS, 1) IHENCE S76"24',O't-E 275.27 FEET rO A POTNT OF CURVE, 2) THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE
TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 787,50 FEET A OISTANCE OF T94,19 FEET (IHE CHORO OF SAIO CURVE
SEARS S83"27'5rE 193.70 FEET.3) THENCE NE9"28',11.E 67 00 FEET TO A pOtNT OF CURVE, a) THENCE ALONG
THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAOIUS OF 157,5O FEET A DISTANCE OF 83,65 FEET TTSE
cHoRD OF SAr0 CURVE BEARS S75.18'5rE 82.67 FEED,5) THENCE S60f06.04.E 12014 FEETTOA pOtNT OF
CURVE,6) THENCE ALONG TIIE ARC OFA CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 423,82 FEETA
OISTANCE OF 94.56 FEET (THE CHORD OF SAID CURVE SEARS S53"42'34'E 9,1.36 FEET). 7) THENCE
S,t7'19'01'E 92 40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
coNTATNS 284,7E1 SOUARE FEET (6.54 ACRES) OF tAND.

Land : Site - Hioholtend Ba3t not used

ln th. 'SiE seclirn on pagc I of thG URAR. th€ Hoh$t and B€.t Uia condulion ws! leporhd. A be.b d€finitjon of Hit lEst
and bcal use foaows:

'Tha Eeronably protrble and lcgal ulc of vacant lend ff an impDvad goperty that i3 physi:lly po33iuo,
appropneEy lupporbd. and fin.nci.lly tussibic end thet le3ult3 in flc high*t valu.." (The AppBi!.t of Reat
E3t E. 13th Edition. pp. 2z-278).

Thc aubirclsit a3 located in lion County, IJT and b qrbied b .pplicaue zoning laes.nd olhcr ordinences. Th. .ubrect siE it
zo{iad rllil€nlial 2 ac minimum. whirr is l€gally conforming. land3 ittolf b rEaiicniirl uac becauaa d phFkal dere@d3lica,
srrch a! 3lE 3i2G, bpooraphy, bcaton end othar tacbG, 3uch a3 compslibitity rith oth6r site3 in th€ 3ubiedr nnn6disE

Hvoothetical Condnlon3l

lntandad Use/Uaertl

At thc lDque3t ot tha dbnt, .n opinirn of maft.l valu. has b€.n dcvdoped tes.d upon the hypothltirl asglmpt on ol a sal€ of
th. Subircl at me*.1 vslue ulilizing thc extr.oElan ry e33umplion that th. pEpcrly b me.ftetebl. end tl'amtorebl. a! a building
lot not t ling into .ccounl ib futJr. u.6. as of thc .frcctiv€ dab oa thb report

Thc int nd€d Uiar ol thir apprritd 6porr b thc Clbnt Th€ lnb H U!. t! b .,rrt{rat tE 3ubj.d prop.rty d thb appr.b.t io
drbfminc irEftd vdu. tor acquirton puryos.t of th. daent mt b indu.b fti.ncjne , rubiql b tha tt tsd Scopc oi tlb.l!
purPoae ot lhs appr.b.l, repodine Gqui,Bmentr ol thb appraild rlport iorm. .nd Ocfinitirn of Me.k t Valuo. No .dditional
lnt nd.d Ur6^r!a[ arr itentifi.d by tic applai!.r.

scoq. otWo.t:

Thc iollowing 3t pa war! iakrn in ordar b eniy! el th. find e3tim.E .a vdu6 br nia atrllieat prooarty:

2. A phy3i;al anlpdbn of th6 subiad Fop€rly war ,aformcd Although due dila!.rE was exorci.€d while.t th. $ti€ct
Fogarty. ihe apprailGr i! NOT en a4alt in 3udr malbrs as p.d corrlrd, sfirclurd aneineering. hezadou3 ta3b, oa
conatuclirn elc. No waflanty 6 givan or ampliad aa to lhcae or o0rcr domenb outaid. of th€ analyda of martot dal!.
lnlpaction3 by varioua proie$bnala wibin thota fald3 may bc rlcommended *ithin li€ final altimate of markat valua subject
to thcirfinding!.

3. Following, e morE aldailed levaw ancl analysis ol lha clate cdLctd was conducbd with a vialI b datsrmine th6 mosl
rlllvlni lactors in rll.tbn to thc a3aignment Sab! w.r6 €xamin.d .nd confim.d .!o$d by spcaking rith .n indivilu3l diEcty
involvod in the tanlectirn or lrom matarial provircd by one or mo€ 3€ryice(s) thal oblain intom.ton ftom Frbla rrcords and
privetc !ourEa3. Nota: Utah b e non{Edcula itaia, whach limib thc anlormaton that cen be obtaincd end confimcd from
puHic 6our.es. R.l.v.nt compar3u. aclive lLlin$ end properli€. under conrad, it eny, were alao consk e€d al this point ol
lhc v.luatbn proc..3. Market facloE w.ll w.aht d rnd iheir intuonc. on ih€ 3ubi.€r prop.rty w.. dltermin.d. A highest an.l
b63l uBa amlyai3 war pcrlonn€d lor thc subirci p?oparty.

1 . Bolh o.Uoing. eanalel and 3pacrfic market €aearh wes caricd out to delarminG maftet tr6nd!, inlluenca3 end othar
3ionificent feclors rd.vsnt to th. Bubilct propcrty.

il-Th6 appraBal rEporl was complclcd in accord.ncc wi$ lhe standads diitat6d by The Appreiral Foundation iound in USPAP
(lJniform Standads of Protessbnel AppEisal PEcticc) The report wes deemed lo rnclude suffioenl data and inioflnslion to
l.ad to credible re3ulB and enabl6 its rEad€r to reach a similar conclu3ion olmerketvalue.

C.rtficalion. ltrm l0: The appEB.r etEmpEd to adherB tully wath th. rlquirlm.nb sa fo.th in i.m 10 of thc c.rtfcetrcn
statam€nt and b€lavls ihat souraas consultad provirc Eesonet{y rcliable and cEdiblc infom.Ln Slict adh.Enc. to th6
Gquirem€nb s€t fort an aEm 10, h*avar, was not po$iue in th6 nomal cou6€ of busin€ss. Utah i! a noniiado3ur€ stat6,
which prohibiE lhc rpprebertrom vrrifying deta with sny publirh.d, non-iniar!3t d thid p.rty. ThG primary det source
con3ultcd for thc purpo.€a of th6 c!.r!ni apprai!.| ha3 b€en lhc loc.l area Mullipl. Lbting Servic!(s).

C€dar CrWC er1

Proorn!AdE s E90ON
C€dal Citv Cou(y trcflcq slr utr Lacdt 8.1721

Fsri TAm - 'T0IA'4praisal sdrr.r ry a b mo&, ,r. - l{0Gr,l-A mt Ei'I:l.,Fd.,.ddgi''



Re

Contno.nl rrd Lkrilino Condldont:

Th.6ppraisef3 c.dificalion thet eppca6 in th..ppr.bel report b rubject to thc iollo*ing condilion.

Liml0no Corditona and Aaaumldonar

Thb eppreisst report is subjecl to thc iollowing a3rumptrons snd lim ng condilions and to spociel elrumplion3 !6t iorth in

vsrious sectons of the apprailel mPo.L Thes€ sP€cial assumplion! sro con3idcGd nocessary by lhe appralser3 to meke a
propcr cslimatc (rvalu€ in accordsnc€ with the spplatsel assignm€nt and arc madc a part he€in as lhough copiaE in full.

1. LtMtT OF LtABtLtTY - LiaUtiV ot MV!\iV AppraE t3, LLC and .mploy.Gs is limit d to the fec colLcled ior pcp.raton of the

en.ly3is Thcn i6 no accounteulity or lrabilrty to eny thid party.

2. COPIES, PUBLICATION, DISTRIBUTION, USE OF REPORT - Po$€56ion of thi. tlport or any copy theeof dor3 not cary
with it the rEht ot puurcafon, nor m.y rt be u.€d lor other tltan iL inbndod u!.; thc physaal rrpo.(3) temaan lh. ploperty of th.
eppdi!€r foi tr€ uaa ot lhe dn nl tha ta€ being ior thc enalytcsl rarvicrs only. Tha aEport may not ba u!€d lor any puQce by

any p.Gon or coDo6tjon other than thc dient or thc pady !o whom n b addr€$ad or c(pied $thout lhe writtEn con!€nt of
M\rwv AppBasaB,LLC and th€n onty an its entil! . Noither all nor.ny part of th6 contonls of thi. rrport shall b. conv€yed lo thc
puuic lhrough Edvedising, public Glatons 6fiortB. nc 3, sales or dl6r inedis, wilhoul the writbn con$nl and epprovet of
MWW ApprEisala. LLc, nor may eny ro arsnco be mede in such a publb communicafon to the APpEbsl lnslitut .

3. CONFIDENTIALITY - The eppraLor mey not drvuloe th€ mat6rial (cvalualbn) conbnts ol th! ropon enalytctlfindin$ or
conclusbns, or givia a copy of the Gpoat to anyonc othor than $a dicnt or his,/hca d63ignee as sprcifed in waitng (cxaept as
m.y b. .equircd b, th€ ApPrai..l lnsthrte a3 th.y m.y rcqucat in confdrnc. for.thica onforc.m.nt), d bv a court o' hr or
boay with the poyr.r ot.ubpo€ne.This appraisal B to be used only in itB entirtty .nd no part b to bc usld without ttrc whole
r!p6ri. All condulrons end opinionr conceming tha enalysis which err s€l iorth in lha epon wrrr prepaied by lha appraise(s)
rhola !i0natrc(3) appesr on thc appraisal r6porl, unlcss indicaiad e3 'Review Arprei6er.' No chencr of any iEm in lh€ r€pon
rh.I bc ;ede by .nyone oth€r tisn th. app6i..I, .nd the appr.isr .nd frm 3hall ht\/. no lBpon3ibility it any luch
unluthorized dranoc 15 made.

4. TRADE SECRETS - This .ppraisat was obtaincd MWw Appr.bel!, LLC and conlirE of'uad. 3lcr€ts and commcrcial or
fiEncjel inform.tion" which is privil.€€d and conficlcnlisl and excmpt d tom dBclosure und.r 5 U.S.C- 552 (bX4). Nolify the

epp.eisrr(s) sDnine the Gpot't or MWW AppreiBal.. LLC of eny rrqu$t to Eprcduc. thi6 app.ei!5l in whd€ or in pelt

rih 0.102337

Odl.r Lanal Ul.:

Tha othcr land uaa indkabd in tha naiehborhood aaclbn B vacant

Hloh..l.nd ta.l rl.a:

Thc highost snd baat rra€ conridaB th. iollowing: Thc I! sorEbly probabl€ and Lgd ulc of vrcent lerl(l and tha inproved
pmp.ny. whiri ia phy3t ly !6.ibL, epprcprbbt .upport d, frn.n illy Elfrq and lhal rBluna in lh. hioh..t v.lut- The roor
crit de highe.t.nd be3t us. ntcat ar! l.gd Fmi$ibility. phfdcel po.sibf iV, ftancial la.siblily, .nd m.tiEum plofiiablily.

in thL applaiBel, th. clacnt hes rlqulltad the hEhBl and be3t u3. b. ignored 6nd an extraodinery .33umplion that the sut!.rct
m€et3 the above ltsted cdtena, br h6 purpo3aB of thb appraasal only.

Lrt.dlrll conald.ndon rTim:

Me .E io Southcm Utrh €quiI! iult/ficatbn b.c5u!. of the denging mefteting iorc.s. The und.PinningB ol c.ch m.fiet
chenge wilh tima and locetibn. lf lhc subi€st mr*at i! declining il is comhon b raa timc adjGltncnb on compe6blG! b
und.Btrnd whet th.y would 3€ll ior in bday's merkd-

llr.oaaffon:

An onaita inEp.cton w.3 pcdomad of th€ subitct

Comoanbba:

The comparable prcpertas set€c1€d wale adj!3bd ba!€d on dilEEnces to th6 3ubirct AdjuslmcnE r6flec1tha vtlu€ 3ugg6tcd
by actioni of b'ry;c and sollels in an open and t€6 market Vario$ melhods to a)drct adiustm€nt! wcr€ uflizedi paiEd sales

s;alyliB, multipl6 lincar regrEssions enalysis, dcpracrat6d coBE, end epprahel expcricoce. Generelly moderab but coir3EEnl
adi;firnls td $. maFr;arkrt con3idGraliJns. vllrcr! po6siHc, th. comper.u.t br.cket meFr vel!. compon.nB The

c.;t'd tend€nc, ot the adjust€d comperauc satcs i3 sl3o coo3iraBd in the l€cDncilaaton of maftct valuc.Ac.Bteo end l@tfi
arr giv6n Ure grtatalr conairerstbn a3 wdl as topography. Thay r.pr€aent subirclr/. consiroretEn! ftom the MLS nar"eliv!,
on3ita nsp€cton3 lrom Reaho6. and apprais€r.

Comoal.blc ilionnatlon 3o{rlE6:

Tha atale of lJteh doas not rEle.3a ell iniomstion on 3old proFrl,aa. ThiB limilr tha intomatbn 3ourcas and ihc amount of data

Evaileble. TheE arr lhr€€ pdmary rouraes for 3sla3 dete. Tha fllt lourEe is thc Board of RealloE Muffple LBting Sarvi:es
(MLS). This sourca providas moat tho iniomalion usad in s€locling th. comparing Eceniy sold p.oP6.lies. Thc aa@nd source

i3 tic tlal estats .g.nt to verify iniorm.lion in thc MLS with the lbting sged when qucalions .ri!.. Tho Couniy Al3.$ofs
dstsbe!€ va3 abo utlrz€d- Thc iniomalbn to \rority MLS data whan diacrep€ncias ocdr is givrn morr weight-

CedarC(YCli€ri

Pop.rty Addlss E90ON
Cedar CnY Couniy tronco sa uI r4c(d E/72'l

Ar!.4s8[ Minerc W Vlllson
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5. INFORMATION USED - No Gspoo3ibility b a$um6d for eccu€cr of informetion fumbhed by or fDm otheB, tlc daenl his
dcaignee, or publac rlcords. l/!b er! not liaue foa 3uch infoametion or tie work of po$iHe subcontaecloB. Tha comparable deia
€lbd upon in thi! Gport has baan codlrmed with onc or mo€ partio lbmiliar sith thc fansactbn o. trom affid.yit ell arc
conli(brcd appropdeta ior indulbn to lhe be3l of our factual judgfi€nt and knowLdge.

6 TESTIMONY, CONSULTATION. COMPLETION OF CONTRACT FOR APPRAISAL SERVICES - The c.ntacl foruppraisal.
con3uhation or anelyiical servic€ b fumlled and tlo lotal tu€ payeble upon compl€tion of the report Ths 6pprei6€(3) or those
assbting in prepaaatbn of the €pod wil not b€ elked or requir€d to give ieslimony in courl or hcering b€causo of having meda
th6 epplaisal, in tull or in part. nor enoege in pott apprEisal con3ultafon wih di.nt or lhird parlies excepl lnder 3€paraE and
spccial arrangamanl and at addtonal tee.

7 EXHIaIS - Th. .tcEres and map! in thB rrport.re indud€d to eraist lhe Eed.r in vbualizine the p{op6ny end anB not
ncca$arily to 3cal6. Vedous phoba. if any, ar€ includcd for lhc lamc purposc end ene nol ant6nd6d to neprBcnl thc properly in
othcr lhan elual 3tefu3, as of tha de!6 of the photos.

8 LEGAL, ENGINEERING. FINANCIAL, STRUCTURAL, OR MECHANICAL NATURE. HIDDEN COTIPONETITS, SOIL- NO
rGapomibilily b a33umed fur matlara lcAal in chaEctar or nabnr. nor matLri ot suryly, nor of any rrchiEcturEl, 3lrucErBl,
mEheniral. or aneincGdng naturc. No opinbn ia llndortd as b thc b'ic, which i3 praaumed to ba oood and maaEhentable. Thc
poporty is appreiaad ss if ftEe and claar, unle3! otharwise 3tetad in parti:ular parb of the report.
Tha l6gel de3criplion b assumed to ba cor,Ect e3 u!6d in this r€porl ar fumhh€d by the dienl, his dasignee, or es dcriv€d by
th. epp6iser Thc epp.ei!€r ha! in.p.c,tEd, by ob3 wation. th€ lend and th6 improv.hcnts lh.t!on: howev€r. il B not passida
to parsonally obach/! condilioG ban€eth the 3dl o. hirclen slructulr, or other componenb, oa any mochanical cofipooents
wilrlin lhc impro\,.mcnt3i no repnalantr$ons ar! rmda heEin e3 to thca€ malt6l,3 unleis sp€cifctlt strted and consirered in
tha rapon; the valua eslimab con3ircls lhere baine no auch conditions lhat would cauae a lo&3 ot velue. The land or the soil ot
thc arla being eppreilcd app€al! lirri how€\,€r. lha degrce ol3ubsid6nce in th€ arla is unknorn. The app6i!c(3) do not
wamnt ageinst thB conditjon or occunace of problcms adsing fmm soil conditoB.The eppreBel B ba3ed on thcrs being no
hijdcn, unappar€nl. or apparlnl condilioffi of lha prDp.rty sita, 3ubcoil, or 3tructrr$ whbh would End.r it mora or tcss
vdueue. No rBpoBitility is as3unEd b. any 3!dl conditom or br sfly expcrtila or engineerino b discovor them. All
mcchanaal componcnt! ene a$umad to be in Oparaue condiion snd 3tatB standad lor propa(ic! ot the subjGcl type.
Conditon d heeting, cooling, vlntLlino, eleclrical end plumbing cquipment E coGirerd to tE comm€nsuratc with the
conditbn of th6 balrnca d lhc imprcvernenE unl63s olherwisa rtetad

9. THE EXISTENCE OF HAZARoOUS SUBSTANCES - Nojudlmant is medr s! b ed6quac, of typa of insulat on or energy
.licitnc, of the improylments or cquipment Furh.r. unless othc.wi!. st tEd in thh Epo{t thc rpgnisr(s) h.\,r no knowtcdoG
ol tha cxisEnca of hazerdous werb producb or any E3ultant @nbmanstbn, indudino, wittout linilrtOn, asbcsbr,
polycr orinated biph6nyls, petobum l.akrge, or egrbultural ch.mic€t6. whirr m.y or may not b. pr,.3€nt on th€ propcrty. or
olhar €nvironmenLl conditions which wer€ not callGd to tie ettantion of nor did thc app€Be(3) bccome awars of 3uch during
tha apptais€r's inlpcclion.Th€ epp6iac(s). horcvcr, ere nol qualified to tesl suci rubstancB or conditions. lf the presence of
3uch 6ubsbncc!, !!ch a5 asbe3ba, ule5 bmsldahyde, bam insulaton, or olhcr hazerdou3 subatsncas or enyil.lnmental
condilioB, may atrGct lhe valua ot th6 plopeaty, tha value estimstod i3 predicatad on thc asslmption thst theE is no 3uch
condilion on or in th! p,operty or in 3uch poximiv thcrlb lhet it would cau6€ a lcs in velue No o3poBibility ia $sumed ior
ahy 3uch condilirm3, nor for any .xParli6c or eneinaering knowiadga rlquired to dilcov6r th€m. Tha dient is urlcd b rctain sn
oxpart in the f€ld ol anvircnmGntel impecb upon rirsl Btate il ao d6irdJqko. tha eppEiseG hsv! not commB3ionod an
Environmentel eudil ot lho prop€dy baing apprai3ad, nor have wa bcln prov6cd such e €port thel would indicetad prEsence or
abaance of hazrtdou! meteriala,/contamination. Tha rppEiser rapE3ent6 that ha is not an cxpcrt b appEig€ in3ulstion or otior
prcd'rc! b.nned by the Consrlmcr Prcdu.ls Sehly Commbsion *hirr miglrt rrndGr the pDp€ny nor€ or lsss \,.luabte, and in
conncctbn with thB eppraisal, tha appr.iser har not impeclod for, t6ted tor, nor takcn into consirarafrcn in any ralpacl th€
pra$nce or abcrnca ol insulation or olhar producl3 d$cribcd abovr. Thercbru. lhe spp.sis€r slsumas no rrsponsiulily in thc
avcnt the presanoa or ebs€nce of insulatren, iazedous wasls contemination, or othcr prcducE incrra66 or d€cr6a66lh€ \ralu!
ot tha prcperv from lhe lralue placad thereon by thc opinion of thc apprsiser.

10. LEGALITY OF USE - ThG epp.aiaal b ba!€d on tlE premi!. thst th6€ is full complbnce with .ll epplicebl. lrd.rel, st te
.nd litcel envionm.nt l n{ul.tbn3 .nd lews unlc$ olhe i!€ ltst d in the Eport FurrE , th.t rtt spptirablc zoning. bulding,
and u3. r€gulalibna and restitc:lbn3 ., all typ$ h.l,. becn comdird witl untes othqvbe Bhbd in thc rlpoit Furthar, it E
allumcd thet ell l.quil€d licon!€a. con!€nls, parmit!, or oth6r lagialaliw or adminisrdive authoaity from local, !tab, fuerd
and/or privete ontiliat or orgenizalioB hs\€ bGcn or cen b€ obtainad or ren{Gd ior eny us€ con3irel€d in lhe valua e6timeb.

11 COMPOI{ENT VALUES - Th. da3tiM,on ot th. blel valuatirn in thas .!po.l b.twccn land and impoyemont .ppli6 mly
un(br the erbtalo prcgram of utiliarlion. Thc scparato yalualiom ior lend and building mud nol ta utad in coojunctirn wilh any
ottraf eppreisal and ar! invali, il !o u!e<,.

12 AUXILIARY ANO RELATEO STIJDIES - No .nvironm€ntat or impect st dy, sl,ccist merket 3tudy or anaty3i3, highost and
b.!t r'lsc analyi! study or feasitility atudy has baan requesled or mede unle3 olhc ise specmad in an a0rccmcnt for 3eNic?B
or in the report Tha appleiscl rlsarvca lhe unlimiH rtht to altcr, eanend, leviso or rGcind any of Itt€ staEfllsnb, fndangs,
oPinions, yalu€a. aatimebs, or condBions upon rny subsequcnt such sllrdy or enelFis or F€viou3 sludy or analyais
subscquenty bacoming tnown b him.

13. OOLLAR VALUES, PURCHASING POVIER - The ma*6t valua cstimated end lh6 cost3 u3€d.ls as of th. dete of lhe
6ltrlnst of yalu! All dollar.nrount3 aru ba6€d on th. purcna3ing powar and pdc. of thc dottar !3 of the deE of th6 vetue

1a. INCLUSIONS - FumBhin$ end equipmcnt or bulincas oFretion3, excspt a. rFcincaly indicat.d and typielly considecd
e3 a part of real 63laia, have b€Gn disrlgerded with only the r€et altBte b€ing consijcred.

15. PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS. CONDITIONED VALUE - hprov6menB popo.6d, if sny, on or ofi-siie, as sll.! sny
n p.iB r€quilld, .n, corcirelBd. ior purpos€! of thlr .ppEEal. b tl. compbH in eoo.t and wo.tm.ntik mann.r eccording b
inbrmatrlo 3ubmitbd ancuor conlucrad by th6 .ppr.i!€(s). ln cs3.3 of popo3.d conBtuctbn, th6 epprabal d 3ubrcct b
chane! upon inlpcclbn of property ellar conslruclbn E co.nplot d. Thb esiim.i. ot martet valu. a! e3 d lhe deb lhown, .s
propo3cd, as if complcted and oparalinC at bvcls shown arld prciact d.

16. VALUE CHANGE. OYI{AMIC MARKET. INFLUENCES - Th!.{imatcd maft.tlr.tue is slbjcct !o dlange with mefiet
changca over lirna; velue is highly rlhtld b expolura, tim€. p.omottonel efiort tarms, mafiyation, and conditioB sunounding

Ceder CitvChrlt
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th€ otrering. Th. velue estm.b consders th. prcduclivity end Glaliv€ attrecliven8s d thc property phy3ic.lly and
oconoftkrly in thc me*e$lecr. Thc 'Esiifiab of Mad(el Velu.' in tho app6i.el Eport b not b.secl in rhol. or in part upon the
reca, color or neiirnet origin of lhc pEsent o*nol3 or ocalpanB d the popartaa in thc viinity c* th6 proF eppreiaad.
ln csscs of eppraiasl6 anvolvino tha cepiblizstirn of incoma ban€fi!8, lh6 aaimeb oa meakat rrlue B a rllLdon ot ludl barEfit3
snd appraisa/r int{p€taton ol incom€ and ybldr and other fectoG derivcd f,om gcnrraland sp€cifc narkot infonneti,l, Sudl
altjmeias ar€ aB of lh€ deta ot lh6 oslimata ol veluei they arr thw subllct b changB e3 lhe me*et i3 dynamic and mey
nelJElly chang! orlr time.

17. MANAGEMENT OF THE PROPERTY - lt b ssumed th.t th. prcp€dy whi$ i5 lhe &bj.rcr ol ilil rlFrtwllbc undar
prudenl and comp€tent owncBhip end maaegamant, o.fier inarfcient nor auper-cfic-it

18. AMERTCANS \ iTH OISABILITIES ACT (ADA) - The AoA cxbnds b indiviiual8 wior di..blilibs cMl riehb pmt cton nmil.r
to th6 th6e povrdad to poBon. pBvbudy m th. bssi! of raca, rex. n lbn l othin and l.ligbn undcr tha Civl Right! A.t of
196,r. One obir<ri6 of lhe AOA d to make.cc.3iue b gcr.ona with dbabiitir. 3ll buldings .nd otnd facililh3 oPCn b thc
e.neral publb on thc seme b.!l3 that lrrGa hJildin$ and facrilit eI! eraLu€ b p€lroi. *itlout db.biitiE. Erkting
bualdangs wrr! GquirEd to ba brouoht inb complisnce by July 1992. Tha epprsileG aI! flot axDarts in thit matter and unlca3 it
i3 3pccilied othcrwB€ in th! rlport, th€ valu. conclu3ion .}!umra thg rubFd will not bc .d!!r!€ly al'[acbd by thi3.d

I 9. GENERAL CONDITIONS -A. The iee fo. thb epprabal or !tudy B for ihG !.tvice rsn(blld end not io. th. tme spant on the
phFi:al report

B, ACCEPTANCE OF, AND/OR USE OF, THIS APPRAISAL REPORT CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE
coNDtTtoNs.

D.inlion

Tha law .{ 3ublttrlion shtla: That a tnowLdgceblc buycr will pey no mo(! ior ohe ibm lhen lor e comparaf\r€ly equiv.lcnt
3ub3tEte- Th6 comparablea ulad ere con3i3bd b b€ a nlraonable inbrpEtaton d whet e probable buyar would 3!b!ttub the
.ubj.,cl ior. givln th. limibd det .valeuc .t lifi6 of inlp.clirn.

Xartd V.ls.

(Th6 Oiclbnery of R€al Est t ApPrebel-third cdilion)
ih6 mo3l prob.ble prics. e! ot e 3pecifi.d data. in cash, or in othrr pl€ci!.ly rlv!€lcd bnna ior uhirl th. lp.dE€d prop.O
righb shoJE ldl .lt r Ea.oneu. oeosu€ in a coilpet'h/. ma,l3t ud.r ell co.ditiixt llqubitG b . tair ade. witl fl. fuy.r
and a€fler esch aclin€ prudcnty, knowledg.suy end for 6.ll_in*t3t .ld aaa{rming lh.t n ith.r b un t r lduc dul6..
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Crty: Cedar CitvPr@sty Address: E go0 N SHe UT bq.,t: 81721
Clert C€dar City Addrcss: 10 N Main St. Cedar Citv. UT 84720
Applaisor MichelleWWilson Addess: 1322 E 4375 N. Enoch. UT 84721

iti ditio File No.: 7

STATEilEI{T 0FASSlJilPTroilS & UilrAilG CoilDrTpilS
- The appEis€r will not be lr3ponsible lor matleB ot a legal natuE $al aflecl either the propefi beim appraised 0r llt title h it. The applaiser
assumes lhal lhe lith is gmd and martebbh and, ther€rore, will nol render any opinions abod lhe litle. The plopeny is appnised on the basis

ol it beim under rcspongiue ounership.
- The appraisel may haye pmyided a plal and/or parcel map in the appraisel repon b assi$ lhe ,eader in visualizing the lol size, shape, and/or
orialblion. The appniser has mt made a suney ol tlE sut iecl pmperty.

- [ so indicaH, the appraiser has examined the availabE nood maps $at arc prcyided by the Federal Eme]genq llariagemnt AEencl (0r

oher data sources) and has noled in $e appraisal repoit whelher tlE subiecl site is localed in an ida ilhd Special Flood Hazard Area. Because

lhe appraiser is not a suryeyor, he or she mak6 no guaBntees, exprcss 01 implied, rcgarding this de,lerminalion.
- The apprairer will nol giw teslimony $ app€q, in coun because he or she made an appraisal of lhe prcperty in question, unless specmc

anangemefits b do so have been made be,lorehand.

- The appraiser has noled in the appraisal rspo any adveBe conditions (indudim, h,lt not limild h, tlE prese{ce ol hazadous ytasl6,loft
substances, elc) obsen€d during the inspecllon ol lhe subioEt pmperly, 01 thal he o, she became awaE ol dudng ths normal research ilwolvd
in Derl0minq the appraisal. Unless otheMise statd in $e appralsal rcport the appBiser has no howldg€ ol arry hidden fi unapparc{

corditions ol the prcpelly, or adveGe envimnmenbl conditbis (induding, M nol limibd b, the ple3once ot hardous wasles, lofc subtalr$,
etc.) lhat rvould make the pmpelly moE or less valuable, and ha3 assumed lllat then arc no $dr conditions and makes no gurantses n
vyananties, express or implied, Dganting ttE condition ol the property. The appraiser will not be re3ponsiue lol any sudr conditiotB that do exisl

or lor any eruineering or lesting lhat mighl be rcquired to discover wheher such conditions exisi. Because the appraiser is not an expert in lhe

lield o( envimnmenhl hads, the appraisal rcport must not be c0nsideld as an envimnmenbl assessmenl of the propeny.

- The appraiser obhined the inlormation, estimates, and opiniom tM were erpre*sed in $e appraisal repo llom sources that he or she

considers to be reliaue and blirues them lo be trtte and conect The appraiser does ml assunr ]e39ofisiulity lor lhe accuracl ol sudl items

thal were fumished by orher panie$

- The appnher will not disd$e fte conbnts ol the appraisal lgpod ercept as pmvided lor in lhe Unitom Shndards d Messhml Appcisal

Practice, and any applicable fdenl, state or local law$
- An appraise/s clienl b the parly (or pa ies) who engage an appraiser in a specilic assignment. Any oher par0 acqui ng lhis repon lrcm lhe

client does ml b€come a party lo the appraiserdient rehtionship. Any pelsons receiving lhis appraisal iepon because ol disdosure rcquiremenls

applicaue to the appnise/s dient do mt bcome inbnded usols ol $is rcpod unless specifically idefllified by the client at ttE time o, the

agsignment
- Ttre appraiser,s written conser and appmval musl be obtained berore $is appraisal reporl can be conveyed by anyone to tl€ public, $ough
advenisim, Dublic relations, ney{s, sales, or by means ol arry other media, or by its inclusion in a privale or public dalabase. Possession ol this

reporl or any copy lher€ol does nol carry with il lhe righl ol puuicalion.

- F0rccasts of eftective demand lfi the highest and best use or the besl fitting and most appropriate uss wete bs€d on $e besi available dab

concerning the mafiet and ate subiect to ondilions ol economic uncedail y about the lutute.

Copyl'gn@ 2007 by,la mod€, ina. unrtdifid n0Dul r,tlrn !€flnbsrorl lrre1t a*no €dged ald

torm GPTIDAD LI - ToTAL' appmisal soltware W a la rnode, inc. - 1-8m-ALAMoDE
S.rLt E334IrFaO
..hn..l.mod..cdrw.dtGf,ILAND



Address: E 900 N Cedar Stale: Cod€: 847

Clie : Cedar City Addas: 10 N Main St. Cedar City. UT 84720
Apgaiser: Michelle W Wilson Addess: 1322 E 4375

Definitions & Sco Flle No.: 102&37

DERilMO{ OF TARKET VALUE T:

ada,l yalue me6n3 $e rnost pmbue prhe whidl a pmperly slEuld him in a compelilive and open madct under all conditions rcqubib
to a hir sah, the Uyer and sdler Ech acting prudently and howledqeably, and assrminq tlE pnce b rct atlected by undue stimulus.

lmplicit in $is deflnition is the consummalion 0l a sale as ol a specilied dale and lhe passing ot lifle lrom sellet b buyer under conditions

whercby:
1 . Buyer and seller are typically rDlivated;
2. Bofi p6de3 aG ucll infonEd or well edvised and acling in uhat tlley co{rsidel tlreit own best inlelDsts;

3. A casonabh lime b dlod lor erposun in tlle open martet;
4. Paymcnl b nade in tems o{ cash in U.S. dolhE or in brms ol financial arangEmenb companble tl*teto; and

5. Ihe pdce reptesents lhe rcmd coNidention fo, the pmpeny sold unafiected W special or creatye fimncim 0r sales concessbns
granld by arryone associated wih lhe sah.
* Ihis definiton is lmm rcgulations puUished by led€nl Egulalory agencies pursuail b filb Xl ol tlle Fimncial ln$ftnioos
Relofln, Recoyery, and Enloceflurl Acl (FIBREA) ot 1989 belwecl July 5, 1990, and August 24, 1990, W he Federal RBerve $Ftgr
(FBS), ilalbnal Ciedit Unbn Adminbffii (ilCUA), Fedenl Defrit lnsurame Corporalioi (mlq, $e otrce d nritt SuperylEion (0TS),

and he otrce ol Conwdhr ol i€ Cumncf (oCC). Thb defniton is also nl0rcnced in ngulalions Finty puuished by t|e 0@, 0TS,

FRS, and FDIC on June 7, 1994, and ln lhe lnteragency Appraisal and Evalualion Guideline6, dated october 27, 1991.

The Scope o( Work is the type and ene ol r€seardr and analyses pedormed in an appraisal assignmenl thal is required lo produce crdible
assiqnmnt results, qiven lhe nalure ol the appEisal problem, lhe specmc Equiremenb ol the intended use{s) and the inlendd use of the
appraisal reporl. Reliance upon $is rcpoit rcgardless of how @uired, by any party ol tor any use, other lhan lhose specified in lhis Epod by
lhe Applaiser, is prohibited. The opinion ol Value that is the conclusion 0t this report is crdible only within the context ol the Scope ol Wo*,
Ethc{ive Dale,lhe Date o, Repott lhe lnlended Use(s), the lnlended Use, the stated Assumptions and Limiting Condilions, any Hypothetical

Conditions and/or Extraordinary Assumptions, and lhe Type ol Value, as derined herein. The appraiser, appraisallirm, and related parlies

assume n0 obliEation, liaulity, or accountaulity, and will not be responsible lor any umutho zed us€ ol lhis reporl or its conclusions.

Additional Comments (Scope ol Work, Exlraordinary Assumptions, llypolhs,lical Condilions, etc.): See rcpod

br, b flD(l. rr na hrn m., D. rBodlcld uxiodftd *ifar rlun peimirsi,l. llrlvr
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n Filr ih.:

CedarAddrcss: E g0O S1arc: g1 Zp Code: 1

Clied: c:edar Address:

Add€ss: 1322 E 4375
APPBAISE

I cerl'dy tM, to hp besl ol nry horyledge and beliet:

- The sbtemerts d tact conlained in this repolt are true and conDct
- The clediullu ot $is ,epon, br the stsEd use by l]le shud use(s), ol th€ reoortd amlyses, opinidB, and condtJsions an limiled ody by

the ruporled assumplioB and limiting conditoG, and are my persoml, impa ial, and unuased prclee*rml analyseq oplnins, and

condusions.
- I haye no pre3enl ol prupccliye inlercsl in the pmpe y thal is the sut iect ol bis repon and no personal inEnst vrith r6pecl lo the pertes

involved.
- Unless olher ise indicabd, I haye Derlomed no seMces, a! an appraiser 0r in any olmr cap66ty, rcgarding ttc gmpeny tM is $e subiecl 0l

lhis leporl wiltin lhe $ree-year p€dod immediately preceding acceptance ol this assignment

- I have no bhs wih rcspec1 b fie propefi tM is lhe subiecl o, his repfil or b tlE parties involved rrilh thb assiqnmenl.

- y engagement in his asshnmenl w$ nol conlirUent upon developlng or ieporting pledetermined lrsulb'
- tti ompemaion tor completing his assignmenl is not conlingenl upon the deyelopmenl or repolting ot a prcdetemincd value or dit€clion

in value that hvors the ca$e ot fie cller( the amounl ot lhe value opinion, lhe athinment ol a slipulabd lesu[, o] lhe occurr€nce o, a

subseqEri wenl directy rehEd lo the inEnded use ol his appraisal.

- tly amlyses, opinions,ind conclusiom Her€ (hveloped, and his rcEod has been plepaled, in con onnity wib the Unilom Standards oI

Prcressional Appnisal Pnactix hal weo in efhct ,t the limo this report tYas preparcd.

- I did not b8se, either partially or complelely, my amhEis and/or the opinion ol valus in the appraBal lepo on lhe race, color, rcligion,

se& handicap, hmilhlsEtrs, or naionalorigin ot eittE he gospective owners or ocqrpanb ol the sutiecl prope y, ot o, $e pl€enl

ovmers or occupanb ol the plope ie3 in tlE vicinity ol ftc auuec{ pmpedy.

- Unless otheruise indicaled, I have made a personal inspeclion ol fie propeiy tal is tlE suuecl ol lhis report'

- Unless otlEr ise indkded, no one plovid€d significant rcal properly appraisal assishnce to $e petso]t(3) signing lhb ce ificalion.

Additioml Cedltcations:
Cefiilication,ltem 10: TIE appraiser anempled l0 adher€ lully wtfi lhe requilclnems sA lorth in item 10 d the cenification slalem€tt and believes

tra| ources con$dtsd prcyide r€somuy clhue and credible information. Stdcl adhercnce lo tlre requiremenb sd loffi in iltrn 10, ltowever,

was not poosible in the mmd ourse ol hBine$. t tah is a mndisdosuE Sats, whk$ plohiut the appraiser tom verilyiru dab wih any

published, mnjnnres&d lhid pariy. The pdmary dab source consulted lor ttE purposes ot the orrenl appraisal has bern the local area Hulliple

Usting Sewio{s).

Addrcss: N

CedarRandall K
E-t{al:

Cli€ri

APPRAIS SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (it required)

or C0-APPRAISER (it applicable)

Wl^i.l, kJ tC,il-n"--
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o€Fll{ITloll OF xAm(ET VALUE: The m6t p.ob.bL p.a. xhkn . p.oFlly thoold tang ln . comprtltly. .nd ofqt m.rlrt
undar all coardldona raqubha to a f.lr !aL, tha buyar aad aalbr, aach r{ng pfirdently, lnorLdgably arx, asumhg tha prlca
la not aliactad by unduc a0nulur. lmpllclt ln lhL dafnhbn la lrra conaumndron ol a aala aa ol a sFclllad data and lha
p...lig ol d{. ftoft !€llcr to buy.r und.r condEorE wti.rl6r: (1} boy.r rnd tcll.r r.r iyplctlly motv.r.d; (4 bofi p.rd...7e
u.ll lnlom.d or sll .dvLad, md aach rtng ln uh.t 0ry co.rrlder thalr oryo ba6l lrtanaL; (3) a ltrao U. tma b allo5d
ior arpclE ln lha oFn mafini {al Fynant b made In tanra ot cah ln lJ.S. dolL,l orh larnE ottlnanchl arnn!f,nrntr
conparabla tlra7lb; and (5) tha prlca rEpraanta lha nontll coialdaratlon tor tha piopany aold unalhclrd by apacLl or
caaallye llnanclng or 3alaa conc!.rlonar gl.dbd Dy anyona aatci.tad dlh tha srl.. {Sourta: FOC lnbf.g6ncy Applll3al and
Ev.lu.6on Guldalh6, i,Ol0.)

'Adrurtmmla to tlla cofiparalLa mlr3t ba ma<ra ior apachl o. c tlya ttn nclr{ or aaE conc.-lona. l{o
adlr,slrnanb all n€caaarr, ior th6a coata wtfch an iormally paid by rallels aa a rrauh ol ltdldoat of L, ln a
nraittl alla; ill... ClcL ara readllll ldantlfiablc aklca tha aalhr paya tn!.! c6t! ln vlrtr.lly .ll xLa trrrB&dolla.
Spocld or cDallva thanclnC adjuatrantt can ba mada to fE cornparabb proprty by comparLont to frranclng
tarm3 oflcrud by . thlrd party lnstltunooal len.le. th{ L mt aloady lnyolvad ln tha proparty oa trn3&tioo. Any
adiuatiant ahould not ba calcuftd m a macianlcal dolha ioa dolLr cat ol tha llnxElng or corcaatton un tha
dollir rmoorn of rny adllltllart ahou5 tpproimab tha m.rLfr naclloi to tha tl Elng or cratc-alona baaad
on $. ap9aabat'! iudomo?l

Fll lio. 1023.37

STATEMEXT OF TIilI'TI]IG CO]IIIITIO S AXO CERTIFIGATIO

COllTlllGEtiT AXO LlIlTltlG COI{OITK)IIS: Th. rpF.!r.r. c.rtlttcr0olt thst.pF.lr ln th. .ppdb.t rport b .ubr.ct to th.
tollowing coidltona:

1. Iha rpF.l..r dll not b. tt porl.lbb,o. n.tDB ol. l.g.l tllD th.t rlttct.tth.r tll. ptDp.rty b.tne.ppab.d orth. tttt
lo lt The appnbrr ..run6 $at the tta L good rnd marlrtabL arld, t rlrlbrr, wll llot rrrxLr ar|y oglnbrE aboqt t,jo tta.
Tha p.DFdy b vallrad on fha barlr oa it bdng un&a ri.pooalbh oEtialthlp.

2. Any ltctsh p.gvldod ln l,ia apprrEal irlorl ay rhow apgorlmata dlmanalons ol tha lmproyant.nta tid L includrd only to
aaalat tia radar ol llrc ltpod ln ybuallrng tha eroparty. Tha rpprabaa har nadc no aurwy ot tha proparty.

3. fila algrabar wlll nol llv. taalmon, or appaar in coun D.caulae ha oa aha maata an rp9r.t .t ot tha paopany ln quaaton,
un]a* 3pacmc arrrngem.nta to do 30 hayt D..n m.d. b.iootund, or I oth.r*ls! ,rquhd l,y lau.

4, Any dbtrlbulron ol valuauon batE n tand md |rrlr,Dvamanta in t|. raport appllaa ont undcr $. art hg prognm ol
odlEroon. TlEa aaparrb valudois ot t ra Lnd and lnployamanta muat not ba u3ad ln conluoclon rl$ rny othar apprabal
art al! lnvalld Itt iay ro uaad.

t. ffi. .PPf.E r haa baaad hlt or h.t .pgrlbal [port and valu on coiclua]on ,or an app.rLrl $!t b rublact to aa0atactory
colnPtclbq ltpallt, o. altltflllotl. on t ta saumpdon l,tln coopladoo o, iha llnprsyrlt|aola wlll ba pailoinad ln a frl*manttt.

9. Tha appaaLar mu.t Prgvlda hb ot l.a prlor wnil.n conrant balblr lha land.rrcllcftt apaclfiad in tha rpprrialt rlpon ctn
dltirlboE lha a99.abrl Eport (lnchrim conctuito.Lr ilorrt iha propaiy yrtua, tha rppraLal3 iatand, and p.ol! .to.rd
daalgnaliona, and rtlelEnc€a to any prof6Jond appralxl ooanirz Uon! or tha llnn rlt ! r,hlch tha rpFtttar ta asoclrtad) io
anyona oth.r oran th6 bonorar; lh! morEacaa or lE auccaaroE and rrhna; th6 mortga!. tn6uEr; contuttanta; pnotdalonrl
app.rbrl orl nlzatlorE: any irn or fEd.rally apprwad financl.t tnsltt Uon; or any daparln.nt .Concy, oa lGtrumartallty o,f
tt. UnlH Stal a or any 3Lt o. Olc Dlslrlct ot Columbla; .rcapt th.t t !a LndcTrcti.nt m.y dtrtrtbuL ttl. propao daacnpdon
..cdon o{ tha llpoa onv io dfta collccton oa lcponing !.rvtca(3} rtthout havtng to obtatn t'la appaalaa/a prioa w'tLn
con3.rrt Tha apFtlt /3 rtllLn con3ent and .pplov.l mu.tt al3o ba obaln.d ba'iors tha ap,llibat can b. conv€ycd by myon€
to lh. publb $rough .dvorBl6g, publlc El.Ion , nd3, 3.L., or ot |.r m.dh.

lO. Tha applrLar lt not m ampbr.€ ol tha company or lndlyldur{a) on aaliC ihis rrpoat arld colllparlalon b not codngam
upo.r th. ]lpordm ol a plliranImhad vallx or dlractoi ot vatuc o. ulpn an acior| or ayant rtadtne troor t |. analyaL,
oplnlorE, concludorB, or tl. uaa ot nrb rapon lhb aarlgnmaof b rlot baaad or r [qulnd ml'lltDum, apaclfic valudoit, o.
t ra apprDYrl ot a loan.

?4r dz

ton r0n2 IXm -'I0TXj faa ldtm t . t nE, ar. , l{trIur IE ..iri.LrEd. c.n wii

l. Thc aPg.tbai haa no t rolLdgc o{a! hLldan d unaffatt condlodta otltla propad, or advarta atrvlnmmalltal
coidltl,oor (lncludlng iha ,rt.allca od hlrftbua wttta, @rh lulatancaa, aG.) that muld mrka tia profarly lnor! oa Laa
valutbb, .rld haa ataunad t irt thart rlt no tt.Eh condltol! rnd makaa m e uaradaaa or n7r.l ha. aretras oa lmplLd,
ItgadlrB lha conailton ol lha paoFrty. Tha apDarh.r lill mt ba r€apoialua tor any ruch arodltotr tllat alo .rEt q ioa any
amllrartm or t adng n|.t mbm b. .!qulr.d ro dbcovar ulrth.r tuch condllron3 axhi. Tht .Dcrrtrat Droat muat not ba
conaldlEd an anvlronltrllt.l aaaa.rm.nt ol tL tubjact proparty.

6. Tha apparbar obirln d tha lntornatton, aadfialls, lr|d oplalolE that warr axpEarad ln tha rpp.tLat raport tr!||n tolrB..
tllat lr. or 3ha codld.rs lo ba ,JLbL and Dalhv.a Ot.ln to ta tua anal colrtcl Tha apDaabar d6 mi EsulE rr.polrslullly
ior tlr accuracy ot ruci ltama that rrt t mbhad b, odraa paru.s.

7. Tha rPPnLar wlll not dbcloa! lhr conLnia ol tfia lppralaal rlport arcapt ar prcvtatad ,or ln iha Unltom Standaidt ot
Proftaalonal AppraLal Mca, arrd any tppllcabL krrt, ttrb or local hrr.



2. Tha rapodad analys€a, oplnloia, and conclurlon! .r! llmlbd only by th. Eportrd lrsumpdorE and llmldno colldltloo3 and
ant my polonal, lmpatlial, and unbht.d prol...l,o l rn ly!.3, oplnlonr, md co.Elu3lon3.

3. UnLs o{idiaa indlcatad, I hava m plraant oa prcpactvc hnnat ln tha proF ty thrt b il. rubr-t ot tht r!F.t rnd no
palrollal lnla..at wlli iaapaci b lha parlb lnyolyrd-

4. t,nl6! othcrrlaa indhetad, I hav. parlornrcd no sorvic4., aa an appral$r or ln any othor capaclt, r!!tr'rtlno fie propa.ty
$rr l! th. iublct ol this repon $fih th. thrac-yo.r p.riod lnrn.dht ly 9lrc.dlno .ccsptinc. ot lhlr stlgnmsnt

CERTIFICATIoI{j The .ppr.b.r c.rtltl.! .nd .gnca llret:

1. Tho atllmanL of fact contaln€d ln thl3 6port aru uu! and Eorlct

5. I have no bl.! with r€specl to tho prop.rly thrt ls lhe subjoct ol thl! ropon or lhe panie3 involvad f,,llh lhl3 a$ignment.

6. fy.ng.g.mort ln lhls a$ignmantfaa nol continq6nl upon davaloplnC or oporting pEd.t nnln.d re3ult3,

SUPERYISOiY or GO-APPB ISEB (1,.prllcatl.l:

T e:

S.Cndrrl:

7. Iy cofipanxtlon for complaono lhL aaalCmnant B not contngdt upon th. d.{sloFn.nt or rlpoIllng ol. Fldst rmln d
yrlr|. or dl.rct on ln v.lu. ihtl lrvo[ ihr crur! of iha clE'rl tha amount d tll. v.lrE op{nlon, tha attalnmanl ol . sdpulri.d
Eaull o. lira occunrnce of a 3ubarlxnl aymt dlrecty rdatad to tha lntaodad uaa ot lhi3 appaalral.

E. fy rnalyaa!, oplnio&9, and conclualont [ar dGvelopad, and thl3 Dpon ha3 been prapand, ln conlormlty wilh the Unltonr
SnndanE ol Prora$ionel Appr.laal P.acicc thrt wlr! in cfLct rt lrtc tlfic llrl3 rlpon w"a! prlprrud.

9. Unl.n otmrril. indlc.tod, I hava madc a F.nontl lnsp€clion ol tha lniarlor rnd oxtsrior rGaa ol lha prop€rty drat b the
subjact ot thla rapo4 and tha arbrlon ot all propa.tle3 lBlrd a comparabba.

10, Unb.r otnrris€ lndldild, no on. provl.Ld .lgniffc. t!.l p.EF ty .pprtb.l aEhnc. to $. p.[on(31dgning lh!3
ca.llffcadon lll lhar! irE erceptorE, lha narr ot ..ch lrEMdu.l provldlng alenlfic.nt rlll proFiy appraLtl aa3Ltanc, 13

staLd abarylr.It ln ihls rEporl).
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TO

CEDAR CITY COI.TNCIL
AGENDA ITEM- 1

DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

Jared Bames/Ken Nielson

Apil3,2024

Crosswalk across 900 North

For years the only traffic coming up 900 North was headed to Thunderbird
Gardens. There were very few cars a day that would use this road. Golfers over
32 years have become accustomed to crossing this road without watching out
for cars. With all the construction, 900 North is now a fairly busy road, and I

am concerned about lhe golfers' safety coming offof l8 green. I would like to
have a crosswalk painted and some signage added for both golfers and vehicles

to increase awareness for both.

Thank you for your time and considerations.

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT

DISCUSSION:
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TO:

FROM:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITEM ID

DECISIONPAPER

Mayor and City Council

Ken Nielson / Scott Christensen

Apil3,2024

Diamond Z Expansion

Tkough the 2024 Iron Couoty TRCC grant the Cross Holloly Arcnas
was swarded a non-matching grant of$1,000,000 to go towards the
Diamond Z arcna expansion. Attached is tho Memorandum of
Understanding benreen the City and Iron County which we are bringing
before the City Council for considerstion.

Ifyou have any questions let w know

Thank you for your time and considerations.

DATE:

SUBJECT

DISCUSSION:



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN IRON COI'NTY AIYD CEDAR CITY
[.OR THE DIAMOND Z ARENA EXPANSION

2024 TRCC BOARD PROJECT FTJNDING PROGRAM

This Memorandum of Undcrs_randing (,MOU") is made and entercd into by uxl between
lm' comq'_ a urah political subdivisioririe sarc'of utah ct-ciui.rrrl through t}* IronCounty TRCC Proiccr Fundinc koeja1n, T9 Ccdar Ciry dorpo.rrioo, a Utah Municipal
C-orporation ectTy), rhrougti tire 

-Cedar 
City l*ir".. i;*;;i;oltcctivety rcfencd ro as*Panies."

WIIEREAS, lhe COI.JNTy conducts a public partnership progrern known as thc ImnCouoty TRCC Pmject Funding pmgram, utif iarg rf," n ni" g"r-"tfuiy rhe lron County Tourism,Rccrcation curtu'"l and conventiom, ana Airf,on r"lificr i"x li'ncc - arso hrorvn as rrreRcstaurant Tax); and

WHEREAS, an objective of 6e Iron County TRCC projerr FundiDg program is toleverage the fiurdsgercrated by the lron Courty fnCi rax i", ."iiiing p.e.., and toudsmpromotigru gr f-o.I.the development, operation and maintenance oitoui* curturzr, recreation, andmnveotion facirities; or to predge as secrdty -a .e*."o on uo"asiiltcd to financing tourisr4r€ucatioq cdtural atrd convention faciliriesj and

WHEREAS. fie Cedr Citv t€isue Scnrices, has applied and been qualified by the ImnComty TRCC Fund Advisorv s.,ard to receive ,p;;*-;iii;;;ltars ($1,00e000) for thecxpansion of the Diamond Z indoor erena at rhe cross i"["*;;, Iocared at l l s. crossHollow Road, Cedar City, UT 84720; md

NOW THEREFORE, the C. !U!!!and CITy hereby enter inro this MOU whcrcin theterms of applicabte payment lo CITy by COuNTy will be ,"i'f.nf, * ?i,"*,
L The COLINTY, ia coDsultarion, with.r\ TRCC project Funding program sralf, shalladminisrcr the funds of this MOU aad shalf ."t tfrrt""o,i *a 

"Jniitions 
by which rhe CtTymay receive the funds associated with th" ,Uor"-*"a p-gr"..

2. The total applicable amount thaj..yal.be_ recelved by the CITy from rhe TRCC projecr
Funding Program is up to onc million dollrrs fS f ,O@,OO6.OOj lthe 

.,allowed emount,1.

3. The fimding fiom the TRCC prcject program may only be uscd for purposes approvcd bythe COUNTy and is subjecr to verificatiJn uy aoiurnirarioi-ai j 
rcceiprs snowing prcper

use of frrnding

4. Theptoject proposed by thc CITy is for thc expansion ofthe Diunond Z Indoor Arcra atthc Cross Hollows Arenas, locared at I I S. C.i ffoU.* 
-n*a]C"a8r 

City, UT g4720 (the"Project").

5. Both invoicesand paytnents for the projcct Fundiag shall be made to the appropriate oIficcas designated by the parties.



6. Thr ftoject tundiDg will bc paid by Ole COUNTY to th€ CITY over tbc coursc of thrce (3)

years, as follows:

a. Begiming in 2024, thc CITY msy submit m invoice to the COUNfi for onc-third

of tllc Allowcd Arno6! or three hundred thirty-three thousad, thre€ hundrcd

thirty-three dollars and thirty-three cents ($131,333.33). The 2024 invoice may not

be submitted prior lo cxccution of this MOU and no sooner than sixty (60) days

prior to the Prcject slaft date, as dcrcrmimd by thc CITY.

b. The CITY may submir an invoice to the COUNTY in the 2025 calendar year for
orr third of the Allowed Arnqm( or lhree hurdrcd thirty-thrce thousand, lhree

hun&ed thirty-three dollas and $irty-three cents ($333,333.33).

c. The CITY may submit a final invoice to the COUNTY in 0rc 2026 celendar year

for the Iinal third ofthc Allor.rrcd Amounl" or approximately threc hundrcd fiirty-
thr€c lhousaod, three hunrH thirty-thrce dollars and thirry-four cents

($333,333.34). T}rc. 2026 invoice mus b'e acmmPanicd by copies of receips or
documentdion showing thst the previous fimding dispersed under this agreement

has bccn spent for approved Project purposes. ArHitionally, the CITY must submit
proof of sponsorship rccognizing lron County for contributioDs to the Prcject.

CITY AGREES:

?. To tully conply with the policies md procedures ou{ined by the lron County TRCC
Proj€ct Funding Pmgam aDd $is MOU .

8. To complete fi€ Projecr in a tfurcly mmner. la the event the Pmjecl cannot be completed

as outlined in tlr CITY's application and rhis MOU. the CITY will submit an extersion
rcquest to the COUNTY no latcr than Novemb€r 1.2026. Fsilure to timely complete the

Project rray r€sull fu the deley ofpayment ofprogram fudhg.

9. To submit invoiccs for program firnding within the applopristc calcndar year budgrt along

with any requircd receipts or docuanentation. The CITY furtber agrecs rh'r it \vill not

submit more than one invoice per calendar ycar budget.

10. To submit I written pr,oposed ptan for naming Iron Cormly as a sponsor and major
coneibuor to thc Pmject as specified by the CITY within 30 days ofexecuting lhis MOll.

GENERAL PROVISIONS:

I I - The effecrivc d8re ofthis MOU shall bc lhe date ofthe signatu€s below.

12. Eithe{ pa(y may rEquesl changes to this MOU. Any changes, modificalions, rcvisions, or
amEDdm€nts to this MOU that are mutually agreed r-pon by the parties shall be incorporatcd
by wdtten insfinncnt, executcd and sipcd by the prties to this MOU, and are effective in

accorrdance with thc temrs set out hercin.



13. The construction, intetprctition ond coforccmcnt of this MOU will be govemed by thc

applicablc laws ofthe Ststc ofutah ad the United Stacs.

14. This MOU, consising of foru (4) pages, EptEsents thc entire ad integratcd aglcment
betwcen thc pafiies and sr4enedes all prior negotiation5 rtpresentatiotls 8od aglccmcnb

written or orrl.

15. Should any portion of lhis MOU be daermined to be illegal or unenforceable, thc

remainder ofthe MOU will continuc in frdl force and effect, and thc partic may rcnegotiatc

thc anns affeocd by severatr.e.

16. Neilher party waives any immunities or privileges by cnrering into this MOII.

17. tn fic ev.rt of any disagecmcnt beween the prtics regerding their obliSations rodet this

MOU tltat cannol bc resolvcd by good fai0r cfforts in a rcasonable lime, cirhcr party rnay

refo tbe disagrcarcnt to s ncutral mcdialor, as unaninously agreed by tl}e panies, o
timcly resolve the issrre. The decision ofthe ncutral mediator will be thc final decision for
purposes of rcsolving dr iseuc.

18. Th. p.rtic. to ttir MOU urdcrstrud rnd.Srre th.t rholld tte propoccd Projcct not
bc conptct.d r3 omlDcd by thc CITY's rpplicrtioD.trd thc tcrE! of thb MOU' rll
prcviourly dbpcned fundr for lhe ProJ€ct ousl bc rcturned to the COUNTY
iDDGdirtcly.

CEDAR CITY CORPORATIO}I

GARTH O. GREEN, MAYOR
CEDAR CITY CORPORANON ISEAL]

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE,
CITY RECORDER
CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED this _ day of _,2024:



IRON COUT{TY

CIIAIR
IRON COIJNTY COMMISSIO}{

ISEAL]

ATTEST:

COI.JNTY CLERK
IRON COUNTY

Phasa rcaurn oDe ligptd copy to: Mlrit Twitchc[' Touttrn Burcru 581 N' Mein Ccdrr

City, UT &l7ll

4
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2O2.[ E36m.t d Arnounts
06,500.00
$5.(xro.oo

053,313.O0
3389.E/tl.O0
1203,/t50.(xt

82,600.00
$67,5.r5.00

E7,500.00

$180,000.00
t18,090.00

s7E3.@
lt7.5EE.0o
$21,625.00

s24,000.00

$46,250.00

$25.671.00

s3.600.00

s105,355.00
t105,355.00

8'l ,26lt,266.0o

2025 Ertlmeted Amountr 2026 Elumatod Amounts

01.4,62s.tx,
365,900.00

324,000.00
$z,oqr.00

$40,875.00

$37,Oq).00
$76,400.00
$19,400.00

t ,6{,0.00
$3J03.75

$14,670.00
t2.c2.N

t25.000.00

$16,850.00

$62,350.00
s8.600.00
s8,6(x).00

t31,137.00
915,497.00

35,600.00
t18,860.00

t38,537.00
t3E,537.00

BUILOERS OVERHEAD
BUILDERS PROFIT
CHANGE ORDERS

t23.612.00
$23,612.00

Proiact Tot ls

Grrnd Totrl all 3 phrs.r 12,010,063.75

la62,,153.OO t283,3,!1.75

Croa3 Hdlry Ev.nl C.ntr]
Enginocdrv Sollr
Sibwo.t
Excewtbn
Butdhe
Foolin! erd Found.don
W.brPloofing/ SLb .dge
Msa Eartt
lnb.lo. Fl.lust
Rough Lumbd/ Frsring hbor
C.rpcrity llbor
Meronry
Whdo n
E)(b.brOds
Pk mung Rough
Phrmung ToP Oltt
IIVAC Rough
HVAC Fln l
ELcbical
Ehctlcel Fb.tJ]!!
ln ulilirn
l)ryY.{
Finilh C.rp.nty- Doo.r ard Trlm
Flnirh CriP€rltry- tsbor Oflly
Pff
C$hd. C.tin t!
Cdrinctr- Counbrbpa
C.r.mlc Tle
FlqColr.rkE
Fhr Stem
Garago Door
Appli.no.!
Hrdyarc
FH.h Gr.dlng
Ebrior Cmcrsts

13,s00.00
s29,7'r0.00



EvonUAssoclatlon
* of day!

Tota t

EstimElod
*of

Hor3B!
par day

Avitafo
*of

Psopta
Par

Horra

Estlmdad
numb€r ot

p.optc
totat

Av!rrgr
Sp.nt

pcr
PerEon

PAI
Horrc
Non-
LoGat

Artrsg6
Spant

po,
Panon

POI
Hor!e
Locrt

Eslimatod
Totrt

Southwest Borrsl
Racing Associstlon
(2 Ev6nts- 3 dsys
esch)

6 350 2.5 875 $145 $42 $707,r75

Rocky Mountaln
Reinlng Horse
A$oclatlon (4
events. 5 days
each)

20 400 2.5 1,@0 s145 $42 $2,594,000

Southwost Dcsen
Clas3lc Barrsl
Raclng Associstion
(5 evontE- 3 days
sach)

400 2.5 1 ,000 i145 $42 $2,020,s00

HailBy Humphriss
Banet Racing(3
events- 4 dSys
each)

12 2.5 1,000 $145 i42 $1,516,400

Quaner Horse
Assoclation (2

evenls- 5 dsys
sach)

10 350 2.5 875 $ 145 $42 s1,176,62s

Paint Hors€
Assoclstlon (1

€vBnt- 5 days oach)
300 2.5 750 $145 $42 $s05,12s

Utah Cutting Horso
Assoclatlon (2

6vents- 3 dsys)
6 300 2.5 750 $r 45 $42 $606,150

Utah ,r. Hlgh Rodeo
(3 ovsnts- 2 dsys
6ach)

2.5 1250 $14s $42 $1,010,250

Projscted events with Gross Ho[ows Addltion:

The American Horse Councit (http$/lholleco!ncit.oc4 study shows an average of 4 p€opte psr
horse;for our demogrephic wo wlu utltiz6 2.5, that wltt spend on svgrago 9145 per person per day
for non-tocats and $42 pef person per day tor tocsts, 1o% of the ovenr is tocet psrticipsnts, white
the romeining 90% is non-loc8t participants (ced8r cltyTourlsm Bureau). ThB fottowing are a/Ents
that th€ Cross HottowArena Managgr, Scott Christenssn, has spoken with and received lavorable
responsos fiom.

400

s00



Ev6m/A3roclaflon ; ot d8y!
Totsl

E$lmatsd
*ot

Horta!
Por day

Avorsgg
,ot

P€opl.
P€T

Horr6

Estlmatod
numb€r ot

pcoptr
totat

Arl.rag.
Spont

pc,
Paraon

par
Horlr
Non-
Loc.l

Avsraga
Sp6nt

peI
Ptrgon

p6r
Horta
Locat

Ertlm.tcd
Totrt

Little Britchss
Rodeo (5 ev€nls.3
dsys oach)

15 200 500 $14s $42 s1,010,250

Lrlsh Stsle 4-H
Horse Show (l
event- 4 daysl

4 400 2.5 t42 $s38,800

Urah Ranch Sontng
(2 ownt8-6 days)

12 250 2.s 625 $42 $1,010,2S0

Wortd Ssrieo of
Team Roping (2

8V€ntS- 6 d8t6l
12 200 2.5 500 $14s $42 $808,200

Extreme 8€rrel
Rsclng (2 swms- 6
days€schl

12 450 1 ,'125 $145 $42
$1,818,450

UtahWorking
Ranch Hors€ Show
(2 fl€nts.4 days
oach)

8 200 s00 s145 t42 ss38,800

Utah Reglon 6nd
srare Rldlng ctub
Shorll3 (2 €vents- 3
days oach)

6 300 2.5 750 $145 042 s606,150

9. Pro Rodeo
Associatlon (t
events- 4 dsys)

4 200 500 $145 542

Utah Versatlthy
Ranch Horse Show
(2 events- 6 days
each)

12 200 2.5 500 $42 $808,s00

Equetlon Xey:
First step muttiprythe numbor of hors6 by 2.5this equats thB estimated number ol paopts.

. Muttlpty the estimat€d numbsr of people by the totEt numbor ot da)6 for ths event i.e.
500x12=6,000. Muttipty the totat by.1 , lhls gfues you the number ot locst participants. Take thB
vatue and muttipty it by $42, thls givos you the totsl. value of dolt€rs the locat participants witt spend
over the courso ofthe 6vent. Muttipty oe totat by.9, this Eives you the totat ol non{ocal

1,C00 $r 45

$14s

$269,400

sl45



participants. Taks the \16tue and muttipty it by $145, this glves you the totat of dottars non-tocats wi[,
spend over th8 course ofthe e\r6nt. Add both vetue3 togethor end you have th€ estimst6d totat of
dotlars spent por evenvassociation.

*Ertlmatod number o, pcople total (# of horses X 2.5)
'*Arcrago Sp6nt por PEE{rn por Holla Locat(€sflmatsd # ol peoplo Xlhe numb€rot days X .t (for
tocals)OR X.g for non-l,ocet)
r..Eltlmatod Totat ((90% ofthe sverago # of poople totst x g.t45 spent p6r peBon x * of dalrs) +
(10% ot tho sverage # ot peopte totat x $42 sp€nt per person x # of dsys))

We are confident that n e can brlng in a targe pert ot these ov€nts to tron Cou nty with the
comptetion ortho new addition. The return on thes6 events over tho next 20yesrs woutd be
sstronomicat. This much noodod addition to the cross HottowAr€n8s wiu p8y for itsslf muttipte
timss with th€ taxes rocelved from hosting ovents 0\16r its tifotime. The addsd addition witt attolr us
to host these tatger ovEnts year-round. Ha\ring these targgr events during the wlnter, tat6 18[, and
earty Epringwitt have a hug€ impact on the econoriy during the stower time of year.

The feedbsck from participants as well as producsrs is that once panicipents h6ve be€n to
our fscitity and county thoy want to retum. lt has been communicated thst they w8nt to stay and
take in somo ot the incredibto sightsgeing ur€ hove in our aros after their went, Scott has
oxperi6nce uorking with thEse organizations and has a good retationshlp with th6m.

Tho totlowing orSanizations have had convorsations with Scott, and they have expressed
interest in scheduting their ovents once the additlon is in ptace,

Arabian Horss Ctub

utah Huntor Jumper

Utah Po.ry Ctub

OrsssaSo Ctub

Dran Horgo show

Livestock Shovvs

utah Mountod shootsrs

Natlonat Brake-a -way roplng

Rocty Mountaln pro Rodeo cllcuit

WgStern Pleasua€ Show8

Ctinlcs of etl tlDes- thoy like to do thsso ln fto wlntertimo.

Panorama Holse Showe

Li/€stock rudglng competitlons.

Wlntgr Fsstivalg



Gun Shon,

Roptite Show

Cowboys Ain,r Dead yot F€etival

Other Alldldon Am.nlthr

Bendu6t Room

rh6 foltowing groups and evenr8 can utitize tho Banquet Room. we bouove there are many
diverslfi€d oryanizatons tigt nood a placo guch e3 thisto host their msstingS and ewnts. scott h8s
h8d €Dp€rience with bsnquet rooms, and it has tho potentistto be used durlngthe week 8s rive[ as
uaekends wfi en €vaitabte.

USt Ert€nslon (USU h6s a rr€rity of dfferent moetings each year.)

NRCS

BLM

ForeSt servic6

USDA

Watgr Rlghts

Farm Buresu conrEntlons

CWMA

Festlvats

Att Govomment organizations

Psrtlag

WbddlnSs

Committeo mootingB

IFA

Soulh Contrat

ZonB Bank

Mountain America Bank

FHA

Water Oistrict

Utah WtdtilB F&c

Soit Conservetion and Watsr Conservation



Location
Cedar City Heritage Centel

-Private

or cou
Tripte C Arena

-Boom 1

-Room 2
210
154

Btack Hawk

290
240
260

The banquet room witt be equipp6d with I projector 8nd other amBnities to accommodate
the needg ofthose who utitizs it. The fo(towing tabte shofls taclutlos in tho arsa th6t hav6 banquet
room r6ntats.

Legacy Center
-Room 1

-Room 2
-Room 3

Ulash8acx

The new wash rack ar6a rJvoutd be essentiat in bringing more svents to lron County. Most
equino shows require the particlpants to wash thelt horsss daity and sometimes more than onc6,
same with the livestock shows. The wash rackWtt have a heatod aroa that can be used in the cotder
months. Equine ownors such as tho Reinlng, Cutting, Quarter Horso, and Sr. Pro tend to invest tots
of money and woutd tikety utilize ths airport and hotels. Communities havo reatized that these
patrons wilt sp6nd g Slgnlficant amount of money attendingthese events.

\rUarmup-Alena

The addition woutd be I very imprsssive sotting point for producers, panlcipants, and
spoctators. Mosl arena facilities have a w€rmup arena, and it is a significant draw to hosting evonts.
We have oxpanded our statts to be adequate but are currentty tacking indoor accommodation; the
targest and mo8t important beingthe warmup aren8.

As an exampl.e, the Witch Fest berret raco h€td in October, is one of our targer events thst
has roughty 340 hors6s, 387 participants of which 36 are residents and gS1 are nonresidonts. This
brings in approximatety 967 peopte, most ot these stay at hotsts. Many of these peopt6 dined threo
times E day. one hundfed percont ofthe psopte that r6sponded to a questionnaire ssid thst they
spont an sverage of $20o at other stores during thoir stay such 8s watmart, Ace, the grocery stor6
etc... on6 hundred percenl of responses ststed they fitted up with fuet bgfore retuming home or on
arrival. The aversgg sp6nt pgr psrson was $190 perday. The producer received responsos from 261
panicipants out ol 387. They att rated the stay in lron County as oxcettent and the facitities and
event as excettent. h 2023 the woather was gre8t, in 2022 we roceived a huge snowstorm and the
event recoivod complsints. The event producer has said with tho additlon of cov8red statts and tho
potentiat addition ot a lyarmup arena she woutd not b€ worriad about h6r rac6s in the future. Not
having I cover€d warmup arena is a blg concarn ifthoweathsr ls bad. She woutd tiketo bring two
more ovent8 to tho cross Hottow ArBnss itwe h8v6 the sddition, that would be scheduted in the
months ot Nov€mber snd Merch.

i ot rcntalr in 2023

109

95

125



Ihore are s6verat lndlylduats, orgenlzations, Bnd privato buElne3ses who haw or ero witting
to commlttunds to heh with the axpanslon ofthe cross HottowAronas. Jesn Lopour ha8 gh,€n
$500'000, with more donaflons committed (se6 attached referonce lettsr). The Llvostock thow h8s
committod $100,000 to ths expanslon project. Locst contrscioni havo offerod in-kind donations as
nett as seyerat privsto bwinssses both wlth mon6t8ry and ln-ldnd donations.

our botlot is thet having o muni-uss faclutythat cen b€ usod ror a ptothors of events such e9
fostlr/ats, meerings, tleddlngs, equine e\r€nt3, rivestock shows, and more witt hstp enhanco our
community ror gonarationS to como.
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PO BOX 684 CEDAR CIW,UT 84721 435-559-4145

April 3, 2023

Cedar City Mayor, Council, and Manager:

The Southwest Junior Livestock Show (SWJLS) is pleased to continue the partnership
with the City that was started many years ago. We recognize the benefit to the
Agriculture community and the Cily as well, from an addition to the Diamond Z arena.

The SWJLS board met and pledged $100,000 to assist with the addition that is cunently
being planned at the arena. We are certain it will draw more events and visitors to our
atea.

Thank you for your continued support, and we look fouard to the additional amenities.

Sincerely:

Robert S. Cox



C€OAR CITY CORPORAIIOIT
BUDGET

FY1er20 F',tmt21 F\21n2 F\22n3
ADOPTED

F f2y21 FY23t21 Ch.nge
a

ACCT I DESCRIPTlON

GEi{ERAL FUI{O

GENEMI FUND REVENUE

rO31 TA)( REVENUE

181!m
1(ts1r r0
10312@
10313m
!031310
1031410
1001a20
1031(tO
10311{)
10317@
10-31S

4,375,450
527.9D
229.7n

8.r30,767
96,199

1,713,209
39,255

$4.A53
263,527
122,U4
1024

4.715,002
527.900
25r,595

9,927,142
74,079

1,434.045
10.8ir3

554,231
232,q20
171.W2

8r13

a,827.'132
507,483
300,gES

1l.0r2.236
123,032

1.9r9,290
10?37

6,1le1
/21,W
525,218

6/t,370

993,746
221.239
504.064

4,2

5,0s,0q)
50?.a83
2@.(m

11,743,45E
78.000

r.&t8,@o
10,m

558,m0
232.000
471.0@

8.(m

5.OS6.mO
507.443
2@.(m

1r.763,458
78,0@

1,834,000
10.@0

554.m
232.m)
a71.0@

8.0@

CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
CURREMT YEAR PROPERIY TAXEgAOND
PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
SALES E USE TA)GS
MUNICIPAL ENERGY SALES TAX
ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX
TV FRANCXISE TAX
GAS FRANCHISE TAX
TELECOMMUNICATIONS I'V\
FEE$IN.LIEU OF TIJGS
INTEREST-OELINOUENI TAXES

5,263.309
507.443
r70,526

'12,295,9
175,064

1,W,279

0%
0%
096

096

o%
096
o%
0%
o%
0
o%

TOTALIAXES@

1032 LICENSE & PERMIT R€VENUE

r032

1@21@
1032110
1032120
1&:2210
1@;t2S
1@22S

BUSINESS UCEiISES
ALCOHOL & AEVERAGE PERMIIS
RESIOENTIAL RENTA! LICENSES
BUILDING PERMITS
ANIMAL LICENSES
BICYCLE UCENSES

2122{6
8,794

22,W
1,707,761

1,366
2

234,534
9,@a

22.253
r.865,508

410

235.658
11,820
27,28

1,152,57?
273

2@.0@
7,0@

r8.500
6@,mo

2.000

2@,0@
7,000

18,500
6m,0@

2.000

01031

1033

o%
0%
0%
09t

627 500 A27.$n 0 0%

103312€
1033132
1@3r91
,cB34l0
1q33/al l
10332114

103342r
1@y22
1GXta23
'tg3v21
1033424
1033,
1033427
103v28
1033429
1033/80
ro3343r
103374
1003a76
1031194
1q33495
1033a96
1033497
10334$
1033560
1033580
1o1iat0
t033ar2
,033420
1@3424
1033870
1GiE71
103920
1033921

FEO GRANT.FEMA FIRE
FED GRAM.DRUG FREE COMMUNITY
FEO GRANT.SAFE STREEIS
SIATE GRANT+OC
SIATE GRANT.CLG
STATE GRANT.HISTORICAI SOCIEIY
STATE GRANI.WLOLANO FIRE
STAIE GRANT,IIAZMAT
STATE GRANT. ENTA! HEATH
STAIE GRANT.EMS FIRE
STATE GRANI]CAC
STATE GRANT+IIGHWAY SAF€TY
SIATE GRANT.IAG
SIAIE GRANI.ADF AICOHOL t DRUG
STATE GRANT.FIRST RESPONOER MH
STATE GRANT.SIOEWALKS
STAIE GRANT.STREETS
STATE G'IANI-OCC UBRARY GTTANT

STAIE GRANI-]RAT
STATE GFIANT,ARPA
SIATE GRANT.CARES
STATE GRANT4DAG HOUSING AUTHORIIY
STAIE GRANT-CDBG TURN SERVICES
STATE GRANT.HOMELESS MMGATTON
CLASS 'C' ROAD AI.OTMENT
STATE LIOUOR FUNO ALOTUENT
IRON COUNTY€CONOMIC OEVEIOPMENT
IRON COUNTY.CEMETERY CAR€
IRON COUNTY.FIRE AGREEMEM
IRON SCHOOL OISTRICT.SCHOOL RESOURCE
IRON COUNTY-RECREATION
IRON COUNTY.LIBRARY
ENOCTIFIRE AGREEMENT
xAtlARRAvlLtE-FIRE AGREEMENT

622,091
25,0@ ,2.5@ e4.SO)

5.t,00

9.910
4.000

r0.0@
8.500

9,980
'16.125

'13,232

15.0@

t0,m

{.zfi
10.0m

10.€04

*;

1.zfi

9,532

(52.U))

4250

g,53;

52.OOO -100%

16,765 16,705

66.3€1
93.2@
11,910

18,4@
9.3@

r.006,261
3d) lm
r2.968

a.or8

2.6t.17',l

20026
1,90'!.434

3@.0@

15.m0
4 413

15,000
it.4134?.850

9.558

2.O57,171

265.7',l1

r0.0@
341.6aO

10,000
341.6/rc

r,682.000 1,6a2,0m
56,1D 61,021
50.(D 50,ClD

2$ 2$
stl),(m sm,m)
&i370 &r,670
1E7.{45 273.U7
r5,@ t25.0@
r30.(m 130.(m
10.m 10,m

--.8.0+5----.3it.1ss- 89.143

0%
096

096
996
0!6
oa
09t
096

ultt

o$
oa
096

1.510,016
4.v5

1@,92
5(re

8,5.62
02.9€3

@4.384
127,116
12E.@

16,203

1,682,488
utg,923

!a.750
2*

5a2.061
265,606
64,504

137,1rt6
r57.359

13.128

't,751.175
53,375
63.000

2g
55E.432
r6a,0a6
79.2@

135.E13
162.@
13.395

123.530
1,S2,(m

43,971
63m

zfi
ilz,927
316,24t|
536.561
1{6,244
?9.2325

15,023

5,021

86,162

1

763 14 I? 1& PERMIIS 1

155

2-1

*t\

200.8s
'to,o72
rc.5@

1,219.333
755

1033 INTERGOVERNMENTAIREVENUE

t5.o@
9,m



CEOAR C|TY CORFORATIOII
AUDGET

FY19120 FYMz1 F\21n2 FY22t23
ADOPIED
F\23t24 F\2!24 Chan06

a
ACCT' OESCRIPIION

IO3' CIIARGES FOR SERVICES

10341@
1(Ba130
1G34131
103a132
1@a133
1034150
164210
103a2r l
1@1212
1(F4213
l03a2ra
1Bt217
1@1221
108,2fi
1o3l3l0
rBa:ll1
lGa.:tl2
1031325
103i1730
10y732
10373a
1034735
1034736
103a730
103a73e
16a7ar
1G,712
103ur7ir3
10342!t
r03a75/t
1G4755
1Glir780
1034410
103830

784.268
2,346

59,1m
29,537
5:t.983

249
6,@2

&t,525
3,640

10,542
1.955
2.83a

411.390
38,096

6,286
air.6r6

3,134
133

2'1.715
8.311
10.a29

9,806
7,29
9.3/t4

18,740
5,4€6

8.364
4,O71

1Z!'a41
9.132

60.734
ur.325

127.110
11,5@
2.M

28,044
3,710

lE,1€a
71.3ZA

3.466

855,070
3,647

39,m6
50.760

127.W
919

14,956
T,O22
r.195

10247

53a5
46J34

73,O22
6.150
3.837
3,na

8S
34.463
24.4?
1a,qzt

1,7@
9,345
3.s38

24,533
19,694

9.111

52,OaO
r 1 .359
2.863

t64,315
5.006

18,535
111,237

1.252

a72,78
a9,1Gr

8,645
52,E64

184.892
3.gx)

r3.367
@,794

6@
11.864

5.684
309,551
27,215
rE.o(p
16.O2j2
1,275

00
6,214
29,679
11.711
t.(b5

13.6e5
4,@7

2f.u4
24,232
8,397

n,911
10,627
2,N

53.5aE
6,613

19,@ir
21.Oait

t(p

954,702
16.a00
3,425

:11,019

1U,78
1.@2

23,311
71,179

12@
11,651

12.a19
76.e02
'18.121

r.200 12fi
14.563
00,344

1,000
5,0@
4.m
3.5d)

2'13.47
29,1@

ADMINISTRATTVE CI{ARGES
ZONNG E EOARD OF AOJUSTUENI FEES
SI,BDMSoN FILING FEES
SUBDMSION PLAT CHECKING FEES
SUgDMSION INSPECTION FEES
SAIE OF MAPS & PUBUCANONS
POLICE OI/ER]IME REIMBURSEMENT
POUCE MISC REIMAURSEMENT
FALSE ALARM FEES
POLICE REPORTS & REGISTRATIONS
TRAFFIC SCHOOL FEES
ECOM)UIC DEVEIOPTIENT MISC.
FIRE MISt REIMBURSEMENT
ANIMAL POUND FEES
ENGINEERING MISC REIMBURSEMEMT
SIREET f ISC REIMBURSET'ENI
ROAD BREAI( FEES
PARKING PERMITS
PARK ! FIELO RESERVATION FEES
&\SXETBALL.YOUfH
FLAG FOOTBALL.YOUTH
soccER
VOLLEYEALL-AOULT
PARKS MISC REIMBURSEUENT
TAALL MACHINE PIICH
SOFTBALL,ADT,L]
VOLL:Y&CLL.YOUTH
DANCE FEES
LEISURE SERVICES PROGRAM REVENUE
CROSS I.IOLLOW EVENT CENTER USE FEES
HERITAGE CENTER USE FEES
UBRARY FEES
$ALE OF CEMETERY LOTS
lI{IERMEtTtTS

1.C56,15S
1,000
1,mo

1.056.159
1.000
1.mo

o*
0t
oi

(x

0.
0*
ot

096

0*

ota
0*
oa

0!6

(x
66
oa

oga

ot
o*
ot
096
os

,.000
5.0@
4.000

14.663
60,394

3.5m
214.47

1sti.108
1375

75
56,r88
15,575
25,173

29.1@

1.0()o

6.5@

1,000

6.500

20.000
20.000
6.0@

20,0@
20.m0
6.000

2.930
17.n1
95,335
10.659

102,1449

51,742

1t0,671
149,3/t9

r 1.032
124.552
64.035

742 191

11,348
1,202

21,43
29,475

3.9a1
730

63
1v.2f 1

,ir6.828
10,3a5

116.88r
56,6i|5

535,G0
14.S4

600
3,:r85
o,a€o

19.t€2
21.1n

(17)

rE.0@
r7.5@
6.500

18.m0
17.500
6.500

10,000
35.@

112.W
12.000
30.0@
26.m

t0,000
35.0@

!az.(m
12,0@
30.@o
26.0m

1035110 COURTFEES & FINES
rO3512O LIBRARY FINES
165230 RESTInnON

157,353
11,3@
3.15a

r5a.cao
12,A17

2,55S

155.3r

391

t81.1ilo
5.275

14.723

150.m
r 1 .5roo

2,0@

150.0m
t 1,500
2.0@

10u TOTAL

1035 FINES & FORF€ITURES

1035

1036 MISCEILANEOUSREVENUE

1036

1,uL8,959 1.7110.963 292.@4 22%

163 5@ 163.500 0

096

0%
o%

10361@
r0362m
103620r
r036400
1036i()1
1036800
1036900
1036910

IiTTEREST EARNINGS
REI{TgLA FIESTA & MCO TIRE
RENISJETT LAND LEASE
SALE OF FIXEO ASSETS
SqLE OF LIBRARY BOOKS
CAPITA LEASE PROCEEDS
SUNORY REVENUES
CASH OVER,/SHOR]

50.0@
13.050
3.855

50-@o
13.050

5.8@
,8,0()o

5.8@
18.0@

0$
096

096

0
09t

90.705 90.705 0

1

E 1611

401

2-?

171464 205 139

TOTAL MISCELLANOUS REVFNIIF



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUOGET

FY1920 F tmnl F\21n2 FY22n3
ADOPfEO

F t23r2a tt2lna
t

ACCI 
'

oEscRtmoN Ch.no. Ch.ne.

1934104
1038121

IO38 CONTRIBUTIONS A TRANSFERS

1034103 L086.871
255,838

20,437
36.892

2.a,512
r8,349
m,255
6.453

211,m
8t./EA

1.964

660,0q)
719.3/rar

1.35
15,000
23,124

IRANS FROTI CAPfiAI IMPROVEMEI{T
IRANS FRO' RAP TAX
TRANS FROM PUBLICWORKS FACLMES
PRNATE GRANT$ECONOMIC OEV
PRNA]E GRANT$IOUINISIRATION
PRIVATE GRANTgMUCE
PRIVATE GRAI{TSFIRE
PRIVA'IE GRANT$ANIMAf, CONIROL
PRIVATE GRANT9PARXS
PRIVATE GRANTS.RECREATION
PRIVATE GRANTSLIBRARY
PRIVATE GRANTS.CROSS HOLIOIA/S
FUND BALANCE.APPROPRI,ATED

2,45€.445

r7,687

4,35,12)
r.721.9€g

17.6t
10387r0
1(ts8711
!68720
16€721
1U3a722
10:t8770
164771
18a773
ro3877/t
t03a9@

1,1,28

mo

2,0@

a.900
m5

3.250
7:7O1

21,171
2@,0@

25.135
2.51)0

2.5m
6,526

120.000

120

2g
50

24

.

r$;
0.817

128
1@.0@

l.0la,0@ 3.tr, D

6 230 059103E

w.@1,222 36692.424

r,936,635
1.72r.9@

7S6

ox

1.910

8.817

TOTAI CONTRIBUTONS A TRANSFERS 295271 1 77a aB6 3a91 112 U72t 231

TOrAL GENERAL FUNO REVENUE 27.599.283 26.607.865 31.338.622 32r,4O1,205



CEOAR CTTY CORMRATOI{
BUOGET

FY1920 FY20n1
ACTUAL
F t21t22 F\22123

ADOPTED
F\23r'21 F Q3t21

3
ACCT' D€SCRIPTION Chane. Ch.E.

GENERAI FUND EXPENDITURES

1041 ADMINISTRATION

10a1110
,o/tl111
10a1120
1041123
104r131
1041132
10it1r3ar
104113/t
'10/t1r35
,0a1t36
10/t1137
10a1138
1041210
lo,12m
1U1Zt1
104r230
10412{o
10.1252
loal2Eo
r04r28r
r0al3t0
10413r1
10.1312
1041313
104132A
loa1325
1041330
roa1510
1041511
1(Xt610
1oir61t
1ortl612
roar613

SAIARIES & WAGESPERM
OVER]IME.PERM
SqLARIES & WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAI. SECUR]IY-IEMP
soct ! sEcuRmY+ERll
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSCTION
UNEIIPLOYMEI{I INSURANCE
EGCUTTVE PACXAGE
DRUG IESfING
EMPLOYEE HEATH
SUBSCRIPNONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
NEWSLETTER
TRAVEI A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
TELEPHONE
INIERNET
PROF A IECH SERVICES
PROF SERVICES-AUOITING
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
REVERSE 9' 1 SERVICES
BOARDS & COMMISSK'NS
YOUTH CITY COUNCIL
ELECTIONS
INSURAIICE & SURETY AOND
IEGAL CTAMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SALES TAX
EGCUTTVE DISCRETION

668,062
5,641
2t.760

3el
50,aal

164,304
1r6.E2a

5,075
722

4,&
3,@5
2.fi2

21.G4
5.645
5.107

20,532
32,112
a.75a
6,$7

21,758
16,135
10,530
r2.090
2,3@

l52l
4.217
45.S5

731,353
5,642
4.264

956
55,46/t

1rl8,oao
126,313

5,/()e
501

a.g)0
4,441
2,557

24,925
5,054
7,111
9,659

m,729
6.0G
7,456

794.611
17,@7

1,573
120

@,755
163,344
134,275

6.3€6
1.151
4,m
3.E44
1.913

26,897
a3t

7.U5
20,876
26.145
6232
7as

852.588
8,€8ir
3,358

257
6a,888

106,427
1rl:l,327

5.834
1.5S9
4,8m
3,494
1.330

26,681
3n

5,6@
21,@2
30,764

7.251
7.79

s6.126
7,5m

t5,m
r.l4E

@,&B
179,€44
153,202

5,7@
2.1$
rl.&)0
5,515
a,7g

30,@
8,m

19,m
28,5@
2A32!
13,842
l0,z!
6.0m

26,0@
r5,€9

151,86
15.(m
5.p
5,@O

75,(m
@.205
r.7m
7,0@
1.500

3d)
30,@

s6.126
7,5@

t5,mo
I,148

69,8S
179,€a/t
1$.m2

5,760
2,+g
a.&0
5,515
1,7

30.0@
6.m

19,m
28,5@
24320
r3,842
1020

6,(rcO
26,@O
t5.499

151.906
l5,m
5.E00
5,OOO

75,0@
@.205

1.700
7.0@
1,5@

3@
30.G)

01
0$
0*
0*
o*
0i
096

0%
ot

3.910
127

57.995

723,
m9
375

18.55/ 9,SO to,€q, 29,m
1.G),051 1,300.125 1,a72.5r88 l.5l6,tog

4r,799 47,508
arc,(D g)0,0@ - ru.711

- 8.A5;t 2@26
124.591

- 1,273,511
_ 123,530

1.918
11,9S9
29.a55
12.133
2,2$

4,mo
E,1m

32,531
12.rr50

116

840
7,999

3?.552
12.a53

52.606

2.478

".;

o*
o*
0!6
016

o*
0*
0*
0%
oa
0,!(
0!6
0!i

0t6
o*
09(
0%
096

096

096

09r
o%
0*

$.922
51,569

4.845
626
330196

3 837

r,892,7r9 1.E92.719
10a17ao
10/t1951
1041952
10rr1953
10a19!t
1tx1955

CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEMT
STATE GRANI.COBG HOUSING AUTHORITY
SIATE GRANT.HISTORIC.AL SOCIETY
STATE GRANT{OAG TURN SERVICES
STAIE GRAffI4ARES
STATE GRANT.HOMEIESS MMGATION

1041 1.892.719 r,892.7191 1 1

21

0 0@96

TOTAI FXPFNNITIIEFq



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAITOX
Bt,OGET

ACTUAL
FYlg20

ACTUAL
FYmr21 FY21n2 FY22t73

ADOPTED
FY23t21 F',123121 Ch.nlc Ch.ne.

I
ACCT' OESCRIPTION

1O'2 CIIY BUILOING

1042110
1042120
1(,r'l2123
1o42131
1U2132
1042133
'tu21v
r(x2135
1U2251
1U2252
10.,2241
1U2282
1UZ)83
1o42)70
1UZ)&
1ot2a80
1042510
toa26t0

1O/I2730 CAP OUTLAY1IIPROVEMENTS
1O427/IO CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEI{T

SALARIES & WAGEgPERM
S,qLARIES A WAG€STEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITYPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REfIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
GAS A O[
EQUIPMEiIT MANIEMNCE
JANIIOR T SUPPLIES
BUILDINo E GROUNO MAINIENANCE
PARXING ASSESSMENI
UTIUTIES
TELEPHONE
SPECIAf, OEPARII'IENI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY AONO
SUNDRY

10.648
11,912

911
7n

3,loil
2,211

251
167
66r

3,554
4,625

16.729
2.926

12,473
860

11,964
19,737

881
878

3,110
2,210

210
130
535

6.357
5.230

18,625
2,U4

55.A73
s9
164

10.793

13.7f 1

23,157
1.n2
1.010
3.r82
2,v1

323
247
955

39,335
5,084

?2,619
2.U1

12.U7
5$

15,185
25,1E6
1,S
1.r5E
2.340
2.729

165
575
8S2

25.5X
4,815

19,188
3.0G

47,931
82

16.3/Kt
{.51:2

2,337
1.2fi
2,414
2,Ci7

180
t41

r,495
41.m0

8.000
20.m
4.3m

50.000
7(!
500

16,566
500

10.!13
&.{2

2,337
125o
2.a16
2,C47

180
141

L495
41,m
a.qx)

20.00
4.3m

50,(n0
7@
5@

r8,586
5m

0%
0%
o*
oa
()95

o9C

096

o$

4,732 12,305 14.101

0%
0%
0%
0%
096

0%
0%

110,578 140,534 165,449
56,9a3

1Sg.m7 0 0.@%171.869
122.612

199.207
lmon
r35.UD

1042

1044

1()lla110
10421131

1044r32
104/tl33
10a4r3ir
roa4135
10a4210
1U1Z{
1U42q
'10{l.252
10a/t280
1oait3l0
1041312
toa46t I
104462)

221,W
10.2r6
64.5m
/(l,9e1
z.d

21d
6,021
1,247
1.002

231,9€B
17,031
04,5a8
12,U7

3,130
139

5,14
590

1,1t6

262.8tt
19,388
67,84
aa.5a9

3.570
364

7.ag
1,957
2.$7

271.135
20,036
62.163
17.2X3
3.571

503
5,601
'1.710
't.727

286.306
21,82
70,a78
5r,449
3.24

8!n
6,0m
3.500
5,Ct!
t,5m
l.6d)

$.0m
6,G50

450
5.m

288,306
21,62
70,s74
5t,a49
3,24

E50
6,0@
3,500
5,m
1.500
I,fr([

63,(m
8,059

450
5.CXn

TOTA! EXPENOITURES 110.578 1{.534 294.442 222.432 159,207 4542U

1O'4 LEGA!

SATARIES & WAGESPERM
SOCIAI. SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSATIOI,{
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL I TTIAINING

OFFICE SUPPLIES & E PENSE
EOUIPI'EiIT MANTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVTCES

EIIPLOYEE RECOGI{IT|OII
WIIT.IESS FEES

1.649
m,000

1,840

1 ,664 1 .976 2,@?
23.0m 21,w 31 ,U2
1.50a 1.A77 6.834

-236,327
l,ot3 2.5Gt t,&)0

0%
o%
o%
0*
096

09(
o%
o%
0*1.239

-379sso 

3sa.or8 {a5,02, /158.173 526.a€ 524.843

----=EE------BF
o 0.m9t

18 445

2-5

- 096
- 096-w,-tx
_ olt
- 096

iOTAL EXPENDITURES



CEOAR C|TY CORPORAIIOI{
AUDGET

DESCRIPTION
ACTUAL
FYr9/20 Fvmnl FY21n2 FY22n3

ADOPTED
FY23t2a F123na

3
ACCT * Cn.noo chan!.

1053 COMMUMTYPROMOTIONS

1053630
1043635
163645
1053€61
1053665
10536€6
10536€7
1053668
1053669
1053670
1053671
1053680

COMMUNITY EVENT PROMOIONS
FESTIVAI PROMOTIONS
CIIY IUAGE CAMPAIGN
YOUTH VOLUT.ITEER CENTER
CHA AER CONIREUNON
FAI'ILY SUPPORT CENTER
CARE & SI{ARE CONTRIBUNON
CAXYON CREEK CONTRBUTION
CHILOREMS JUSNCE CONIRB(,nON
CHRISTMAS LIGHIS
MAIN STREET O€CORATION SUPPORT
FIREWORXS

2.29
2,643

1a,535

5.572
5.446
E,t19

4.000 4.0@
2,500

10,0@
10.m

?15
5.677
6.950
5.m
4.mo
5.m

10.0@
10.0@
10.0@

11.525
1,321

1o,..12)
5.0@
4,0@

10,0@
10.(m
10.000
10,0@

10.0m
20.5r0
ao.00
5,0@
5.0@

15,000
15.(m
15.m
t5,m
17,0@
3,(m

21,5m

10.0@
20.516
40,0@

5.OOO

5.(m
r5,0@
r5.0@
t5.m
t5.m
17.0@
3,000

2r,5@

096

096

o*
0&
o%
o%
o%
0*
0%
o%
096

0%

6.0@
10,@o
10,0(rc

502
1,/130 .

16.5(rc 21.344
500

21.388
7E9

21,388
0 0.@s

1053 TOTA! E:)(PENDIIURES 68 039 67.025 79.50 191.rlzl5 1E2.016 182.010

1O€O ECONOMICOEVELOPMENT

1060

1080110
10@11t
106013r
10€0132
1060133
10€0134
1060135
,060210
160230
r0602i(,
1G0241
r0602a2
1G0251
106a252
10€0253
160265
160266
1060270
160280
10€0012
1060510
106fi1r
106614
i060620

160740 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
1O6M5O STATE GRANT.MANSTREEI PROGRAM
160970 PRIVATE GFIANTS

SALARIES A WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME-PERI'
SOCIAL SECURfi+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
IA'ORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYXEI{T INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMSERSHIPS
TRAVEI & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLY & EXPENSE
I/YEB SITE MAINIEMNCE
GRAPHIC DESIGN
GAS lt Olt
EQUIPUENI MAIN]EI{ANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
EILLBOARD MAiITENAT{CE
FREEWAY SIGN MANTEMNCE
UNUTES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER II TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE A SURETY EONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNTNON
ECONOMIC INCENTNE OBLGANONS
COMMUITTY PROiI('TI('N II RECRUMNG

112.99/t
1,115
4,301

12,?U
m,21a
t,26S

130
10,176
3,053
5,362

11276
E.1a7

784
18

1.434
't,572
1,207

'14
19.70E

117,349
a&

8,634t
34,907
21.770
I,m7

8li
10,751
2.950
3,47S

1'1.721
7.119

251
{B
270
270

r.739
't,@5

953
143

187.949
37

13.952
,2i1

33.m6
1.572

322
17,U7
12t14
8.781

12124
2.&

€€9
26

540

1.442
1.:,96
1,675

154
214

2.a52

231.a92
1.265

17,271
a2,o71
4,42
2.U4

171
18.810
16,780
/1,069

17.586
354
760
139

8tl8
r,326
1.76
1,8s6

155
a4

10,196

5,611
12.r09

2rr9.7S
1,5m

19,221
05.orit
43,668
2,7@
7v

22,A$
,4,250
6,0@

27.m
9.00
2.7@
1,654

soo
6(D

3.2&
4.200
r.2m

706
161
+50

25.0CX)

25,m

249.75
t,5m

19221
05,01,1
a3.€6E
2,7@

7g
22,49
1a.z:fr
8,0@

27.W
Lqn
2.7@
.t,659

9@
800

3,29
4.aD
1.200

708
't61

450
25,(U)
285(n

0%
096

096

0!6
0%
0*
0!6

185

0*
0*
096

0!a
ot
ot6
096
o%
016
096
o$
ot6
os
096
096
096

77'l 3.5@

AL D(PENDIIURES

273,3€8 tl(|a,E36 4/i9,

6.064

527.141 530 984
15.000

527.484 545.984

3,5m 0 6A%

25.037

2-6

275 aA6



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIIOT{
A'OGET

ACTUAL
FY19I2O F t20n1 Fe1n2

ACTUAL
Fl22n3

ADOPTED
F\zv21 F\23t24

t
ACCTI DESCRIPNON Cn.nc. Chang.

1O7O11O &qIARIES & WAGE$PERM
1070,111 OVERTIME.PERM
.|07OT2O WAG€SPART NME A GUARD
1070123 SOCTAL SECURiTY-rEMP
1070131 SOC| I- SECURTTY+ERM
IO7OI32 EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
1O7OI3 STATE RENREMEM
107013a WORXERS COMPENSAION
1070135 UT{EMPLOYUENI INSURANCE
1O7O21O SUBSCRPNONS & MEMBERSHIPS
1070220 PUBLIC NOTTCES
1O7O23I TRAVEL ! TFIANII{GADMIN
1070232 TMV€L E TRANIi{GDETECTTVES
1OTO2:TI TRA\GL & TRANINEPATROL
,07023/I TRAVEL A TRAININBTACT TEAM
IO7O235 TRAVEL & TRANINGKg
10702{ OFFICE SUPPLY A EXPENSE
10702'1 XSEQUIPMENT
1070242 PRDmNG
10702€ IACT TEAI' EOUIPMENT
1O7O2II' COPY PAPER
1070245 II+HOUSE TRANING
1070246 COMPUTER SUPPIIES
1070251 GAS & OlL
IO7O252 EOUIPMENT MA]NIENANCE
IO7O25:I MAINTENANCE-TIRES
IO7O254 MAIN]EMNCE,RAOARS
107@56 MAINIENANCE FIADIOS

1O7O2O TELEPHONE
107@10 PROF ! TECH SERVICES
l0703ll otsPATcH SERV|CE
IO7(BI2 COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
107O'M WEED A&qTEMENT
1O7O'$ SPECIAL PUBUC SAfETY SUPPLIES
1070451 UNIFORM MANTEMNCE
1O7O'52 FIREARM SUPPLIES
1O7O4SI TRAFFIC SUPPUES
r070t157 MAIOR hrVESTIGATION SUPPLIES
!070a58 suAt-L TooLS
1O7O'5€ MEDIASUPPLIES
1O7O51O INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
,IO7O5'I1 LEGAL CLAIMS
1O7GIO SUNDRY
1070611 EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
10706'2 BIKE PATROL MANTENANCE
1070613 CONFIOENTIAL INFORMANT FEES
107620 UNIFORU PURCHASE
107621 AKE UNIFORIIS
,107622 PA]CHES & BADGES
1070624 BALLTSTTC VESTS
107G25 CROSSING GI,ARO SUPPUES
r(110640 UOUOR ENFORCEIIENI
I('0641 D.A"R,E, AIIERICA PROGRAU

1O7O POLICE DEPARTMENT

r0.866
1.€OO

13,843
2.739

11.963
1,191

21.405
60l

3,264
.l4,()40

1,176
4,U2

30.370
@7

2.522
13,123

16,071
7n

2.621
17,(XO

871
54.640

22E6,,1U
r37,875
1t,763

$0
1&237
771021
644,027
v.u2
3.255
1.902

995
7,5E5
7,537

16,442
1,840
l,€06
5,090

797
/1,519

101
6G

1,164
1O:4t
83.0a7
27,74
1r.000

/r.{x
26.0&t

8,653
2fi382

80.871
il:l5

20.E10
12,44
24,797

100
v7

g.og2

537
15,24
24975

88
1,525

185
3q)

r8.812
112

2.319
17,5G

a7
50,0(I)

2.331,527
155,3&t

14.618
1.a2a

187.906
79/1,963
710,3S

3/t.9i!1
2,3i3
3,560

82
I t.tro
11.16
18.518

1.245

a.855
gaa

1.773

796
s5

12.O21

86.8s2
36,739
8,r75
1,53/t

3:to
27.659
2?.19

24,.1U
117,15i1

M
r3.86
6.185
8.284
1,130

2tB
7,780

764
19.6&),ll.(B

2,781.438
r44,823
34,767
2,9n

2m,s*
E36,033
82 t.681

43,31 1

6,157
4,830

10a
15,39t
7.90a

36,3tt
2,116
3,320
9,&)9
2.r50
4,324
3,89€

945
3,6@
,la36

1rl€.5118

11,211
1a,ooa
2.070

60
31,596
22,852

160,886
,19.443

18,866
5,781

lE.a32
1,121

210
/t,(tro
1,350

13,214
9,132

3.27a.257
1@,234
29,25E
2,252

263,183
8a7,721
970,057
It7.833
10,074
5,078

151
l1,7Gt

2,2,32
352{o
r,860
2.806
5.825
2.42
3.r9e
2,038
1,230
2.&1
2,151

r3!t.2et
38.878
.l1.020

2.512
1a.381
ao,3s6
22.573

281.435
l38.tol

16,€OO

5.3(b
3.175

113
/(l

6,392
r,395

32,211
14.754

3,61,{,132
!25,0@
53.rS
4,@

2Ea,33S
1.048,181
1,161,023

za.6(p
11.467
3,895
1,125

11.5m
7,5@

24fr7
4,7fi
2,0@
EJIO
7g

3,8@
1,5m
1,235
2,W
2,0@

17ir.E00
25,0@
11,0@
2,rm

14.264
19.920
37,650

299,624
141.(Br

5,000
20.m
10,000
19.(m

1.330
960

1j27
1,125

13394
11,372

190
10,2@
3.itoo

175
20.(m

8at5
2.125

11.97
735

50,m
10,m

3,6+1,132
l{lrrta
53.18

a.odo
291.061]

1.0{4,161
1,173:111

ao,80o
11,tla
3,E95
1.123

11,5@
7,5@

2A,207
4,750
2,0m
ar10
1.1t0
3.a)o
1.5@
,,235
2.@0
2$rc

lzt.Eo
25,(m
11,0(!
2,l()0

14264
19.920
3a,615

299.628
146251

5.0(D
20.q)
10,0q)
19.(m

1.330
950

10.841
1,125

15.0il:}
11,372

t90
r l JCt)
3.am

175
20.00

855
2.125

11,y7
736

$.s
10@

35.016

2,721

12114

,o;

o%
a*
m
096
t96
096
'l!6
{x

a

,;

065

5.'t60

6.514

1.5i19

ot$
oir
o*
ot
0t(x
ot
o*

53*
016
096
096
0*

0t
096
09t
olr(x
ota
3S
096

09r
oa
095

096
oi
(x

15t!a
096

1196
ot
or

15*
096
os6
094
(n'
{)*
o9s
oi6

D$
094

r.5m

39.9S

10707m
10707rO
1070741
10709lI|
10709a5
1070€54
1070956

CAP OUIIAY.NOI+CAPITAI ASSEIS
CAP OUTIAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICIES
FED GRANT-ICAC
F€D GRANT.DRUG FREE COMMUNITY
STATE GRANT-FIRST RESPONDER MH
STATE GRANT-MENTAI HEATH

37.24
zfi.O71

53.256
661.532

03.o/tg
373,623

215,42
?8,774

8.263

7,$t,7T 7,45.859
110.(m 12A,125
51,0@ 06.@
3m,m m,00

' 9.178

a.8o5.939 5,022.1

112

77 892

12 188

6.62r€ E71 1G.121 1.46%

43,444

7

2-7

3,418
10,m4

r070 TOTAI FXPENOITURES ---3rs738 sJo?jo.



CEoAR CrrY cORP,ORATlol{
EI'OGET

ACCT' OESCRTPTION
ACIUAL
FY19120 FYMQl

ACTUAL
F',t21t2 FY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY7!21 FY23t2a

I
Ch.nd. Chrno.

1073 FIRE OEPARTMENT

1073110
1073111
1073120
10t3121
1073123
r073131
1073132
r073133
1073134
1073135
107313A
1073210
10732m
1073u30
10f3210
1073251
1073252
10732S|
rorczar
1073242
1073270
1073280
't0733l0
r073r2
1073450
107345r
1073.,5;t
10734f,|
1073510
107351 1

1073610
107381 1

824,2o.2
4.O21

729,n1
1.346

17,n1
53,219

1Tt,76
112,1n3

14,0€O
Lrt11

5a5
4.790

27
3l.750

a,801
26,707

,737
3.800
5,247

24,242
19.E42
8.671
1,850
7,445

f5,287
21.@2
32251
1't.383
r9,r58

929

8,J1.ztn
48.0!t4

252.6Tt
n4

19.35€
!,5.781

17E.715
121.78
15.r38

E64
ir,800
6.530

2G
36,004

3.875
25.7$
38.826
3,0(n
5.a00

,8.O3r
.l9,6G

9,203
3.8S)
0.191

35.091
33,754
12.U
13.724
r8.759
3.589

790,rm
61,384

2€4,@1
127

20,a8:)
65.571

214,2@
1r15,55O

18,779
2,235
1,0a8
5.876

97a
25,72'l
3.724

4,127
50.G9
3,60
5.qE

15,891
19,288
11,179
2.170

94.591
3a,333
Q22A
r r.3a:t
19,986
13,64/t

4,7(15
7,8@

85r,844
35.56

411.310
5S

3r.796
88.6G

210,535
155.20
21.159

3,434

11.s91

28.a39
7,591

32.132
69.503

1,710
17.396
26.101
11.50r
6,62!
6./110

46,222
24.U2
53.370
12.1
25.96€
21.905

7.851
'11.102

35,04,{
71,61

222,85
17E,6@

23.5€O
1,279
3.0@

'12.1il
200

22.W
1,2fi

3/..@O
3X.724

3.6@
5,m

15,m
24,000

8,750
2,800
6,427

37.@O
32,0@
a1.360
15.m
21.295
90.000

9.0@

37,q'6
75,See

22.85
184r,323
a.g
4J$
3,0@

12.150
2&

3S,6at
1,2$

3).192
a.7m
3,6@
5,U)

15,0m
24,(m

8,750
2,8@
a,a7

75.616
32,m
a1.360
r5.0(D
21.21b
90,00

90@

1,902
r,935

a.7m

15r4

SA-ARIES A WAGE$PERM
OVERIIME.PERM
SAIARIES & WAGE$IEMP
OVERNME.TEUP
SOCIAJ. SECURITY.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE REnREUE$T
WORrcRS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUMNCE
EMPLOYEE HEAITH
SUBSCRIPfIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NONCES
TRAVEL A TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GqS & OIL
EOUIPMEMT MANTEMNCE
GASE A RENT PAYUENIS
JANIIORIAL SUPPLI€S
BUlLDlt'lG & GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTLMES
.IELEPT()NE

PROF A IECH SERVICES
COMPUTER A TECH SERMCES
SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM AILOWANCE
PROTECTTVE CLOTHING
VOIUN]EER ITISURANCE
INSURANCE A SURETY EONDS
L€GAL CTAIMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOG MON

SAI-ARIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAT'ARIES & WAGES.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCLCT SECURTY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMI
WORKERS COMPENS\TION
UNEMPLOYMEN] INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPEiISE
o.s a orL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENA,\iCE
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER E TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE & SURETY BOi{DS
SUNORY
BUILDING PERMII SURCHARGE

912.9@
55,2@

45€.090

912.900
80.556

1a.,137
25.m
6.U1

oir
,1696

0!6

€tt
3.'
ot
3*
0*

5.r92
21,000

17.641

34.616

*
o*
ort

ott
o%

r59a
6:2.6
0*
6r
016

096

0q
0*
oI

t04i
0!6
o1
ota
0i
0.6

2,25 $2 o%

44,601

13.173
u1,900

1073 TOTALEXPENDTTURES 2,46:t,090 t.E66.715 3.034.426 2.706.366 3,594,957 4,322,512

IO75 BUILDINGOEPARTUENI

63.351
70r1.850

't0,2E.|

1.a73

r.683.657 2.m2.3A6 2.218 5@
1fi.270

8.6@ 170,033 20.U2
152.925 156,650 177.961

9.@1 @7 .2U .197 
.24.1

11,672

2.388.357

558.m

6aa,6m

2.530.990

7q.7n

1,O3,1,290

9.St2

1.634.535

19r,(Xt 210,26 Ar,535 270.*9

142.633 5.97X
1073710
'1073720

10737rO
1073741
l073aao
107399)
r073970

r0751!0
r0751't r
1075120
1075123
't075131
1075132
1075!33
1075r34
1075!35
'1075210

1075230
10752&
1075251
1075252
1075280
10753'12
1075450
1075510
1075610
1075612

14,21.,
f 5.41
$,70

2,537
2S

1.367
941

1,676
3.a26

169
3,412
2,113
6,5@

111

15,825
70.896
36J23

2.550
212

1.455
3.071
2.545
4.q35

922
5.495
2.oaa
6.5m

1/lit
ao

13.809

a.5m
!a1

2r.955
9r,gol
51,677
3.065

573
751

,,73a
4.774
7,24
1.5t 0
a.42
2.7*5
8.500

lfa
z}5

15,133

21,270
1,W

20,270
77 37A
44.304
4,23r

755
2,479
2.626
2.W
6.217
2,0G
it.399
8.905

350,994
5,q!

19260
1./t73

27.2v
1r 1,976
&.$4
1,1$
1.126
2,5@
3..00
4,6@
5,520
3,276
2,E@
7.912

350,90i1
5,mo

192@
1,473

27,2!
111,976
60.txx

4,140
1,12i
2,5m
3,100
4,6@
5.520
327d
2,680
7 912

cF6

0r
0i
o%
0%
0%
096

096

0%

ls!6?

161
175

r8,0@

,61
175

18,000

155

I 339

0*
0.6
0*
016

096

0%
096

CT
0%

u4.223 378,28:t 5r0,gt0 {47,407
- 33.405

030.811 630.E11 0 0.m%
107574I CAP OUTLAY.VEHICIES

1075 TOTAL EXPENOITURES

2-A

430,411 630.811w223 376,263 5a/r,355 47 .Q7

CAP OUTLAY,TAND
CAP OUTLAY.BUILOINGS
CAP O],'ITLAY. EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
FEO GFTAI{T.FEMA FIRE
STATE GRANT,WLOLAI{O
PRIVATE GRANTS

12_151



CEOAR CTTY CORPORA]TON
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY19120 FY20t21 FY21t22

ACTUAL
F',t22t23

T.DOPTEO
Fv23na F\23124 Ch..o. Ch.no.

!
ACCT' DESCRIPTION

1076 AtltMAt CONTROT-

r0761r0
r0761rl
,076120
1076123
1070131
1070132
1076133
1070131
1076135
10782m
1076230
1076214
1076251
1076252
1076253
1076261
10762$2
1076270
1076280
1076310
1076312
1076450
10765r0
1076620

10n110
r02131
10n1u
102r33
10n1v
102t35
10rI210
107t23o
19n2{o
107t25',1
10n252
10772@
107300
1{n312
r077610
102611

SAI.ARIES 3 WAGE}PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
$AIARES A WAGEgTEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.TEMP
SOCI,AL SECURfifERtT
EMPLOYEE INSURAI{CE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
PUALE NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOIJIPMENI MAINTENANCE
STERILIZATION
JANTTORI^f, SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUNO MAMENANCE
[mLmEs
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER E TECH SERVICES
SPECIAI PUBLIC SqFETY SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
UNIFORU PURCHASE

SAI.ARIES A WAGEgPERM
SOCIAI SECURfi.PERM
EMPLOYEE INST,RANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL A IRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MA]NTENANCE
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SUNORY
EMPLOY€E RECOGNITION

37,3@
3,O74

2628
2,009
2,187

13,545
5,520

888

1f9
/1,650

2,26
5,809

2z}
9.fi€
a.885
r2G

1!.383
1,017
2,327
1,717

1a.650
76
672

152353 132159 198Ot1 2/t1.oso
51.3fO

AN ao,tt :l3rl0
1,O1 2.mt 3,078

21782 60.742 12,a32
3,e{5 4.8a8 5,51i1
t$ 3.171 3,(56

t7.@ z2,1zt Z2@
5.43 7.13} 7525
g7 (81 671
79 72a 127
ao r ta a2a
345 Zta 55?

13,2 'r.rl8 4w
69t2 A,ln 7.(xO
wz 1.5€a 47

- 279 241
2,7& a.4lD A,ZZO

| 25t A,(Da 9,750
r3.c5 10,t4!i r5.0r3
r,079 2@ 2.645
71t-0

l.fi 1.8€a 2.W
r,saa 172?6 32.479
aao c2 97!
a7{ 12S 1,056

a8.7r9
3,575

r07,&r
8.250
3,Eaa

T3,151
8:6

lm
171

1.1@
3.50
2,665
8,625
1,900
1,0@
6,2@
3.7(tr

14.5m
2,3q)

965
1,9\59

ra,5m
r,o5s
1,a25

/la,719

3.575
r07.831

4.2$
3.844

?3,457
8,ar

7m
a71

1,r@
3.5(l)
2.865
8,625
1,900
1,000
8200
3,7@

14.500
2.3@

965
1.:r5O

3t.?&l
1,059
1,125

17.2i2 1

0
0%
0%
0%
0*
0t
0!t

096
o%
o*
ot
o*
o9t
096
096
094
ot
o*
o%
0t6

l(196
096
ota

2to.o7a lrEr a39%287.W
20.2101076741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES

1076 270.074 307.540

10.206
't0.374
17,&
r0.4s

1,522
1r15

672
2,8

t14

136,(E
't0,851
17.1&
20.457

1.673
r(B

(26)
1.79

7m
1,7/2
1,980

101.699
1,450

13/t

15a.590
12,365
17.59r
23.233

1.742
217

345
1,/tol
5.50r
1.547
2,U1

126.&
2,173

610

174.645
13.979
r6.86
26,573

t,885
339
ES
170

2,063

1.802
2,0€0

130.m0
1,530

105
t0

172.7X
13.211
r82e)
30:s
r.800

518
5m

2.(m
3,m
13aO
2.mo
r.0@

1212.W
2.99

500

172.726
13,21a
1E2&r
302$
t.u)

5i8
5m

2,@
3,0@
r.38{l
2.000
!,000

122.tfi
2,9v

5m

096
096
016
0a
ot
o9a

1,757
sA.itlE

'1.751
7a

0!6
oi6
0%
0%
o*
0i6
0.,(
oi6
096

0%gn gtr
24.117 296,347 350.314 373,285 373.061 373.061 o 00%

1077 TOTAI. 373 061 373061'17

2-9
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CEoAR CITY CORP,ORATIOI{
zuoGET

ACTUA!
FY19/20

ACTUAL
Ft20n1

ACTUAI
FY21n2 FY22t13

ADOPTED
FYZ3t21 F\23t21 Ch.ngc chm!.

t
ACCIT DESCRIPTION

IO78 FLEEI AND WAREHOUSE

i078lt0
r0781r 1

r078131
107E132
10781 33
1078134
1078135
1076210
1074230
10782110

1078251
'1076252

1078280
1074312
1078451
1078480
1078510
1078610
1078611

24.124
3t5

18,874
82,7@
rlll,l4l
3,83

3&
a.{88

410
211

1.163
ng

2,fBS
1.517
2.*

15,195
@E
176

252.&
87

19345
a2.757
15.202
1.U7

211
2.868

74
1,739

472
2.!(lr
2.C22
1,033
1.3d)

m,2oi3
709
3€7

2e,4C
c2

21,855
E0.167
51.227
rt,6s

5aa
6.1r3

{63
114

13n
1,1&t
3010
2,92
r,5m

20,172
n5
136
704

316.656
1,327

21,24
73,0a9
55,267

3,€85
UB

0.E63
70

702
992

3.()43
3.085
3.560
1,7S

19.9219

911
179
6!r

3ll,:r97
1,m

25,209
76,415
8. 1
a,6g)
1,O24
6,m
2,ffi
1,5m
2.530
4.284
2,ffi
326
2.sfl)

20.000
943
5@
7$

341,597
1,(m

26.209
76.415
59,547

4,680
1,028
6,0q)
2.5m
1.51D
2.530
12aa
2,5q)
3,26
2.5m

20.0@
983
500
7fi

-t,t
-0*
-0*
-0&
-0$
-o*
-(x
-()I
-o*
- l)*
-tx
-o*-(,r
-0*-o*
-o*_0r
-0*

107870 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
1078930 TNVENTORY

l?3.773

11,72'tl

43{'.5S3

93.ilzt1

443,07.|

(3O,188)

516,842

68.440

557,733
9.000 9.0m

0m%

1078 TOTAL EXPENDIIURES 122.62 53.6a 452.843 5a5.322 566.733 560.733

1079 STREETS II HIGIiWAYS

1079110
1079111
1079120
1079121
1079123
107913r
1079132
1079133
1079134
r079135
r079230
1079240
!079251
1079252
r079253
1079260
r079261
1079203
10792€4
i079265
10792€6
r079267
r0792Ga
r079289
1079271
1079272
,07s280
r07g3r2
107513
,079a10
1079420
1079/t51
1079510
107951 1

,079610
1079011

'1079730

1079732
1079736
107984
10797/p
1079711
1075930
1079950

qn.w
5,63t

18.878
al

1,47
33,187

151,571
76,m3
8,627

76€
173

2,8n
111,818
152,193

8,90
75.771

157,021
105.415
23,321
35,403
39.201
@.472

1.22A.925
05.770

aa6
2,897
3.521

20,020
3,214
3.709
7,121
a,982

663

4@,f,56
2,673

15.445
1a?

1,193
6,257

158,502
42,759

8.749
557

563
8/1.506

r05,6113
8,9@

90.949

112.!62
92,372
11,am
34,591
26.440
65,G64

1.356.309
62.292

540
3.026
1.a50

1E.090
1,79€
3,751
7.917
2,1',l6
1,097

17.671
7,gg
a,!88
4,544

ll.o9
912
991

5AO,a61

8.954
r4.828

1'l
1,1/tl

17.99
150,2i2
!m276
t4,o/ts
2.157
1,140
.1.2u

171.073
t34,0m
10,119

r34.@A

175,645
79.919
fi.172
06.3(|
65,4S
75.26

1.325,662
5a.2Eul

837
3,112
1.3@

17,242
't 1,307

5.311
10.346
23,036

€67,6@
19,0@
38.190
2,0@
3,075

52.532
185,642
r r6,583
11,840
2,141
6,m
2.10

'r66,750

1/t5,5@
't0,5@

r 14.OrO5

50.(m
185,m
165.000
51,0@
71,0(,o
4a,m
E1.qD

1,/l64,m
E9.(m

8@
2,M
2.19
128

18,1@
12,(rcO
4,8m

10,@1
5,m
t,5m
1.6@

667,6@
19,0@
38.199
2.0@
3,075

52.532
145,642
r r6.58ar
11.840
2.tat
6,m
2.1@

r66.750
145,5@
10,5@

1r/r,005
50.(m

la5,@
105.000
51,m
71.0@
aa,m
al,cxn

t.a68,m
@,0m

800
2.m
2.494
12@

la,loo
t2.0(n
a,8m

10.601
5.m
1,5m
r.450

SALARES C WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SALARES E WAGEgIETIP
OVERTIME TEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURTTY.IETTP
SOCI,AI S€CURTTY.PERU
EMPLOYEE lilSUFlAtrlCE
STAIE RETIREMENT
YYORXERS CO PENSA'NON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TMVEL & TRAiIIiIG
OFFICE SUPPLI€S II EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINIENANCE
LE1ASE & RENT PAYMEMS
TIANTEMNCE.STREEI LIGHTS
MAIIEMNCE-IRAFFIC UGfi S
MAIITIEMNCE.SIREETS
MAIMIEMNCE-SlOErrVAlKS
MANTEMNCE.RAILROAD
MANIENAI'ICE-STRIPING
MANTEMNCE.SNOW REMOVA
MAJN]ENANCE4RACX SEAUNG
MANTEMNCECHIP SEAING
UTLMESSTREET LIGHTING
UTLMESRAILROAD ROAD CROSSING
TELEPHONE
COMPUIER A IECH SERVICES
ROAD BREAI( REPAIRS
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WEED AAATEMENT
UNIFORM SERVICE
INSURANCE A SURETY BOI{OS
TEGAI CTAIMS
SUNORY
EUPLOYEE RECOGTMON

CAP OUTLAY. IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY,SIGNAI LIGHTS
CAP OUTLAY,COOY SIREEI ITIPROVE
CAP OUTLAY.SfORUWATER
CAP OUITAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
SHOP CIIARGES
STATE GRANT.SIOEWALKS

o%
o%
096

o%
0{
o*
o%
096

o%
096

1 684

096
096

09(
o%
oi6
0!6
096
096

096

0%

0%
c,6
0%
0%
0%

o%
0%
0%

0%
0%

0%

2.8.1,372
555.22A

2,471,9y 3.194.304 3.353.322
20.566 175.904 600.616

, 324.816

3.A12,22'l 3.412,221
375.276

25,141
710,1n

1,42.*
2q).@O
326,m0

0 0.@%

1/4.470
231,044

45S2519
1n,|ru

,,568
,29

6t]0.000

304.000

11079 TOIAL

451.455
73.520

970
86,940

2-10

2272.87
en.q7
178,3m

1.716.221 5.971.527

SA-ARIES A WAGES+ERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COUP€NSATloN
UNEMPLOYUENI INSURA}ICE
SUASCRIPIONS A MEMAERSHIPS
TRAVEL A TRAIi{ING
OFFICE SUPPLIES E EXPENSE
GAS E OIL
EOUIPMEiTT MA]NTENANCE
TETEPHONE
COMPUIER A TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECITAL DEPARTMENI SUPPIIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

550.1rl
1.727

11.6m
22i
s6

12,7U
155131
95,C67
10,791
1,m

510
14,373
171,751

E.9()0
145,706

15a.4Z,9
105,9a1

32,O71
rag,1r3
25,760
63,129

1.38,524
52,755

753
3.064
3.rL3



CEOAR CIIY CORPORAIIOI{
BT'DGEI

OESCRIPTION FY19120 FY?o?l FY21M FY22n3
t

ACCT ll Cn.n!6 Chrng.

10€1110
1G1111
1G1r20
100r r23
1G1131
1081132
10E1l3g
1081!3/t
1(81135
't(81210
1081220
1001230
10,J1210
1Gt245
1@125r
1@1252
r081280
1081310
1081312
ro8r.€o
1081510
16161t

1 @1 7/rc CAP OUILAY.EQUIPMENT
1@1 741 CAP OUILAY.VEHICLES

1OA1 CITY ENGINEER

1081

1O€3 PARKS A CEMETERY

SALARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SA]-ARIES & WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAT SECURTIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUR NCE
SIATE RENREMENI
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCR|PNONS& MEMSERSHIPS
PUBTIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAiIING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
STREET TIGHI CONNECTION
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MANTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF 6IECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICES
SPECIAL O€PARIr,ENI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNTNON

445.469
641

524,A53
2.747

35,844
1€.694
86,5S2

6,978
517
@o
7E
423

13.371

2,674
4.271
1,212

12,175
12fi
1,715

14

335.880
10,029

219.715
8,r80

17,137
26.657

115.041
61,300

5,/156
1,0@

245
2.431
1.528

26,610
aa.99a
5219

r8,:(i2
85,€42
3ro.1al
€,455
17,O73
13.!192
1,60
1,341

3S.560
1452G
92.603
a.3m

35:t
364
727

2,295
r5.560

2.3:t3
9,0{1
4,613

178.063
3,510

u2
143

319,E29
10,817

220,960
21.U2
18,II1
25,349

101.627
57,6@

5,669
691

76
1.097

23,251
35.760
4,679

21.918
1t7,X2
31,190
aa,455
17.O73
13.59i)

r.080
1.232
1.425
3.641
3,601

aa.766
ut50

20,932
/1.460

1521o

419,0/t1
10,29it

28,756
19.3(E
16.625
33,Otl

127,28
71.886
6.n'1
1,445

180
2,659
1,019

37,775
33.555

21,775
97,2X
33,671
zl€.455
17.073
13,5S2

1.0@
4,75{t

@3.825
1,864

1E.537
r ./l18

45.233
14{t,970
101,438

9.0ir2
1,:96

843
1.1A2
3.5t6

13,566

3.051
3,370
5,173

24,2N
4.753

972
155

@2,910
3.q)O
3.m
7{

53./J7
175.128
114.712

8,820
2,@f
1,3m
l,aoo
3.350

17,ilm
5,0@
7.fi
9,500
6,000

115.075
4421
1.1@

182
1,frm

6A2.910
3,000
3,q!
xn

53:.37
175,124
118,712

8.8ilo
2.W
1,f,D
l,4m
3,350

18,400
5.m
7.5(x)

12,7*
6,000

71,575
a,8,21
1,160

142
1,q

1.{m

0%
0%
0*
096

o%
0
096
0%
0%

3,24

(43.s0)

(x
oa
096
65
096
ot

3416
0*

38rt
ot6
096
o*
0lr

E34.596 1,031,138

31,19'

1,229,325
E.5m

1,190,075
8,5@

991,990 (39,250) 0

1.237325 1,194.575

183! t0
1083111
10a3120
r0€312t
1043123
163131
1m3132
1083133
r04313/t
1m135
18210
1G3230
10632a0
r0E3251
1080252
18253
1626!
1083262
1043270
1@3271
108ts?72
10€3273
1@327a
1m3280
1m310
r083312
1083451
163a80
1@3441
10€3442
1063510
r083511

2,421
3,5m

57,5(n
ur50

15,000
5,86r
9.82ir

2.421
3,5@

57.$0
450

15.000
5,861
9.621

SAT-ARIES & WAGES-PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAT.ARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIA! SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURfiPERU
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSAIION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMAERSHIPS
TRAVEL E ]I'AJNING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
oqs t orL
EOUIPMENI MAINIENAIICE
LEASE t RENI PAYMENIS
JANITORTAL SUPPLI€S
BUILONG A GROUNO MAINTENANCE
UTIUTIES
UTUNEgWATER
UNLME9SEIAER
UNLME$STORM ORAN
UTILITIE9SOLID WASTE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER A IECH SERV]CES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMEMT SUPPUES
L, PERRY TEGACY EXPENDITURES
UR&AN FORESTRY PROGRAM
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
LEGAL CLAIMS

470,618
12,095

214.233
16,0/t7
16.E7r
37.793

131,032
79,028
7./r55
2,Ua

9€4
'!,/t21

44.095
34,@7
3,9@

26,963
110.932
30,994
44.455
17.O73
13,592

1,@O
5.087

5o1.n1
a,200

290.0m
4.20

zt.fi
38013

141.189
83.796

8.84O
2,413

350
2.fi
1.217

44.805
32,aOO
5,0@

24.5@
rm.sm
37.0@
67,6lto
20.300
27,|U
1.U)
4.5m

5D1:171
4.2@

2S0.m
1,20

22.fi
39,0r3

r/t1.18S
63.798

6.84O
2,113

350
2.5m
1,217

44.805
32./m0
5,m

24,5q)
r00.5m
37.0m
E7.ECO

fl,3)0
27,1U
1.&O
4.5m

0!6
0$
0%
oit
0i6
096
096
0*
(}16

0{
096
o%
(F/6

0
01i
096
e6
0%
0%
09a

096
096
0*
0%

096
096
(F,6

096

096
096
0$---7El_fr' !2G.701- 12s8J@ 't,42,170

7411.r 10

/r.898

3.54)
54,',t99

3927 3,95r
5.1/o 3.9@

32.301 61,920
- 450

12,Xr5 10.9:)5
1,4.21 5.0?3

14.@ 11@

14,611
3.20€

19,056

5.646
67.€94

107.327
13,/t30
19.080
26,178

15,926
83.698

255,654
37,907

r.573,575 1.573,575
,55.EAO

200.0@

ir2.000
5@.0@

3a1.640

0 0.(0%

1043710
1043720
1@3730
'1W732
163734
10a37a0
1@3712
1@37S
10€0952
1083970

CAP OUTLAY,LAND
CAP OUTLAY.AU[DINGS
CAP OUILAY-IMPROVEUENIS
CAP OUTLAY{EUETERY
CAP OUTLAY.SALL PARX IMPROVEMENTS

CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTTAY.FIDDIERS CANYON
CAP OUITAY.RAP TAX
STAIE GFIANT.TRAL
PRNATE GRANIS

9.662

227.9
134.aa5

14.3+9

650,0@
47.574

66.8@
500.0@

1.630,549
34r.6a{l

6a.950 7@,563

1

1 792 1AL EXPENDITURES1043

2EO.076

15.920

2-11

028 2,657.215 5,166,072

ADOPTEO Rcvl..d
F\23,24 FY23r2/t

586,978
3,338
5,956

/t56
a3.377

142.850
9a,429
8,S5

9&)
710
s7

3.757
19,156

2.866
7.74
4,651

3S,9E2
a.m7

220
154

1.216



CEDAR CITY CORPIORAION
BUOGEf

FY19/20
ACIUAL
F',t2!tz1 Ft?1n2 FY22t23

ADOPTEO
FY23t21 FY21t2a Ch:n9e

3
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

1OA4 RECREAT]ON

1@4t 10
1oaal11
1G4120
108ar23
r08ar31
1@4t32
1m4r33
1044134
108/a135
1G4210
1W2m
10€4230
164240
1G/4251
'1@4252
1@.2!2
108426a
1044280
1(E/l:}10
108/812
1@4m
1084510
108451i
1@4612

17,219
777

3a.8as
2.976
3,557

21.368
4,19/t

761
156
@

2,511
63E
14
739

r.8gg
344

2t,655
67E

1021,479

72U
37,525
18.116

'1.112

136

aa.65a
175

49.S
3.813
3,603

21,375
8,365

6t1
121

1,570
(113)

1,rr90
1,416
2,474

9aa
15,895

893

5a,na
2,/139

57.157
1.121
3,9a5

22.191
9.550

793

o.3s
1.O72
2v

2.79
363
154

17.ir6o
74

124,170
8.750

39.artl
21.5$

,1.2v

21a

59,035
1,642

55,7olt
1,257
5,G51

11,411
?.797

343
a57

50.013
100

77.87
5.913
3.&13
9.880
8.115

7m
3E2

1.(m
5,5@
2.000

5m
3.565
2.80
1,0@

21,2W
3.50X)

50.013
1@

n.zal
5.9r3
3.&)3
9.860
8.115

7m
382

1.(m
5.5@
2,000

5m
3.565
2.ffi
1,m

27.2W
3.5@

SAT.ARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SqIARES A WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURfi.IEMP
SOCIAf, SECURIIYPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEMI INSUM'{CE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMEERSHIPS
ADVERlISING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A EXPENSE
GAS lt OtL
EOUIPMEI{I UAINTEMNCE
AULOING It GROUND MANTENANCE
SUILOING REiITAL
TELEPI]ONE
PROF & IECH SERVICES
COMPU]ER & IECH SERVICES
SPECA D€PARruENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE A SURETY SONDS
LEGAL CLAMS
LEISURE SERVCE MOGRAIIS

096

0$
0%
0%
0%
0s
0%
095

0%

ut,649

884
427

2.568
2,19f

0*
0a
096

096

09r
096

0s
096

o%

096

0lr
o%
o%
0t6

(168) 535 r,Aia 481
20,ES3 29.950 38,483 2,81

14 t4!t !5ra t55
4,{50 r25
E,420 aa6 11.Ct2 4.7ers.8ol r*.1 o,r,,. 

T:!B

14,123
732

137,224
9,7@

9,121
23,1n

1,356
323
500
722

1.2n
1,473

a0l
22

1,114

353
34,940

161
ir.5(p

10.0@

35it
38.940

r61
4.500

r0.(m
257 92 257.{2 o 0.m06

1€47'0 CAP OUTLAY, EOUIPMENT

1044

rOA5 LEISURE SERVICES

257 .52 257 .92

10851r0
1065131
1045132
1oasr3
t@5r34
1oa5t35
r045210
1045220
10a5ao
r@5240
1@5251
165252
1085260
1@5310
1085312
1(85480
1045510
1m5611

S,{ARES A WAGE$PERi'
SCrcIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMEERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEI A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs & oI-
EOUIPMENT i&qNTENANCE
TElEPHONE
PROF It TECH SERMCES
COMPUIER & IECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY EONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

109.272
7,6(rc

37.511
r8.9a8
1,072

6A
512

1/a7.8O2

11,299
at,3(t
2a.w

1,280
43

1 m
1.qD
2,0(D
1.O27
3,0@

117,492
1r.299
rtl,*l
24,86

r.i,Eo
43

,,@o
l.@o
2,m
1.627
3,0@

0%
0%
0%

0%

1.U7
(434)

1,121
165

1,650
165

1,711

0%
096

ot
0!6
096

os

o$

096
096

364
6.6@
1.m7

g2

't.(Et

1ZaB

t08

1.118

1,l()O
2.$2

$2
2.585
r,5,a3
2,12a

22X

706

2-Zg

706

1.028

179,618 179./a9O 203,514 2a.513

1085

1 839
2,450

1.839
2.850

213.212 213.212

1 1

2-12

TOTAI FXPFNOITIIRFS 235 147

o o.@9l

213,2a2 24.212



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIION
BUDGEI

ACTUAL
FY1920

ACTUAI
FYMNl F',t21t22 FY22123

ADOPTEO
F\23n. F\21t21

3

ACCT I OESCRIPIION

1087 IIBRARY

1087r 10
1ol71m
167123
1@7131
1@7132
1(B7133
1047134
r087135
1087210
1@7220
1087230
't0{i7210
187252
1@726r
10a7?€2
1@7270
1@728o
104rc12
!04rc13
1067a€O
167441
1@7aA2
1G7443
1@7445
1@71A7
rm7510
1047611

r090110
l0901r l
r(m120
100121
100013
1090131
1090132
1090133
1090134
1090135
10s251
1090252
1090253
1090262
1090270
r0so280
10s12
1GOl80
1090510

1O9O73O CAP OUILAY.IMPROVEMENIS
IO9O74O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
1O9O79O CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX FUNDS
1OS97O PRIVAIE GRANTS

SAI'RIES & WAGES+ERU
SAIARIES & WAGE$TEUP
SOCIAf, SECURITY.TEMP
SOCI,AI SECURITY+ERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEI{I
WORXERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYUENI INSURAME
SUBSCRIMONS E MEMAERSHIPS
PUSLIC NONCES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES t E:)(PENSE
€OUIPM€NT MAII{IEMNCE
JANITORIAL SUPPI.IES
BUILDING A GROUND TAAiNIENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
CO PUIER 6IECH SERT,/ICE CONIRACTS
GUEST SP€AKER PROGRAM
SPECIA! DEPARTUE{T SUPPLIES
BOOXS4ENERAI COTIECTION
BOOK$YOUNGADULT
BOOKS4HILDREN
PERIOOIC^!S
ELECTRONIC SUESCRIPnONS
IIISURANCE E SURETY BOT.ID

EMPLOY€E RECOGMNON

2$@ 2€5,379
135,791 150,813
13.7U 15,136
14,7l:l 1eA4
12,617 12,&2
a3,6r3 46,67

't 316 1.7m
73r 1.160
8CB 441
17-

1.950 2,221
11.0(E 12,@8
2.69] 3,ffi
8,392 s.Saa
10,405 15.916
3,m7 52,2U
r.a,96 I,S

35120 32.175
1,713 22n2
6.a45 2,61

29,50 32,8
17,505 21.853
2AW 3rjgl
2s2 2,1/t9
1,a60 a.51r
9.t91 10,532
3@ 3)1

19a29a
r05,601
rlo20
i 1.56/t
rr8.r58
35202

1.2@
47
76
t95

(454)
12.911

r1.681

5373
17.511
@.134

310
$.182
2,18
1,7a1

3r,960
20,2U
8,242

'I,65E
1.&
6,6q)

209.ao
125.6f2

12,653
12,o/tl
45,35r
37.m

1,tl!B
372
563
1!,5
859

12.6@
3,5$
5,50r
7.510

35,167
1,2U

33.69
t.1t'l
't.192

20,096
30.994

1,768
1.4@
8.061

247,574
26,m

15912
u.ffi
52,668
{.792

r.620
1,utE7

1.(m
550

6,0@
17.805
6.(In
9,5m

16.0m
40,0m
ir.:(10

36,982
5,0@
3,5m

42,m
2,1.0@
35,0@
2.(m
4.0@

12,371
€oo

247.571
2€.(m
r5,912
22,W
52.664
9,792
L020
r,447
t,(rco

550
6,0@

17,805
6,0(n
9,5m

1a.m
ao,m
4,5q)

36.982
5,0@
3.5@

42,0@
2a,w
35,0@

2.0@
ul,0oo

12.371
6@

0%
o%
0%
0%
036
096
o$
096
o%

0%
o.i
096
096
0.,
096

0%
0.i
cr

096
0%
0%
0%
096

oli
096

'l@7730
1BrI1A
108rl$
1087954
10a7970

CAP OUTLAY-IMPROVEMEI.IIS
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OI,TLAY.RAP TAX
STATE GRANIOCC PUBLC UBRARY GRANT
PRIVAIE GRANTS

---- 602556-----EiT
6,€A
6,m @,123
6.2@
ro.m r03r2

697,84/t

9.790

6,U;
9.058

n1916

5.702

1o.o(D
8,{iE

908.864
8,0@
6,/rco

908,86/t
8.0@
6./m

0 0.@%

10.000 10.000

1087

IO9O CROSS HOLLOWS EVENT CENTER

933.264 933.264

SAIARES A VYAGESPERM
OVERNME-PERM
SALARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY'TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORXERS COMPET.iSATION

UNEMPLOYII|ENT INSURANCE
Gts & otL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTEMNCE
LEASE & REMT PAYMEMTS
BUILDNG A GROUNO MAINIENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER It TECH SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTI'ENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE T SURETY BONDS

,112
7,06

32,9ts
3,05E
2.76
5.017
7.08

11,29
888
ia5

2.924
2.724

63.394
5,954

37,064
3,1'12
3224
5.6iO
9200

12,m€
917
106

3,946
9.@A

9.6a8
'12,74

1,113
509

3.730

16a.ll38
99.S83

25o.710
70,0@

13,0S4
16.a28

849
6@

5.847

,r0.0oo

.679 37.679 /oom 11.85%

09a
0%
096

0
096
0%
0%
0%
0%
0s

2

o%
or
oa

tIrS%
095
olr
o%
0*
oa

249_231

5,204

66.615 19.611

1/19.050
25.176

359,970
33,0@

31,r.000

359.970

633

1090 757 697251

2-13

TOTAI FXPENDITURES

80.5S2 75j8 123,189 123,189
7.859 I L&/r 2.m 2,@

36,3Ai 50,G] 37.1m 37.100
a72 l.@o 3.(D 3,@

2a49 4,5S 3.(r7 3,(E7
e,958 6,515 9517 9,5n

?8276 2,M 47,qr8 {7,G16

15.671 15,632 21:112 21,712
1.131 1212 1.8m 1.620
N 3AS 4S /t$

6,68e 1l.S 5,520 5,520
6,105 10,3@ 7,qr 7,6)

1O2EO 102€0
22.* 25,1{ 25,36a 55,368
15.97 2.071 19,0@ 19,(00
12$ 1251 1,3@ 1,3(D
136 7 353 35i|

15.€as 15,a12 15,824 153ca
3.138 3.5(5 +25 1225



CEDARCITY CORPORANON
BUT'GET

FY19/20 FY20121 FY21n2 FY22n3 Chrnge Cn.ng.
I

DESCRIPTION

1092 HERITAGE CEN]ER / FESTIVAL HALI

1092110
1092',t 11

1092120
1@2121
1092123
1092131
'1092132

1092133
1@213.
1092135
1@22m
10e223o
1092210
1092252
1@2261
1092262
1@2263
10922?O
1092280
1092312
,092aao
1092510
1092611
10926r3

i(B27/IO CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENI
109275 CAP OUTLAY-RAP TAX FUNOS

SAI.ARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME+ERM
SALARIES & WAGEgTEUP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOClAI SECURTTY.TEMP
SOCITAf, SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUMNCE
STATE RETIREMENT
IA/ORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEUPLOYMENT It{SURANCE
MARKENNG
IRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPUES A EXPENSE
EOUIPMENI MA]NTEMNCE
JANITOR T SUPPLIES
BUILOING T GROUND MAIT{TENANCE
PARKING ASSESSMENT
UIILITIES
TETEPHONE
COMPUIER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAI DEPARTMEiII SUPPLIES
INSUFIANCE ! SURETY AONDS
EMPIOYEE RECOGNITION
coNcESsroNs

84,7t5 91,?01 1qi,767 1t4,649 16t.f,32 16l.53il
't.35r oaa 1.211 r.Q1 2.lD am

50,5(5 54,075 7A,6An 1Gt.(ta 12229 122s
1,S5 1.122. 7n1 2.94 2.75 2.74
4.€O7 4,(E4 AlZ3 8.148 9,550 9,559
8.250 8,851 7,1e? 8,/()a 12,510 12,510

37.5m 37,rt8! 38,1rr 31.567 56.800 56,600
t5.gE 16,3S 1a,5A6 20,101 27,67 27,*I
r.ss t,aa8 1.6(x) t,&ts 2..t60 2.'t60
274 179 3S 7A m m- 3S 3& ,m amo zm

1.540 322 - 146 50 5(D
750 821 2.SS 2,26 4,5(n 4,500

7.5(rc 10,344 0.9t8 13,314 10,000 10,0(x)
4.016 4353 {,0.E 3.Ct8 4.(m 4,qtr

34341 32.83 3.Ar9 25.393 37.m 37,m
21ZA m,&t{r 20,858 2r,O'r8 Zt.W Z\m
00.m s,050 11a,5s r29.1i15 110.(m 110,ctD
3,451 3,573 3.811 a,3:t5 2,000 2,q)0
2.351 2,qI5 Lru 1.l}21 1,ggi2 r,902
6,454 9,880 5.05!t 4,a12 8,5& 8.5fl)
11.312 13,A 15,X2 1858 r2,U) l2,CI)

3tr 3lX)
5at 527 5S4 455 6@ 6{X)

g,Zn - 138.A56 U.7ft:2 aa.mo 120.&10
12,537 58,am

0$
0$
e6
096

0.6
o%
o%
e4
c%
o1
096

0%
09(
09t
oi6
olt

o%
o%
0%
o%
0t
096

0%
0 0.@%

IOTA! EXPENDITURES 424.136 al2.iao 679.730 604.2E7 62 262 793.511

IO95 TFIANSFERS

1095

TTIANS TO CEDAR AREA TRANSTT SERVICE
TRANS TO AOUANC CENIER
INANS TO GOLF COI,RSE
TFIANS TO UBAIEASE
TRANS TO DESI SERVICE
TFIANS TO CAPTIA IUPROVEMENI
TRATS TO TASK FORCE

45.844
47,022
136.189
127.61

r.413.376
3.0m.0q)

465.912
r51.657
32.741

1,11a.528
+141372

50.@o
ul65,e12
15r,657
32.91

510.733
1,573,2j28

50,@0
787.591
172,123
65.38S

510.73
4.363.110

165,304
749.271
182,3/tl
64.549

510.733
329.450
21.5m

165,308
749,274
'182,3!1
64,549

510,733
iroo,66a

21.5@
70,814

096
096
ot
o*
o1

21*

2,063.595 2.1vi09 70,814 3.!l!l9t

TOTAT GENERA! FUNO EXPENOTTURES 2a.755 128 2€ 517.a37 28.t86393 35243386

3

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 2@

2-'14

ADOPTEO Rwa€d
FY23t2a ffzvuACCI'

r0€5902
1095307
1095904
1095922
1095923
1095€24
1095976

9,@1222 36.692.424 S 3{.0a0



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAIION
SUDGET

FY!9/20 FYMNl F\21n2 Fvtyn
ADOPTED

F-t23t21 F\2U?1
s

ACCI* DESCRIPTION Change

2A

SPECTAL REVEI'UE FU]{DS

AOUATIC CENTER

REVENUES

203elm
2039110
2039111
2@92m
2039210
2039300
203S310
2039311
20491100

2039600
20394@
43980r
20099@

FEESADMISSION
FEE$PROGRAM
FEE$WATER SPORTS
SALE$SUPPUES
SAtE9CONCESSIONS
RENISROOMS
RENTS4ONCESSIONARE
ICE RINK
IRON COUIITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUNDRY
TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
TRAT{S FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
FUiID 8^f ANCE.APPROPRIATED

235,{B
11,713
5,()9

12,a7A
3a.Ega
19179

3@.0@
15.000
5.205

2.N
a5,000
30.m

340,0@
15,0@
5,205

22.m
45.0@
30.q)0

11.361
135,0@

4,538
47,O22
155.9S5

136,(m

787.5€t

r33.0@
2.5@

789,27a
35.0@

133,0m
2.5@

749.274
35.000

3@.23l
0.282
2.Gtg

20.171
19r5O
't9,320

345.204
25.087

5,644
21,6$
u.*2
c2.78

3@

os
o%
0%
0!6
0%
ot

0%
0%
o%

136.(rc0 13r,0@

465.912
73.787

a65.912
29,260

IOTAL REVENUES -076.332 ',t -112.!fi1 237 1630422 1.496.979 1.496,979 0 0.0096

EXPENDITURES

zro110
20ao111
20aol20
?o{o121
20,0123
2040131
2040132
2040133
2W1U
zxol35
m&210
2o{o220
2BtO230
204o2(o
2W252
2010251
?oto291
2o!o2f2
2o,o270
204280
20ao3r l
2M312
2o/o151
2oloa80
2o/roaEr
m1442
20i10510
20a0511
2040610
2!40612
2N0613

8,2,312
98

v22@
7.t !

2A,Zr3
0.2lo

26.9'8
1/t.341
1.28

747

10,016
1,ult6
5.051

i!t,1s
/().605
12,495
58,052

172.313
5.665

832
/t./r38
3,440

28.152
14.624
m.372
15.177

1.075
,8,235
6.475

SAI.ARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
SAIIRIES T WAGEgTEMP
OVER]IME.TEMP
socr f sEcuRmY-TEllP
SOCIAL SECURIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RMREMENT
\IYORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYTaENT lNSrt,FUt{CE
SUBSCRIPnONS A UEUBERSHIPS
PROGRAT4 MARKENNG
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MANIEMNCE
CHEMICALS
JANITORIAL SUPPUES
BUILOING A GROUND MA]I{TENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
AUOIT
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAI D€PARTIENT SUPPLIES
MERCHANOISE
MERCH NOTSE-CONCESSTONS
INSURANCE & SURETY BOT{DS
LEGAI CTAIMS
SUNDRY
s t-Es fAx
POOL PROGRATIS

8A,561 18275 16,120
its 6a5 3,553

38O2r8 112,.73 51229
1.M 2,e5 12a7

2E.908 31 256 3.(ts6
7,U2 a.216 1rt,8a6

26.55 27 ,151 2?,!!a
15,501 17.l$ 20.0€a
1,362 r.616 1,49t
516 l,ffi 2,14

3AO

3.@7 7 252 7.451
&2 2,575 I ,264

1.973 6,525 1417
31,756 a4.G 23.475
61071 58.8i14 7ir,64
1SZ1 r&1a9 14.780
3a.078 5,21 a/t,656

1S,8& AA.36a 402,105
5,182 5,970 5,634
496 496 aS

5,36 3.919 5,a44
3.0@ 6,0G) 5,366
11.76 15,3a7 12n1
a.@7 21,U1 15178
15.181 58,85 52.326
17.9aO mll1 L8.371

6,512
1a7 r,6e 2,270

19.388 31,!a7 34,265
5@ t!J!4 _

158.70N2 r58.70:Z
5,456 5.455

58),801 5q),Egl
5{p 500

4t16 4,176
12,557 12,557
{.231 4,731
2A.7$ 8,fa5
2.1@ 2.1m
28 2,m
1,2m 12fi
10.5m 10,50
1.51m 1.5m
s.1?7 g.1n

32.(m 3il.0o0
55500 55,5m
14.500 14,500
ao,m 40.m
z3a.1q) 238.1q)

3.7m 3,7m
a06 1196

13.E&t 13,E43
5,m 5.m
r53a) 15.360
rs.(m 15Im
50.(D 50.(D
26.8S4 26.894

7oo 7@
1.gn 1,500

30,886 30.€86
6.30 8.39)

r,a61.a7a 1,{61.979
35.(m 3s,m

ot
0*
0%

0%
0%
0%
0,6
o$
096
096
0%
0%
0%
ei
096
0%
0%
0%
0%
o%

2O'O7@ CAP OUTLAY.NOI+CAPITAL ASSET
2O'O730 CAP OUILAY]UPROVEMEiITS
20,10740 CAP OUTLAY'EQUIPMENT

985230 t,Ot7.7al
u2€,5

1A.7q)

r.1q),566
12,75

1,47E,54O o 0.0046

73.7A7 11.',124

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 1 12'1.233 091.568 478.540 1.496.979 1.496.979

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (4,1 9O2) 20 932 (53 209) 15?.243

2-r5

515,r50
45,529
5,3@

't9,lt7
78,517
rx|.5{9

ot5
096
oa
oa
o%
0%
0%
0&
096
o$



CEOAR CITY CORPORATON
BUDGET

FYl02O F'Qtrt21 Ff21t2 F\22n3
ADOPTED

F t23t2a F\2!J?4 Change
t

ACCI' OESCRIPIION

22 CEDAR AREA IRINSIT SERT'CE

REYEI{UES

2239r@
2239344
2?3ga@
223SOO
2239801

PASSENGER FARES
STATE GMNI.UOOT
SUNDRY REVENUES
TR^NS FROM GENERAL FUND
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENI FUNO

31.175
247 0f2

32,2v
uI1.621

EA

21.571
186,886

1.5S
50,0@

25.309
216.368

2,157
50,0@

30,0@
315.3@

30.0@
a63.315

09(
144,015

36.0@
E5 EA4 165.30A

20.600
165.308
56,6@

o9t
175%

TOTAL REVENUES {!r.13r @a.65E 203.055 293.A31 53't.20A 715.223

EXPENOITURES

2210111
22{01m
2210121
22{0123
n.o131
2210135
224210
221!2m
2210230
22102.0
2210251
22q252
2240270
224oN
22a&m
221810
22aA311
2214312
224o,ao
22&510
22.0511
22.1610

E,365
6ln
218
lo
z,J7
(?)
572

20.0r8
E,34.|
8,749

18?
$7

1r6.75{)
2t)

a.s4
678

'1
65

543
m,217
10,712
7,7@

m1
412

72
501
556

1,416

10,514
6,aaa

a3l

350
155

1,886
32,665
12.170
9.687
z{

1.010

r,188
15€,057

1a9
12,2R
1,328
a2
1m
71

no
305

32,5€6
4,7/(l

r r.5g)
2g

l.@9

72
a81
261

3.$3
2.157

54i,
1m

,,@o
1,@
2,179

39,1m
13.20
5.€00

rm
.|,lol

150,@0
72

s6
r,m

12,@
l2(p

300

5a:|
tm

1,@
l,qtr
2,!7g

34,1m
13:(p
5.800
/m

1.101
150,000

72
9S8

r,m
l2.m
r2(tr

3m

OVERTITJE,PERM
SAIARES A WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME.IEMP
soccf sEcuRnY-fEMP
STATE RMREMENT
UNEMPLOYUEMI INSURAIICE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEIIBERSHIPS
AO'ERISING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES I EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTEMITICE
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
PROF & ]ECH SERMCES
AUDIT
COMPUIER & 

-IECH 
SERVICES

SPECIAI DEPARruENT SUPPLIES
INSTJRANCE & SURETY AONDS
LEG/q]. CI-A'MS
SUNDRY

64
r(E.278

365
't37.122 r81.023 181.0?3

13.a48 r 3.844

096

0t6

oi

147
65r
il95

2,78
1.28

72
2,033

561
3.6E5
6.566

0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
o
0*
0%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

2240741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
224O!IOO TRANS TO PUALIC WORKS FACILITIES

9,419
253,639

13:ltu
275.065

121.W
103.0@

3,511

121,&
2E3,000

7,559

0 0.@%

67

TOTAT EXPENOITURES 138 721 432 901 225.844 236.123 531,208 715,2)3

NET REVENUES OVER E,.PENOITLIRES (3a.5S) 171 -757 37 167 57 712

2.16



CEDAR CITY CORPORAION
BUDGET

Ft19m FY2ot21 Fl21n2 FY22t23
ADOPTED

FY23121 FY2v2a Ch.n9.
3

ACCT 
'

OESCRIPIION

24 AIRPORT

REVENUES

2439100
2439200
2€Sml
2139202
24392@
24393@
2.39301
213992
2439303
243S30a
2a39305
2439400
2139120
2439500
2439600
2439610
24397@
2139710
2439900

14,232
60,2,13
99.980
w.224
49.190
19.256
26,332
64.0r5
53.563

9,331
1,579

/(l,r95
7,N

15,304
8,157

1.-2.*7

18,234
31.42

t@,84/t
!(n,756
34,161
17,900
28,5S1
73,867
53,744
9,331
a.m

54.m
22,W

3,368
18,a36

263,363

r8,025
43,24

1155@
8a,1m
47,CE
20.880
2f,11e
a2.702
53.744

9.33r
5.n2

s,7m

25,97
46,810

l@.20
71.733
50.344
20.689
35,304

r 10,333
53,744
9.33!
6,344

a6.650

18,236
53,gto
$.m
83,0@
50.0/(l
19,2@
17,5y
76,0@
54.000
r02@
5.459

25,m

18,236
53.94O
$,0m
83.m
50.oa3
19.zrc
47.534
76,0@
5a.0@
10.200
5.450

25.0@

7,241
13,053
66,657

1! L230
586,13

70,118
4,071

165,879

1,800
10,2@

136.m0

1.8m
r02@

136,0@

o%
096

os
006
o%

096
0%
096

0%
o%
0%

096

o%
o%

13.8@
356.534 7.'117 217.197 2ao,@ 3373%

TOTAL REVENUE 694. .195,549 1,242,920 E3E.337 @1,129 81.209

EXPENDITURES

2110110
21$111
214120
21{D123
21!0131
2140132
2a40133
2140',1X4
2440135
2a1021o
241022i
2a$29
21ro2.o
214251
2110252
2110261
u$242
2a.oz53
21!0270
2142ao
2u!lo3t0
214311
244312
21q1m
2a4151
241o,ao
2a40510
2aul610
214!611

2407@
214730
21407.o
2408m
2110911
2440990

CAP OUTLAY.NON.CAPITAT ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMEN]
STATE GRANT+IRPORT IMPROVEMENI
IRANS TO AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND
FUNO &AIANCE.UNAPPROPRATED

SAI,ARES E WAGESPERM
OVERT E,PERM
${IARIES It WAGESTEMP
SOC|AL SECURITY.TEIIP
SOC T S€CURITYPERM
EMPLOYEE NSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
I/VORl(ERS COMPENSATION
UN€MPLOYMENT IIISURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS T MEUB€RSI]IPS
ADVERlISING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENI MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLI€S
MAINTENANCE,BUILDNG A GROUNO
MANTENANCE.ASPtIALT
unLmEs
TELEPHONE
PROF 6 TECH SERVICES
AUDlr
COMPUTER ! TECH SEFTVICES
WEEO AEATEMENI
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL D€PARI}IENI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUNORY
EMPI-OYEE RECOGNMON

124.685 131.812 150.340

23,m
1.7€O

10.610
't7.193

21,69
1,396

2Sf
179

6.791
2,16
1.6ill
9,2S€
7.@2
3,046

30,413
50.537
55,3a7
6.042
6,0@

39a
1,915

€(l7

25,075
612

zl.1{
1,716

11,211
17,993
22,635
2,211

153
a/ts

8.a46
795

1.130
6,rt97

11,865
2,653

66.686
26.301
57.876
5,Sl

10,@0
231

r,504
4,642

926
1.737

29.@
171

rxl,t01
3.305

12.?4
r9.311
25,6€6
2,Q4

379
010

17,45€
3.r@
3.2r5

17,965
13.307
3,295
.va

$,954
6:t,736

6.129
12.T7

231
1.en
a.g2

817
1.422

32,gait
102
350

m1.112
183

37,4fi
2,90r

16.800
27,W
33,656
3,000

07E
1.521

E,2q
5,E47
2,656

z|,978
22324
3,@1

67.057
4O,/l9r
75.zfi
6.6!r
7,825

2,310
8,099
'1.34
r.657

37,039
8A

501

1$.S3
9q)

12211
3,2,9

15,130
a0,903
32,711
2,7@

72'1

800
lo.0@
3,50
2.600
9,2@

t2.0oo
6,mo

25.m
5().m0
54,5@
3,2&

65.000
231

2,219/t

6.500
1,0@
t,7q)

3(l,567
3@
80

16,863s
12.211
3.2m

15,'t30
l(),96
32,711
2.7@

721
8m

10,0@
3.5m
2.6@
9,200

t2.m
6,@O

25.m
50.ocx)
58.5@
3,2&

65.(m
231

2,19
6.5(rc
r.0@
1,7@

33.567
30
g)o

0%
0%
0%
0
09t
096
o%
096
0%

o
09t
096
096
0i6
0%

0%
oat
096
os
0%
0%
0%
o%
0*
0{
096
096

408,853

70.615

551,254
10.400

444_241 660,578 a27.W 627.840 0 00%

285.090 52.632
13.800
52.O32

35.m

268.34963.289

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 764 559 444.241 414:29 727,010 691.129 931.209

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES t65 817) 717.264 666 621

AERONAUIICA FUEL TAX
FEESPASSENGER
FEESI.ANOO{G
FEEgFUEL
FEESRENTAL CAR CONCESSIONS
RENI$}IANGERS
RENTSTERMINAL AULOING
RENI$LANO
RENTSFAA BUILDING
REI{ISSI{OW CAT GARAGE
RENTSf EO E( BT,IT-DIIIG
IROT{ COUNTY+TRPORT
ALM+EASE IMPROVEMENTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
SUNORY REVENUE
SAI.E OF FXED ASSETS
FED GRANT4ARES
SIATE GMNT.ARPORT iMPROVEMEMT
FUND BAT.A'{CE.APPROPfl IATEO

2-17



ACTUAI
FY,l920 FY2ot21

ACTUAL
F\21n2 EY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23121 Ff21l21 Ch.no. Ch.nqG

I
ACCrt OESCRIPTION

25 TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

25391@ TRANSPORIATION IMPACT FEES
2539500 INTEREST EARNINGS
25399@ FUNO &qIANCE.APPROPRIAf EO

378.955
12,1$

521.339
13,806

588.16r
11228

4@.0@
10.000

620,0@

&0.0@
10.0@

L9€72@

TOTAL REVENUE 121-121 535.145 830.827 7@.399 r ,030,0(p 2.s7 .zfi

EXPENDITURES

2540310 PROF a IECI| SERVICES
25'0730 CAP OUILAY-S'IREETWIDENING

2.133
7/r,r30

3.577
75,209

3€.000
2.3a9.200

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 76.563 78,7E6 215,710 1,0ar.79? 1.030.0m 2,407,2@

26 PARKS A RECREATION IMPACT FE€S

REVENUES

26391@ PARKS It RECREATION IMPACT FEES
26395@ INTEREST EARNINGS
2639M FUND &AIANCENPPROPRIAfEO

530,561
35.162

742,1il
.l1.5/t1

990,627
16.415

747,6m
113,107

TOTAI REVENUE $5,723 753,708 1 .@7 ,U2 860,707

26/0310
26i(l730
2 0735
26i10736
2610737
26aO739

PROF & rECH SERVTCES 2,2t33 3,5n
cAP OUTI-AYOEVELOPER TMPROVEO TRATLS , 16,821 21,92 15,942
CAP OUILAY+URGESS RECREATION COMPLEX , 5,200
CAP OUTLAY.ARMARUST RECREATION
C3P OUTLAYfIOOLERS CANYON PARX , 1.450
cAP OUTLAY-TFiA|L E(PANS|ON 36,10ir 1*.%1 81.875 S1216

75,@O
16a,05€
7r4,8@
260.q)O
4$.550

1.643.5@

EXPENDIIURES

27 PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

975.0@

975,qD 3.375,Sa

REVENUES

27391@ POLICE IMPACT FEES
2739101 FIRE IMPACT FEES
27395(rc NIERESI EARNINGSPOTICE
2739501 INTEREST EARNINGS.FIRE

64.975 94.7& tol.3aS G1.310
et.€64 84,629 213,05e 1 .470

€60 315 125 5-a2A
5.089 1.125 1.560 12.7

EXPENOITURES

27.0310
27.oa10
2740910
27{o€11
27a0900

PROF A TECH SERVICES
NORTH STATION SONO PAYM€NI.IRON CO
TRANS TO MBA FUND
IRANS TO OEBI SERVICE FUNO
FUNO BAI.ANCE-UNAPPROPRIATED

4.866
5,021

95.345
67.665

7,153
5,021

95.545
u.9'12

50,0@
51.035

50.000
45.m5

400 400

101.435 95 435

95,345 94,695
6.000

95.€5 95.435

TOTAI EXPENDNURES 17287 192.671 95.345 94.695 101 435 95 435

TIETREVENUESOVER EXP@ .267

2-18

CEOAR CITY CORPIORAMN
AUoGET

613.511
17,316

215,716 1,@1,792 1,G0,q)O

/(10.000 loo,0@
10.0@ .l0.@

565.(m 2.085.968

9?5.0@ 33?t5S



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGEI

ACTUAL
FYt9t20 FYMNl

ACTUAL
Fv21m

ACTUAL
FY22n3

ADOPTEO
F\23n1 F\?A2a Ch.nO. Ch.nge

3
ACCT 1 DESCRIPTION

28 GOLF COURSE

REVENUE

2839r00
2839110
24392m
?839210
2833600
2839€OO
2839€0l
283S02
28399@

GREEN FEES
DRMNG RANGE FEES
CART RENTAIS
RENT.PRO SHOP
SUNDRY REVENUES
TRAI{S FROM GENERAL
TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
TRANS FROM RAP TAX FUNDS
FUND MIANCE.APPROPRIAIED

444.93O
9,225

204.591
3,200

603.804
43.803

2U,'116
4,8m

6a8,392
44,397

*5,527
4,8m

€(E
r51,657
28.76
24.272

678.541
14.741

317.a22
3.800

607,0@
v.710

2e,N
3.q[

3ll
le.v1

607,0@
321,718

242,W
3,000

311
lE2.3a11?2.',l23

0%
0%
0%
096

o%
0%t36l&t

1.510.8@
232Bo

151.657
13.6a5

15,0o0
21 0@

ti!t,9t1

12 10? 14 1

EXPENOITURE

2E40110
20/01'11
2AaO120
28,0121
28,0123
2840131
2fyo132
28,tO133
28Io131
28/rc135
28,0210
2W2X
2UO2{
2A1A?$
2N251
2W252
2W251
2E,,2i1
2U2$2
28to2fts
28/0270
28/,O28o
291811
2flt(J312
28lo,51
2EaOaAo
2tyo4a1
28,tO5r0
2aa0610
2E/&12

7!.U1
461

121,1A5
400

9.301
17.570
47,7n
3S,564

3.172
853

1,74
3,@/t

550
3.356

26.981
25,117

3.211
1.656

l6,ar4
r9,611
41.7a3
a.321

682
2.W

235
31.001

217.W
7

Irto.0g6
81

10.6a9
18,(t3
94,0s6
it:}.170

2.6tr
.74
E€O

1.6CO

850
5,844

21,1@
25.703
5,316
2.096

11121
za,$1
50,418

4,588
332

2,fi1
169

31.6SS

242,61
6(E

117,170
67

11,177
2r.28S
97.211
49.284
3,62

E90
a,&)1
4285

3aa
4372

37.7@
10,v7
5.915
2,3€9

2a,e27
21,61
al,6t0
a.552

332
2.745

5E.370
36.504
/t,:,83

28'0730 CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENIS
28,rc7/() CAP OUTLAY'EOUIPMENT
28ZIO79O CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAJ(

1.562.370
41.2U

232,a'ta

8a7.274

r3.EA5

970,1/45
1r.286
32.870
21.272

4.421

SALARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SALARES A WAGESTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
soctAt- sEcuR[Y-lEMP
SOCIAI- SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORrcRS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT lilSURAt'lCE
SUASCRIMONS A UEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPI.IES A EXPENSE
GAS E OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
GOLF CART MANTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BI,ILDNG A GROUND MANIEMNCE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE
LMLMES
TELEPHONE
ruDI
COMPUTER A TECH SERMCES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
GOrf CARTS
INSI,RANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUNDRY
salEs rax

gm2
7@

165.0@
2@

12.637
25,620

117,7@
s,472

4,640
1,501
1.5q)
1275
1,8@
4.5m

35,650
27,N
5.@
3,m

19,U)
17.m
{4,m
/r.1oo

3i}2
1,112

500
/t2.00()
36.0m
5,7m

a?5

334.m2
7m

165.m
zfi

12,637
25,620

117,70i3
56.472
a.6€0
r.50r
l.5m
1.275
1,8{t0
4,5@

35,450
27,W
5,00
3,@O

r.@4
r7.m
44.(m
4,1@

1,112
500

12.W
58.a30
3.724

a75

o%
0%

0%
0%

0
o%
0%
0%

3.862 4 054

20.021

22.19

12,1!' 1-12%

o*
o,x
0{
096
0{
096
ot
0%

r6*
0%
096
096
096
0%
0s
(F6

62%
096
oi6

16 -o%
957 r,030,970

r5.000
78,400

1.O73,121
30.m

r50.9@
2l.m

2 1851 163

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (a259) 250901 173.841 215,E94

2-'19

310,535
@

1!t./t95
375

10,9a8
21.2@
97,265
52,723
a.73?
1,804
1.047
2,922

8m
10.172
37,34
35,@a

6,430
2.321

12,W
12.!@
52.138
1.711

332
/t.196

279
17,N
1,S2
5.190

TOTAI FXPFNOITURES



cED R CrrY CORPORAIIOT{
AUOGET

Fv1gEO FY20n1 FY21t22 Fv22n3
ADOPTEO

FY23t24 F\23121
!

ACCT' OESCRIPTION

29 RAP SAIES lAX FUND

REVENUES

29@1@ SAES TAX.FIAP
20:E5M NTEREST EARNINGS
29O99OO FUNO BALANCE.APPROPRATEO

764.559
39.086

946.477
r 1.ir56

1.1U.210
16.5195

1.030,244
127.965

1.139,000 2,765,721

TOTA! REVENUES 803.6215 958.332 1.14A.805 1.15a.213 1,139,0@ 2.765.721

29401@
2g102fi
29403@
2SaO901
29{910
2910912

usrRrBuTroNs To ARTS PRoGRArlS 223,725 m.153 25a.26 362,3itat
DISTRIBUTIONS TO PARKS PROGRAIIS 29,CID . 1,E@ S,M
DISIRBLMONS TO RECREATTON PROGR^f,IS
TRANS TO AOUANC CENTER - IIO.g}5

IRANS TO GENERAT- 255,&!8 - 41,488 719.34it
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE 232.@ 16.3/t9 24,272

TOT

379.G67
379.667
379.666

311_67

5/(,.000
135,065

1,721,9€9
21,0@

1.139.000 2.765.721

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 63.052 712.830 783.160 (6r.194)

30 TRT S{LES TAX FUNO

REVENUES

3039r@
3039200
3039201
30393@
3039a@
3039500
3039gOO

&qLES TAX.TRT
ENfRY FEEgHALF MARAIHON
ENTRY FEESTOURNAMEI{I
CORPORATE SPOi{SORSI]IPS
IRON COUNTY.TOURISM
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUND &CLANCE.APPROPRIATED

214,S9
25,76

a.500

4.0a6

295,69r
44.263
2,275
1,671

317.219
33,223
m31?
12.7U
13.370
1.SA

351,442
54.644

3lr0,0@
Iro.0(,o

9.760
,9,0@
13.717

24,(m

r r3.26r

r9,r09
51.0@

r9.r09
27,000

0%

1.126
113,261

1t3a

os

TOTAL REVENUES 253.300 352.293 396,679 448,567 517.261 563.370

EXPENDIIURES

30401@
3(NOr lO
3040120
&40123
30/to131
3oilo132
30/to133
30ao13a
30rto135
30ro210
uo2x
uo221
w4222
30{{223
gn22a
3010230
30402/to
30iro25!
{14252
30ao260
30/ro2u)
3oao310
3040312
30ao510

12?2
14,564
9.m2

8aa
102
8{a

3.010
30.586
2.fi

32,829
7,m2
2,192

4a:)
1.1a5

112
aa

142

4,0s9
21.8
9,370

g7
5A

549
10,871
19.273
9,799

a1.788

52
659

9a
2&

a7B

4,364
1a,759
9.154

954
E4

477
29.669
75.235
2a.53,2
52,8S6

6./l78
1,125

415
539

4.378

11.214
900
't84

'1.871

55,103
E0.033
18,194
@,727

60,m
72.775
,0,000

765
5,567

23,585
13,074

1,080
214

8,r65
56,0m
82,(xre
25,0(n
92,0m

13.0@
1,000
2,300

124
450

12n
.,osq

t9.10

27.(m

DISTRIBUTIONS TO PROGRAMS
SqIARIES & WAGES+ERM
SAI.ARES A WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-TEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE 

'NSURANCESTAIE RETIREMENT
WOR(ERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURAIICE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
EVENI SPOT.ISORSHIP
EVENI RECRUITMENI
RUNNERS SERIES
TOURNAMENTS
TRAVEL & TRA]NING
OFFICE SUPPLIES I} EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTENANCE
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICE
TELEPHONE
PROF A IECH SERVICES
COUPUIER A TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE A SURETY AONOS

30.@o
59.179

30.0@
56.t76

60.0@
55 zr92

30.0@
62.125

@,m
72,t75
r0,@o

765
5,567

23,565
13.07E

1,@O
214

8,165
56,m

1fi,1m
25.00

rlg,ql)

6,151
1.524
r.123

13,@O
1,0@
2,3@

120
850

o*
ot

0*
o*
o1
o%
0%

48A 859

0t
0lr

zt*
(x

zt*
oss
096
oi6

0!a
ot
ot
or

481so 5al
2.14 2,7U

559
3.590

120
a,05a

m7 .m2 209.646 370 440 172.261
45.000

518,370
/15,0@

34r,140
38,680

92.214 19.53%
3OZIO7'O CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 207.202 209.646 379.820 37o.4ao 317.261 563 370

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES

2-20
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CEDAR CITY CORPORAITO
BUOGET

FY19/20
ACfUAL
FYMNl F't21n2 FY22n3

ADOPIEO
F\23t21 FY2g2a Ch.nlo Cn.ng.

I
ACCII OESCR]PT ON

31

OEBT SERVICE FUXD

DEBT SERVICE FUNO

REVENUES

31395@ TNTEREST EARNINGS
3IXI6O,I BUILD AIIERICA BOND SUESIDY
313S@ TRAt'lS FROM GENEMI FUNO
3I3SOI TRANS FROU PUALE $qFETY IMPACT FEES

2.713
l40,ra3

I,/413,37e
67,865

356

510.73:'

2.855

1.111.524
aa.912

510,733 510,73 510.733

IOTA! REVENUE 1,624.526 r.502.295 511,08a 510.730 510,73:) 510,73

EXPENOITURES

31{Elt
314081a
311O815
311@21
3140824
3140425
31{a3t
31€43?
3140&to

PRINCIPA!.IIBRARY GO EIONO
PRINCIPAL.AOI,AIIC CENIER GO 8OI{D
PRINCIPA.SALES TAJ( SOND
IN]EREST,UBRARY GO SOND
IN]EREST4OUANC CET{IER GO EOND
IN]EREST.SAES ]AX AOND
BANK CHARGE9LIERARY
BANX CHARGE$SAIES lAX
BONO CLOSTNG COSTS

115,0q)
362,0@
905.0q)
25,1m

5,044
62.138

ut41.000

935.0@

66.534

446.0@ 450.0m

61211 5.271

446.0@ 44{t.m

61,483 61 443

2.5@ 2.5@
7:O750

5,0@
68,47t

TOTAL EXPENDITURFS 1 _/7 _7gt I .!t75.259 87 -211 ffi.271 510.733 510.733

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 76,734 27,036 3.477 4 462

2-21



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAIION
BUDGET

DESCRIPTION FYMNlFYr9/20 F\21n2 FY22t23
ADOPTEO

F'/23121 F.f23t21
t

ACCT I

CAPITAL PROJECT FU},IOS

40 COAI CREEK FLOOO PROJECT

REVENUES

.0362(p S]AIE GMNI 53.047 1.226 120,253

IOIA! REVENUES 4.226 120 253

EXPENOIIURES

.O4174O CAP OU]LAY4OAI CREE( CII^NIIEL 53.047 1226 120_233

TOTAL 424 253

AOUATIC CENTER

REVENUES

,1139800 TRANS FROII CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
.13!tsO1 TRANS FROM FIAP TAI 40.935

REVENUES

EXPENOITURES

41/P720 CAP OUTLAY.AUILDINGS
.1IIO79O CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX

75.€47 1ar.76a
40,935

TOTAT- EXPENDTTURES 75.€87 14!.764 40,935

75.6Aa 1ar.768 62.51!
135.065

- 197,809

62,54
135.065

197.609

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (0) 0

2-?2

Chrno. Ch.nd.

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES

141764



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOII
AUOGET

ADOPTED
F\2W1 FY2A2a Cn.ng. Changr

3

43 A]RPORT CONSTRUCTION FUND

REVENUES

439100 FED GRANI.FAA ENTITLEMENT
(}3916 STATE GRANT.AIRPORT
4339U TRANS FROM ARPORT FUND

l0,a$.547
615.624
2A5.Og)

0.962,670
12,671

Elr,,m

52.432

344317

52.432

r.0m,00

52f,B2

4.(B,Or7

2€a.360

TOTAL REVENUE ll,7:!4,:,61 7,m5,3/11 844,092 137.219 1,052.632 /1,367,346

EXPENDITURES

a3/rc310
1v47m
1yo721
1vo7z3
13{0721
1U72n
4340731
13io732
43/rcrc3
a34o710
4340820

PROF A IECH SERVICES
CAP OUILAY.]MPROV€MENTS
CAP OUITAY,AIRPORT TERXINAI
CAPTTA OUTIAY+ENCE
CAP OUTLAY.AP IMPEOA
CAPITA! OUTLAY-IAOI/VAY C
CAP OUILAY.ACCESS ROAD
CAP OUTLAY-RUNWAY LIGHTING
CAP OUTTAY.TAX LANES
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMEiIT
STATE GRANT,AIRPORT IMPROVE

3 400 r65,628

/t.6(p

{,15.631
1,052,032

5€5.2m
200.0@

1.052.632

11,599,846
8 a213

703
175.231

999.297
112,@7

5,409.012
979,rtol

31,122
545,507

682
2,745

324,122
529,103 72.726 961.539

1rt5 932

TOTAL EXPENOTTURES 11.754.251 7.q)5.341 864,092 419,084

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 18161

44 WESTMEW ORIVE CAPITAL PROJECT

REVENUES

UI'39IOO CORRIDOR PRESERVATION FUND 209.284

IOTAL REVENUES 209 284

EXPENDITURES

../O73' CAP OUTLAY.WESTVIEW DRTVE 1a2.863 26,426

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 162.663 26 426

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDIIURES 26_426 (26126)

2-?3

ACTUA ACTUAL ACTUAI ACTUAL
ACCTI OESCRImON FY1920 FY20r21 FY21l22 FY22l23

1,0t53' 43673S6



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

OESCRIPTION FYr9/20 Ft20nl
ACTUAL
FY21n2 F\22t23

AOOPTED
FY23 FY2A2a Ch.ng. Ch.ng.

3

ACCT 
'

46 CAPIIAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REVENUES

.6i}A'10 TRANS FROiI GENEFIAI FUNO

.{BA(P TRANS FROM STORI' DRAN FUND

.6395M II{TEREST EARNINGS

.6399O FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRAIED

3.m,m
26 741

2zp.EgE

1,141372
26.507
67.1U

a.513?fr
1217

tr|.r58

4.3q).1r0
978

79,644

329.850
25.055

/m.664
25.055

70314 2!X

6_929.788 16.666.553 9.73.781t 141*

TOTAL REVENUE 3,267.634 \271,83 4,667.601 5,1*,nO 7,28a,693 17,092,272

EXPENDITURES

4695920
4695923
4695924
4695930
a6959a2
4695943
ir695950
.695960

]RANS TO ANIMAL SHELTER
.IRANS 

TO AOI,AIIC CENIER
-IRANS 

TO AOI,AIIC CEN]ER CONST
IRANS TO GENERAI FUNO
IRA'.IS TO CATS
]RANS TO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO WATER
TRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX

@.757
156,995
75.684

r,096,87r

73,747
1zll.76A
244,512

23.20

211lm

n,78

ts.e{t

35,m
62,91

4.3€6,r20
56,6@

35 0@

1.5r0.E00 13,8A5

142,090 101.201

860.000

8.362r

2.459.445
20.600

r.906,€85
38.(ru

79%
175*

4.600.0@
1€9.€0A

12.130.(m
412,@8

7.530,000
212.M

16/t%
143%

7.284,693 17,092,272

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 225.437 3,695,830 4.382,929 1,286.412

.9 ANIMAI SHELTER PROJECT

REVENUES

4939r@ OONATIONS
.939'{P TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT

43.579
80.757

3 438 12&

TOTAL REVENUES 104.336 3.43E 4.250

EXPENDITURES

49'0723 CAP OUTLAY.SIIE I4ORX 60.757

TOTAI E'.PENDITURES 60.757

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDTTURES 43579 3.438 4.2fi

2-21

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 3.0a2.20! 579.153 29.6?2 868.354



CEDAR CIW CORPORATIOI{
AUoGET

FY19nO
ADOPTED

FY23t21 F!/2al2a Cn.ng. Ch.ng.
3

ACCT T DESCRIPIION

5l

EI{TERPRISE FUiIOS

WATER FUNO

REVENUE

5't362@
5137110
5137115
5r37130
51371m
5137161
5137155
5137170
5r3719r
5137EOr
5r38rm
5134110
5134301
513830?
5138/00
51389(n
5139€@
51397m
51394@

!,8AA
4,470./l94

a4.456
5.097

137.264
7a3.971
515.801
91,41E

1,170

4.245
a&?,417

rl8.a55
3,951

215,92
1.170,a19
't.G6,326

97,175
7m

5,010
it.36.7a3

48,455
3,936

225,891
1,a29,066
3.090.a(E

r 12,545
5ao

l,{m
4,E46346

44,455
4,055

'112,3r€9

779.732
2.752.121

'135,270
300

4,(m
5.1@,000

67,830
a.5q)

215,0@
7@.@O
50,m
&.m

5(x)
1,30.(m

@.m
27.W
30,5la

4.€m,m

4.0@
5.100.000

67,430
4,500

215,0@
700.000
5m.m
&.0@

5m
1,3@.0q)

60,(m
27,CXD
30,518

12,130,0@

HYDRANT METER REI'IIAIS
MEIERED WATER SAIES
UNMETERED WATER SAIES
IRR]GJAIION WATER
CONNECTION FEES
IMPACT FEES
WA-IER ACOUISITION FEE
IATE PENALTIES
TAPPING FEES
STATE GRANT.BOARO OF I/YAfER RES
II{T€REST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING$IMPACf FEES
TRANS FROU PUBLIC I^IORKS FACLMES
TRAI{S FROM CAPITA! IMPROVEMENI
SAIE OF FXED ASSETS
SUNORY
BOND PROCEEDS
CONTRIBI,IONS€IHER SOURCES
EUND BAT.ANCE.APPROPRATEO

os
oi6
096

0%
0%
0%

0%

o%
04
o%

190,112
90.987
35,952

6't.43/t
26,930
34.949

73.871
3rt.503
30.516

622.313
229,141
30.518

37.850
4.731

6.722
7.013 19,64

1.1@.776

5,{67

3.9!1.622
18,0@,q)O

r7.@3.312

r8,000,000

r7.c83.312

7.5:n,0@ 16/t%

2.1!t1.625 1.157.a35

TOTAL REVENUE 8.756.819 8.730,915 13.545.506 13.559.25S r2,649,3/B 55.252.6€0

EXPENSES

514O110
51/()11!
5rtor20
51aOt21
5140123
51/rc131
5140132
51il()133
51rrc134
51ilo135
5l/()210
51an220
5140230
5ro2ao
614n251
5!40252
51a0253
51/m255
51a0255
51{0257
51402€'2
51102fO
5rito2d)
5r/()300
5rao310
5lao311
5rto312
5140315
5140316
5lilo451

614,59)
26.366
15,Oaa

107
1,159

a7,?99
188.396
136,115

11.672
917

2,774

1,5lia
52.849
32.272
10,811
7,mo

228.251
9,591
1.593
5,629

5a2,5n
5.915

2E5,655
2E.r63
7,435
3.640

10,573

50.6{t
204,6€6
$,472
12.81

6art
2,943
2.576
3,120

17,28
ys72
7.aT
7.411

237.370
1.936

552
4,547

866.911
7,ma

315.792
rto.115

6,827
2.805

10,021
627

2,199

57,364
2r3.129
o0,861)
rrl2€6
1.55€
3.53a

405
7.053

37,OaO
54,8/t5
t4,til{l
7,@O

&7.477
1,303

200
e.ao1

757,44
6.913

321.5r9
r@,673

7.500
8,66

r0,584
3,S7
1,5@

59.122
221,315

82,813
1/t,48
2.W
6.0s

Ea:t
3,770

5121E
53.378
15213

814,921
40,000
65.m0

4.973
65.401

2*.n9
'11a,a23

14.aOO

2.7@
a,@o
5.m
9.5m

61.m
70.150
30.0@
13,000

865.649
23,0@
5,q!
6.q)O

850,0)
4.5@

320.491
12.0@
9.327
5,444

11.(m
20,0@
5.0@

330.649

SAT-ARY & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME.PERIJ
SALARY It WAGEgTEMP
OVERfIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURMY-TEMP
SOCI,AI- SECURIIY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUFIANCE
SUESCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAiNING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
MAINTENANCE.WAIER SYSTEM
MAINIENANCE4ONCRETE
MAINTENANCE.LATE AT THE HILIS
MAINTEMNCE-WELL HOUSES
UTLMES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
IRRIGATION EXPENSE
WHOLE SqLE WATER PURCIIASE
UNIFORM SERVICE

651.560
29.:60

?92.317
36,571

766,6$
39.'t32

614,921
40.000
65,0@

4,973
65./ol

23€.779
11p.a73

14.a00
2,7@
a.qp
5,m
9,500

6r.m
70,150
30.0m
13.0@

$5,0m
23.(m
5.0m
6,0@

&50.0m
8,5m

32().491
12.m0
a,u7
5.aaa

11,@O
20.(m
5.0@

o%
0%
0*

09s
096
0.i
o%
0%
0*

2.94a

4327
2,670

10,541
7,019
3,ga

0a
0a
orf
os
096
oi6
o%

6*

0s
096

o,f,
OT
096
095
096
oi6
0%

0%

ACTUAL ACTUAL ACTUAL
Fl:{Jnl F\21n2 W22n3

171.727
535
Z{

7.521
911,376

7.55€
353,784



CEDAR CIIr CORPIORATIOI{
B!OGET

FY19/20
ACTUAL
F t20t21 FY21n2 aY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23t21 F\23124 Ch.ng. Chanqe

a
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

5rtl07m
5l/rc711
51.o712
51lo720
511o722
5t{730
5ia0731
51.0732
5lr(173
5!/8736
5rao737
51407/rc
51a07a1
5laoal0
51aoa20
51aoa50
51/ll)ei6
51aOeS

SPECIAI DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WATER METERSNEW
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
LEGAL CLA]MS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
WAIER CONSERVATION PROGRAII
DEPRECANON

21.?4
4:t8.547

15310
1.322
r.2r(l

5,s37
172,fi1
19,53
5.(m

172

10.973
323.16r
22.*1

35.m0
5m,0@
22.7U
5,1d)
r.000
1.950

54.0@

35,m
5@.000
72.7U

5.1@
r,(m
1,950

54.000

531
2.190

22,916
215.2t9
26.311

3.216
630
075

0%
0%
tr6
0%
04
096

o%
1280.a4n r,34t6,6@ 1,3(X).@'1,145.270
4.064319 4.uKt.016 4.575.950

19..a2a
18.080
55.314

4.849.944

/t3t,184
1,171.357

a.015,E67
/rco.0@
800.ooo
150.0m

a,347,516
5€2.756

5,590,348
34.817,03/t

64.m
3.925.811579.620 315,1@ 150.@O

194.614
50

386.a46

6.515
ql5

50,2.27'l
184.5m

,0/t.618
12€.14

1.711
96,61

110.7m
flg,C21

5,m

$0,m
r./m.(m

11.@

330.649 A23*

181,18 r19%

CAP OUTLAY,NONCAPITA ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY.WELLS
CAP OUTLAY.WAIER RGHTS
CAP OUTLAYAUILDINGS A SIRUCTURES
CAP OUTLAYCEOAR CANYON TANK
CAP OUTLAY]UPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.UNE REPLACEMENT
CAP OUTLAYTINE UPSIZNG
CAP OUTLAYRIGHI I{AiIO SPRING LINE
CAP OUTLAY.AIRPORT ROAD LINE
c,AP OUTLAY.I'V€STVIEW ORryE LNE
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPA
OEBT SERVICE INIERESI
STATE GRANI.WATER PROJECT
TRANS TO PUBLIC I'VORKS FACIUIIES
FUND BALANCE-UNAPPROPRIATEO

57.207
139.019

7.08r
848.590

1.636.42/t
1.899.629

23.386

E33
29,879
€0.r45

175,0@
102.20A

15,317
37.9

2r5,956
aa.l6/t

/11,341

218.0@
{4.6@

1.9n

185.0@
95 8115

1,3@.0@
135.9E4

3.172.A52

185.000
95.6/a5

1,3@,0@
297,112

130.788

33,415
33.040

185,0@
95.6215

0%
0%

2(rc.(,oo 42.716 12.788

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 5./113,7@ 6,595,223 A3a2,2E 8,409.!79 12,6a8.3aa 55,252,660

NET

226

51iloa8o
5140aal
5140610
51(E1r
51a0610
5ra61t
5rao€12
514G50



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIIOi{
BT'OGET

Fl19nO F-(mn1
ACTUAL
FY21t22 FY22IZ3

ADOPTEO
F\2Xt21 F\2A21 Ch:ngo Ch.ng.

!
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

52 SEWER COLLECTION FUND

REVENUE

5237161
5237191
5237310
5717312
57373,o
5237{oo
5238!m
5?381r0
5238900
584910
52397@
5239800

IMPACT FEES
TAPPING FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEWER SERMCE.IRON COUNTY
CONNECIION FEES
LIFT STAIION UPGRADE FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST.IMPACT FEES
SIJNORY
REIMB SEI/VER LINE REPTACEMENT
CONTRIBLMONSOIHER SOURCES
FUNO EAI ANCE-APPROPRIATED

1rc,545
@7

1.47a,904
51,563

1,950
6,1@

s5,658
1216

147,346
720

1.8!t7,137
76.15,|
19.758
7.?{

?3.460
35

1.n2

355,241
7m

1,944,684
75.732
11.272
5.n5

37,016
1.64

2@,121
1.350

2,011,04'l
98.697

1.715
(67,r85)
180,556
r6.521

r5.652
1.591.860

12.202
2.7fi.412

100,000
300

1,857.0@
78.000

100.000
3m

1,857.@0
76,0@

ota
0*
o*
oa

0*

321,011 
'85.422

25.0@ ?5.@O

?21 .$1 2.2A7 ,& I .566,92'3

TOTAL REVENUE 2.463,963 2.759,78 4.039.930 5,214.432 2,779,f61 1315,7U

5255110
52f,5111
5255131
5255t32
5255133
5255r34
5255r35
5255230
52552a0
525251
5255252
5255210
5255280
5255290
5255300
5255310
5255311
5255312
5255a51
5255aao
5255510
5255511
5255610
525551 1

5255650

5255700
5255730
525573r
5?55732
5255734
5255735
5255739
52557aO
5255711
5255914
5255916
5255940

r84.043
15,956
14.7/Nr
80,6S9
41,151
3.125
&
735

2.35E
13,833
16.120
'15,213

3.39,|
13/1,634
E5.116

2,433
3.9E4
1.1154

866
tr,6s
9.522
1. ?

329

214,427
11,4
17 214
$.s2
19.54S
1?J3

z2a
1.4/B

841
1E,/89
17.78
7,721
5,023

1{t,314
r r7,@5

3,A57
a,87
1.721
1,git
5.ll1

r0.35il

2e5, 1
26.m
21.82

111.730
55,735
5,Zn

964
4,qn
r.900

30,m
30.000
2a.3(D

3.9@
.l50.0@

125.871
1.7fi
8.167
5,706
2,n!

r3,@o
1a.054
7.5m

750
7aa

295,v1
26.0C1)

21,82
1r 1,730
55.73s
5,20

S/t
a.0(n
t,so

30.q)o
30,0@
24.3@

3,9@
150.000
125,671
t02.359

6.167
5.706
2,5m

13,m0
14.054
7.5@

750
7fl

2171

o*
016
094
ot
o*
(x
(}r

SAI-ARY A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME+ERII
SOCI,AL SECURfiPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMEMI
V\'ORXERS COIIPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
TRAVEL A IRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A E(PENSE
GAS A OL
EOUIPMENT MAIM]ENANCE
UTLMES
TEI EPHONE
SEWER LINE MANIENANE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDII
COMPUIER & IECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SP€CI^I DEPT SUPPUES
INSUMNCE A SURETY BOT{OS
LEGAI CI.AIMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

2€0.156 z?iLw
r5,8m 17.117
2O.IXA 22&

106.707 1o6,7ilo
5.4S 36254
4,A73 5,136
532 At3

2,912 971
2$ 112

iE,3ta 21.713
20,160 15,667
8,188 i!1.310
4,945 5,395

zLN 36.63a
16.520 137.3@
29.U
5.5@ 6,167
4.24 1,926
1.f,9) 2321
6.366 9,4e

1t,570 13,23S
- 1.500

117 35
1,m 319

q13L@!tL

0.6
0%
096

o$
o%
096
o%
0%

97,609 2055%
0%
0%
0%
o%
0%
0t
096
096

677.336 n4.70
1.321.@a r.480.610 1.513,315 1.661,6@

CAP OUTLAY{TANHOLE REHAA
cAP OUT|-AY-IMPROVEMEmS - 147,041 191.45S 713,095
CAP OUTLAY+INE REPTACEMENT 9,623 . 5O8.O9O 462.6'5
CAP OUILAY,UNE UPSIZNG 52.N - 115,265 €,1@
CAP OUTLAY.WESTVIEW DRTVE 922,659
CAP OUTLAY-2'@ NORTH I.INE
cAP OUT|-AY{IiOW 671,4@
CAP OUTLAY+QUIPIIENT . 4,944

cAp ourLAy-\/EHct€s 20,970 a65,a93 1Aru
TR NS rO SEWER PLANr FUXO 125.058 125.058 125,68 125.054
rR NS TO PUBTJC TVORKS FACLJIES 2(D.m 93.64 12,81 I.6atl
FUiIO 8IIANCE.I,'MPPROPRAIE O

9a6.523 1 .0{..132 97.EOA 10.31%

700,0@
500,0@
4@,000

1,629,916
537.305
819.919

50.@o 50.0@

125.058
s8.280

!25,054
r39.454

096
t3si6al,171

2.79.661 a.345,784

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES {83A-25$ @3296 1.1@.679 2.149.454

2-21

EXPENSES



DESCRIPIION FY19,'20 FYMNl FQ1n2 FY22tZ3
t

ACCT 
'

53 SEIVER PLANT FUND

REVENUE

5337161
5337310
5:(!731 1

5373r2
53373r5
5337500
5$81m
:038110
53-3E400
$34900
533€920
5339t{E
5339600

SEWER PLANT IMPACT FEES
SEV€R SERVICE
SEIIER SERVICE€NOCII
SEVVER SERVICE]ROI.I COUNTY
UXM€TERED SEWER SERVICE
NTTRAIE MMGATIO'+€NOCH CTTY

INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST.IMPACT FEES
SALE OF FXED ASSETS
SUNORY
PRETREATMEI{I FEES
TRANS FROM SEI/YER COLLECTION FUND
FUND 8AI.ANCE APPROPRIATED

265,78
2,186,814

131,6E2
122.W
r7,073

193,311

2.63.a21
124.267
125.6i5

17,073
69.564

a13.5f,5
9.473

300,0@
2,3f1,270

164,503
88.216
n).300

50,m0
1.(po

50.o(rc
1.0@

3.823
07.089

r25,054

2.0@
25.0@

125.056

2.0@
25.0@

125.054
2,191,ffi

197,713
2.546

13,040
1.52

21.251
110,423

358,r50
2,179,2i2

1al,250
112.79
17,073

28,W
{a2o2
1,1(t
7,O21
4.6E

34.176
125.058

300.0@
2.371,270

10a,503
86216
20.3m

o%
0,t6
oi6
096
0!6

ot
cr

c4
0*
096

2.491,!n5

TOTAL REVENUE 3,106,113 3,297,318 3,622.214 3,786,252

EXPENSES

5356110
53561 11

5356r20
5356i23
5356!31
s356!32
53t6!33
5356r3a
5356135
53562r0
s35€220
5356230
53562.0
5356251

5356252
5356254
5356261
s355262
5356263
5356270
5356280
53563@
53563r0
535€311
5356312
53563r3
5356451
53562r€0
53565r0
5356610
5356611
5356650

5:}56730 CAP OUTI"AY-IMPROVEUENTS
5056732 CAP OUTLAY+TANT UPSIZNG
53567'0 CAP OUTLAY€OUIPfl ENT
5358990 FUNO &qLNCE.I,'NAPPROPRIATEO

&qLARES A WAGES+ERM
OVERTIIIE-PERM
SAIARIES T WAGESTEMP
SOCBf SECURITY,IEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSAfION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPnONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBUC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFIC€ SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & Or!
EQUIPUEM MAIN]ENANCE
cSEMtCAl-S
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MANIEMNCE
I,AUNORY
UNLMES
IELEPHONE
ADMTNISTRATION FEES
PROF E TECH SERMCES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
TESTING
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSUMNCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

344.936
22.679

a2a.8t0
21.U2

534.r77
27.225

544.802
2n.162

31.r15
1/(),/l:lo
84.909

6,171
601
2m
036

6,18
4,112

13,528
47,451

113,439
LOa6

9S.304
m

3€4.{qt
3,605

12a'E22
18,755
a.u
4,445

32.524
2,972

15,!03
11.783

8S2

v.47
r50.530
31.7f5
7.4z3

4ta
157
410

3,1u|7
1,82

,1,8:ll
59,238

141.579
91f

31.517

3$.05E
4,7?,3

1E5.557
25,O78
5.553
6.453

30.441
4,357

11.4$
12.980

623

3S.S7
170.@r

t59
4,770
1,0@

5m
41

1r,552
3,562

21.3$
65,ett

139,518
1.722

52.996

{r.Er(,
161,3@
63,0a3
8,134
r.538

4al
3'l

7.550
6,134

27.U5
'125,1*5
2fi,216

7v
21.(85

82a,967
38,O0
2,rm

l8a
50,544

204.9s
1r3.21a

8.8a0
r.990
r.500
1.m

1/t,(D
8.0m

30.500
l3t,2q)
218,(m

2.OO
40,(m

.l0o

628,(m
4,AD

r98.9ar
30,ctD
7,0f8

12.471
50.0m
5,0@

20.000
r8,823
1,000
r,350

824,967
36,m
2.4@

r8a
50,564

20a.$8
113.211

4,640
1,99
I.5IE
1.m

1it,o@
8.0@

30,5m
t31,2@
218,(m

2.@O
40,qD

1m
628.CtD

4.000
1$,9t1
30,qto

7,053
12,171
50,@o
5,m

&,000
18,623
r,m
r.350

0$
0%
0%
0%
o*
016

096

o%
096

a/49.653
a,793

173.162
18,825
6.500
5.893

37.972
3.361

12.039
1it.701

605
1.318

8@,035

556.344
rr,9a4

r84.953
23,634

7.(E3
9,565

39.7r7
it,126

1rt,456
1A,772

71
8ao

819,781

oi6
096

096

oit
096

096
o%
096
096

0!6
oi
016

o%
0%
0%
o%
0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
otx

706.07,1 706.693
2.29a.212

423.573
2.296.961
2.407 _197

2.614 450
234.8r9

2.S/r,880
3,4r8

506
295,769

2,M.N
332162

1.900.0@
gao.425

2.466.295 o 0.m*

(579.062) ,rm96
5,m 174,3ra 92,148 102.0@

579.002

foTALEXPENDTTURES 3.121.ar5 a.A70.a72 2.9a1.,r1E 3.av,971 3,1ut7.377 5,634,842

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDIIURES 05.702) O.5Ar,15a) 680.800 551278

2-24

CEOAR CTTY CORPORAIION
BUDGET

ADOPTEO Reiradw_

35.251
2,371.270

164.5{I}
88.24€
17,073
{.w2
$.4t3

@2
6,771
3,143

E,g3
137,878

3.147.377 5.634.882



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIIO
BUOGET

DESCRIPTION FY19/20 Ff2or21
ACTUA!
FY21t22

ACIUA!
F',fulz3

ADOPTED
F'fz3t2a F',f23121 Ch.no. Ch.noo

a

ACCT'

5' STORM ORAIN FUNO

REVENUES

5437110
5/871r5
5437r50
5437210
5437?1'l

372!o
521396(rc

5/139620
5439A00

STORU ORAiI FEES
CITY DEPT, STORU DRAIN FEES
REMAURSET'ENIS
INIEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST.IMPACI FEES
STORM DRAIN IMPACT FEES
EOND PROCEEDS
LOCAL GRANT]RON COUNTY
FUND EALANCE.APPROPRIAIEO

18,802
12,610

185.345
25.399

ut,695

3,9?9
321,2.'2

g12,au
13.660

1m,0@
1,2C3
5,04r

161,765

41.975
35,799

1n.021

5,@O
4,000

185.000

5.00
/t,0@

1a5.OOO

736.395
,3.542

816,177
't3.592

r.794.944
r3.592

'r.2@,@o
27,1U

1.200.0@
27 1U

(r*
0t
OT
()*
oa

15in6

0%
0'/6
0%
0%
ot6
ota
ott
0{
o9t

360.000

IOTAL REVENUES

491,787 1.240,',t81)

---lpt2pri----nrrlfr
7t8.396

9€i2.1a2 1 .1A2.Av I .@7 ,20? 2.379,379

EXPENSES

54401t0
54aO1l1
54!0120
514123

$131
54.0132
54401 33
5.ao13a
5440135
514230
5440251
5.]4252
54!0253
54,{0280
sa/too@
5a{o310
5a40311
5110451
5{,{Oaao
5a/O510
5arto511
54/10610
:,440611
5a/tO65O

5110730
54aO731
*a4732
5440733
5440735
szrao736
51Io737
514740
5440741
5440810
54aoa20
5a40914
saitog16
5/ruro990

6,079
42374
,4,84i,
1,7t6

149

r3.305
13,075
37.8t

569
117,{63
rc,433

2,495
o2t
7U

3,212
r,5oo

EO,E14

6,07t
4t,854
8,82
1,883

r88

5,(|1
0.381

52.!91
5r3

144.1@
3.5n
3.964

m7
t.l0l
3,4{p

33.979
'tl.u2
55.009

:47
150.17t
138,13a

4,ao
2S
717

3,647

175.563
3,mo

17,994
1,377

13,661
50.665
24.53
4.6€0

5$
7(X)

12.O25
7,0@

63.E@
5@

170,92
3,750
1,&

E50
8m

9915
6,ztoo
2fi
300

175,563
3.@

17.S4
1,377

13.66'
56.665
24.s3
4.680

5p
76

12,@5
7.0@

63.800
500

170.U2
3,79
a.H

850
800

€,9r5
0,4@

SAIARES A WAGES+ERM
OVERIIME.PERM
SAI.ARES E WAGES'IEUP
SOCIAI SECURfi.TEMP
SOCUT SECURITYP€RM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UI{EMPLOYUENI INSURANCE
IRAVEL A IRANING
GAS & OIL
EOUIPTIENT MANTENANCE
INFRAS'IRUCIURE MAIN]EMNCE
IELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATIOiI FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUDIT
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURATCE A SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
DEPRECIATION

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEI'ENTS
CAP OUTLAY{IJICIIAPA CIIAI{NEI
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSZING
CAP OUILAY.CROSS HOLLOW BASIN
CAP OUTLAY.MOONUGTf T ORTVE

CAP OUTLAY.PAUIE STORM ORAIN
CAP OUTLAY,V\'ESTVIEW DRTVE

CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
DEB] SERVICE.PRINCIPAI
DEBT SERVICE-INTEREST
TRANS TO CAPIIAI IMPROVEMENT FUND
TRANS TO PI,BLIC WORKS FACILITIES
FUND &qIINCE.UMPPROPRIAIEO

79.755
1.821

112,5(r
2.115

7,3't0
4.192

7.211
r.Bat

217

153,958
1.165
i.070

a2
11.9€O
51.@2
22,24

3.9E6
45

a5,58r
11.953
51.968

506
t64.a2a

1,&
1,O12

83
4,331

10.672

50
304,r116

186
317,539

273

zil
300

ob
096
096
o%
0$
0%
0%
0%
0%
0*

o%
0i6
o%

288.505 293.177
6115.695 654.419 8&1.643

154.935
859.530

300
584.049

75.0@
544 049
r04,765

0 0.q)%

97.167
r34.745

805
132.436
1E9.343

2.214
33.320

1,052 304.713 5@.m
26.0m

300.0@
1@.0(p

841.064
26.0@

300.@o
a60.(m

220.m
7ut.7st
2t.711
79.526

35,962
221.W

70,843
m.fi7
56,641

1.624
238.0U)
$.251
25,055
4.737

221.ffi
70,883
25.065
7.91

221.W
70.643
25.05s
25.fil

o*
m
0s

z2t*

2a2,N
12.321
25,055

211 17.563

rorAtExPENorruRES r.318.152 1.39.996 1.3@.317 1.474.164 'r.912.971 2.66r.367

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (326,010) (228.363) (263.114) S6,215



CEDAR Cfi CORPORATIOI{
BUt)GET

FYlg/20 F t20n1 F\21n2 F',t22tZ3
ADOPTEO

F fz3t21 t\23n4
-Str!l!-grl!-

t
ACCTT DESCRIPTION

55 SOLIO WAS]E FUNO

55371@
5537105
5537110
5537r20
55372@
5537201
55379@

GARBAGE FEES
CTTY DEPI, GARBAGE COLL FEES
G^RBAG€ CAN SAIES
COUNTY PROCESSING FEE
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING$BULLOCH PIT
FUNO BALANCE.APPROPRIATED

795.n2
1.0@

u,E77
26.473

E.256
318

800.0@
1.800

89.@5
27.9z.3

8,000

8m.0@
1,8@

a9,695
27,573

8,000

713.793
r.m0

55,561
24.0@
12,731

1.@a

r.120,a15
1,040

11,182
30,246
59.556
3,013

o%
096

210.979 64a,977

TOTAL REVENUE w.772 879.239 91E.778 1.255./193 1,168,397 1,576,395

EXPENSES

5540110
5540111
5518120
5540123
55{0131
55a0r32
5540133
55aO13a
55{O135
55.0230
554{t251
5W252
5*270
55403@
55a03r l
5540312
5540451
55&)aAa)

56aoaa1
55irc510
5540511
55r()610
5511061t
5540612
55a06.O
55406/tl
552rc650

SAL RIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTTME.PERM
SALARIES & WAGE$TEMP
SOCI, T SECURTTY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURTTYPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RENREMENT
I,I,ORXERS COUPENSANON
UllE PLOYMENT II{ST,RA'{CE
IRAVEL G IRAINING
GAS & OIL
EOUIPIIENT MANTEMNCE
UNLMES
ADMINISTRATION FEES
AUOMNG
COMPUIER & IECH SERVICES
UNIFORTI SERVICE
SPECIAI D€PARruE T SUPPLIES
GARBAG€ CANS
INSUR^NCE A SURETY BONDS
INSURANCE CTAIMS
SUXORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SALES TAX
LANDFILI CLOSURE EXPEI{SES
RECYCLING PROGRAU
DEPRECATION

1fi.221 159,111
14

8,3a7
5€O

r2.568

I r.854
3,922

1t7

1,279
8aa

71,117
7.388
5,/l:l2
Lt64

4,632
15.2(r

1$.318 185.396 199.522 199.522 096

0*
094
ot
oi
oi
o\
ot

4,1A3
320

12.m1
53.816
27,63

3,679
1€7

44.r15
4l.6ao

121
13S,m

23ZA
121

1:s3
3.{E

57.978
6.652

9.253
2.0s

13.270
44,rc

1.a81
4.66!
lm

6,035
3.6E8

11,760
53.729
!5,533
4.712

749

512
2,155

79,52.,
9,a30
8.541
r,515

245
2,555
3,964

10,8m
427

15.263
54,att
1ri.24
52X

631
5m

71,5m
37.3@

2@
169,252

1,54
353

3,0@
3.9@

105.7m
9,9't5
5,0@
1,500

600
5,127

10.6m
427

15,263
5/r,o5rr
3ts24
52m

631
5m

71.5m
37.3q)

2m
1@.252

4.529
353

3.000
3,$O

105,7@
9.915
5,@O
1.500

€m
5.127

19€

3,072

aa.36,
an.132

137
r/8,880

3,020

85.5€6
35,7@

't50
170.r&|

4.529

82.{AO
3it,117

l3a
rfl2,49l

4,Gt8
'1,174
1.317
2,83

7t.51.|
826r

ul:16

1.062
33a

4.856
4,893

ox
0
o$
ofr
096
096
o%
096
096

0%
o%

0%
0%
096

31,800
121,92 14a.625 1@,2A7 169,015

55407'0 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
5540910 TRAT.{S TO PUBLIC WORXS FACILITIES

716.030

3€S.673

72E.01E
281.630
284.660

$0.233
318,647
44.010

81t3.295

21.24

712,O57
3$.7m
32.640

712.O57
711,W
92.472

0 0.(n96

1.11 1.16A.397 t,576,3951

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDIIURES t276.9€2\ rat5.69t t2$.112\ 3€0.900

2g

REVENUES

151.762
1,(E

EA,@5
27 gZJ
435

342



CEOAR CITY CORPoRATIoN
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY19120

ACTUAT
FY20n1 FY21n2

ACTUAI
FY22t23

ADOPTEO
FY2y2a F',t2tn1

t
ACCT* OESCRIPTION Ch.nqG changc

56 DOWNTOWN PARKING AUTHORITY

563a1@ ASSESSMENT$UAi{TENANCE lo.OE} 10,130 
'0,110 

12,76
5a3a20 RENTSSTALLS 5,625 a.SS 5,349 7.136
5a3&50 TNTEREST EARN|NGS 7U 182 257 1,3G6

5891m ASSESSMEM$MAI{TENANCE 20,9n 20,519 1e,7U 20,499
56ii8AO RENT$STATLS 10,058 10.15',r 9,8ail 10,142
56@5@ TNTEREST EARNTNGS 1,881 5€3 626 1242
SdMO FUND B^I^I{CE.APPROPRIATEO

10.7m
5,8@

500
19,401
a,712
1,000

25,r/t9

REVENUE

EXPENDITURES

61.111 712$2

10.7@
5,8@

500
t9,ro1

8,7',12

Lm
r5.028

0.r
0%
r)96

0b
096
olt

67!6

51%
096
ot
096
e6
o{
t*
0*
ofi
os
096

10.121

'10,12156i0262
5640263
5640311
56aO510
56.12t2
564t263
5641264
5641270
5641280
5641311
56415r0

BUILDING & GROUNO MANTENANCE
SNOI/Y REMOVA
AUDIT
INSURAI'ICE & SURETY BONOS
BUILOIiIG & GROUND MANTENANCE
sNow REtlo\,/ t
SWEEPING
L,TlUNES
TELEPHONE
AUDIT
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS

t3,8tl
5,525

't3
604

5,@1
4.813

3,851
49t

22
8tl

170
2,600

156
412

?,152
2.25

3.285
attl
161

62

4.9m
't5€

7,91E
4.e70

2.643
463
161
775

7,700
156
616

29.'t53
7,1m

3.1n
au
161
876

20,(m
7,0@

r58
a12

8,m
7.Oq)

50
7.m

7(D
't6t

9.121
7,(m

156
612

8,q)
7,m

5q)
7.m

7@
161

612 612

564T9@ TRANS TO REOEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND
31.427

E.€@
17.793
8,600

22.2il a9.75/t
8.0@ 8,6@

52,5/t1
E.6@

62,62
6,6@

10.121 19.25%

61.141 71.262

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOTTURES 6,512 20.149 15. \1142)

231



CEOAR CiTY CORFORATION
AUOGET

ACTUAL
FYr9120 FY20t21 FY21t22 FY22n3

ADOPTEO
FY23t21 F.f2321 Ch.ngo Chanoe

a
OESCRIPTIONACCT 

'
57 REOEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

REVENUE

5739101
5730103
5739105
5739105
57392@
57393r0
57395@
5739801
5739m

TAXEgPORT 15
TAXES€ENPAX]NCENTIVE
TAXE9MSC AEROSPACE
T"\ESDECORWORX
RENI$LINS BUILOING
STA]E GRANI.S-IREET LIGHTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROM PARKING AUTHORITY
FUND &qIANCE-APPROPRIATEO

116,323
233,8€A

18.512

366.930
165.25
20,E29
12.126

325.0@

494,920
147 !47
24.451
r5.733

329,62

524.534 4$.9m 45.920 0t

0.6
0!6
0*

oa
0t6
5%

325,0@
75,0@
34,524
E.6m

8.541
E.600

E.@a
8.6m

25.606
13.666

311.2fi

21.155
15.733

325,0@

24,455
15,733

325.0@

53,1$
6.600

a.000
8.60

245.192

a.m
a.6m

299.0?9 13.847

TOTAT REVEIIUE 1,141.830 q7 322 1,072,3a{t S6,856 1.165.ru 1-179-787

EXPENOITUR€S

5710262
574o3m
57/0311
57aO5!0
57{6r3
5740614
5740616
57a(b20
571{621
5140622
5710623
511062a
5740633

BUILDING & GROUNO MANTENANCE
AI)MINISTRATION FEE
AUDIT
INSI,RA'{CE E SURETY BONOS
NCENTTVE€ENPA(
titcENTwE-MSC
NCENTTVE.OECORWORX
PORI ls{)EVETOPER
PORf 151RON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
POR] 154EOAR CTTY HOUSING ruTHORITY
PORT T'€CONOMIC INCENTIVES
PORT I SADUINISTRATION FEE
INCE$TTVE.TENANT IMPROVEMENTS

24.455
15.733

206,952
r 11,259
99.7E/a
55,979
2a.w
50,000

21.155
r5.733

206,952
1t 1 ,259
99,784
56,979
2a.9$
50,m0

6,071
5,q)0
2,5m
6,290

z3:l E6E

3,O25
5.OOO

1.950
7.&)7

214,731

27,376
5.025
1.950
4276

187,147

42,519
8,836
1.950
9,60a

22,W
5.0@
1.950

,0,791

22,W
5.OOO

1.950
,0,791

185,139
99.532
89,267

15,949
202,339
104.779
97,560

15.7a3
206,952
111,259
99,7E4

15,@5
2175n
116,971
1(x,907
306,217

096

o%
o%
ot

0$
o$
0%
096

096

0%
016

0%a_275

57'0730 CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEM€NTS
57{E1O DEAT SERV]CE.PRINCIPA
57'O8iM DEAT SERV]C€.IN]EREST
57{0990 FUND &qIANCE-UNAPPROPRIA-IED

861,r,r1
392,611
! 5A.0@
29,05r

660.8/a2
166,147
162.m
25.496

E31.@O
(r3,a28)
166,0@
21.44

62E.E49
350.000
161,555
25.496

62E.449
363,847
161.555
25.496

0 0.@9(

TOTAIEXPENDITIJRES 1.010.rL2 1.240.E03 1.017,525 1,m5,907 1,165,9m 1,179,747

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 131.344 (333400) 54 A?O (39.051)

5A MUNICIPAT AUITOING AUTHORIIY

REVENUE

58iI95OO IN-IEREST EARNINGS
5839600 TRA'.IS FROM GENERAL FUNO
5839801 IRANS FROM PUATIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

2.752
127,051
95,385

32.944
95.345

65.389
94.695

64.589
95.a35

64.549
95.435

TOTAL REVENUE 225.18 124.43 128.32S 160.08/1 160.02a 1@.024

EXPENDNURES

$14220
5840610
5€,o720
5840811
5840812
5840821
5€,lo822
5840830

PUBL'C NOfICES
SUNORY
CAP OUILAY.SUILO!NGS
OEBT SERVICE.PRIN ANIMAL SHELT
DEBT S€RVICE.PRIN FIRE TRUCK
OEAT SERVICE.INT i'NIMAL SHELT
OEBI S€RVIC€-INT FIRE TRUCK
&{,lK CHARGES

81.0@
30.219
14.345

82,0@
31.625
13.170

31.825
83,000
30.295
1t,gao

32.0@
86.000
30.825
9.a35
1.2v

32,000
86,0@
30.825
9,/r35
1.2v

2q
2@

2& 0%
o*

0*
0%
0%
094

0*

2AO

206.78r

160 024 160.024

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITIJRES 0 07.r94) 1.648 (28.531) 3,116

627,67
195.625
155.0m

32,151

114
32.74
95.545

32,0@
E4.OOO

30.17/t
10,794

TOTAL EXPENOITURES 3€2.385 120_795 156.E60 156_96a



CEOAR CITY CORPORATIOI{
BUDGET

FYt9t20 Fvmt21 F\21n2 FY22t23
ADOPTED
F\23t21 Fl?l,,21

t
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

61

INTERTIAL SERVICE FUI{DS

PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES

REVENUES

6139101
6134102
6r39103
6139104
6r39107
6i3or0a
6139200
E1395@
8139€00

61aOlr0
61irc1m
6tao t23
5ra0r3r
6r40132
6l/o133
8trlo13
61/rcl35
61a0230
61(t2{
6140251
41{0252
01im261
61.0262
6rao270
6l/lo2@
5rto310
6lto311
6140312
01rO510
6140650

TRANS FROM I/VATER
IRANS FROM SEVIIR COLIECTTON
TRANS FROM STORM DRAI{
TRANS FROM SOLID WASTE
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUND
IRANS FROM CATS
ADi'INIS]RATTVE CHARGES
INTEREST EARNINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE

116.136
r1a.070
79,526

399.673
!42,090
275,65
93.319

302

a2.716
81,244
56.6/11

284.660
10t,201
253.639
162.458

7

12.78
12,5{i1
4.757

ir4,0r0
15,546

135,S4
5a.2ao
7.941

32,6{0
169.6@

3.*1
2N,142

297.112
139.4t1
25,507
git.172

a12,ma
7,550

22,.142

1Or I2A
41,174
17.563
59.832

212,N
4,015

1.977
1.643

211
21.28

6.36i1
67

m7.a1f

$.707
9.956

7U
3.329

16,814
8,753

750
167

r,475
a.315
8,2Ci

3.374
6,a99

25.900
60{

6,0?1
33

1199t
13996
?21%
183'5
r/Kl%
113%

0%

628,182 1,19/t,594

EXPENDIIURESPUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES

21,273
5.421

415
1,412
8,87r
4.4€3

25

793

201.923
l8

40,208
5.640
{t't

2.674
16.812

8,1/t1
'1.237

84
213

1,719

2.781
9.G5

20.919
@a

6,505

52.$2
12.166

930
3.219

17.66S
9,117

720
193

1.000
3,5m

10.4e
2.m
4.3CX)

11.427
26,29

8,0m
33

3,353
5.019

52.52
12.165

BO
3.249

17.6€€
9,417

7m
r93

1,0@
3.5m

10,aoo
2,m
a.aD

11.a27
26.200

E.(m

3.353
5,019

SAI.ARIES & WAGESPERM
SAI.ARIES A WAGE$TEMP
SOC T SECURIIY.I€MP
SOCIAL SECURTIYPERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEMT INSURANCE
TRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES A E'GENSE
GAS lt OIL
EOUiPMENT MAIN]ENANCE
JAI{ITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILOITIG & GROUND MANTEMNC€
uTtltTtEs
TELEPHONE
PROF E TECH SEFMCES
AUDIT
COMPUIER & IECH SERVICES
INSURANCE& SURETY SONO
OEPRECIATION

096
0%
0%
096

o%
016

096

1.571
6.013

34.049

1.7n
6,610

r9,778
3aa

I,
3a

3,303
30.096

67

oi6
09(
o%
0!6
0$
096

OT

096
o%
o%
0%2,726

30.096
3.752

70,050
4 310

70 050
85.329

1,126.559
107.675
860.r01

190.E51
93.763

218.545
33.530

171.9n
330.0m
78.0@
15,119
25,6t
2,ffi
a.il31

171.e77
696.412
78,m
15.119
26,087

2,566
4./lil1

0 0.@%

61ir0730
61uto7ao
61zm90o
61lo90r
6raog10
6laos11

CAP OUTLAY,IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
TRANS TO GENEMI,PRINCIPAI
TRANS TO WATER.PRINCIPAf
TRANS TO GENERAL]NTEREST
TRANS TO WATER.INTEREST

15.119
26,G7
5,136
4,862

15.1r9
26.@7

2.566
4,(ll

.l6,353

23.216
1,3:lil
2.92

13.978
21.119

5.E59
t 1,8ixr

o%

0%
0*

r.268,678 1.O22.W 32.819 30,30 62A1@ 1.194.594 0 0 00%

628.182 1.19a.5441 1

NET REVENUES OVER EXPEND]TURES r48 4971 t414) {37.1t5) (58 9yt
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CEOAR CITY CORFORATIOI{
BU(IGET

OESCRIPTION
ACTUAL
FYr920 F\20t21

ACTUAL
F',t21n2 FY22T23

ADOPTEO
F\23/i21 F\21121 Chmgc Ch.ngo

t
ACCI 

'

SPECIAL REVEI{UE FUNO

78 PUBLIC SAFETY TAS(

REVENUES

7fi61m
7636110
7639100
7639110
7639500

FEOERAf, GRANT
STA'IE GRANT STFG
UNRESTRICTED REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAT FUND
IMTEREST EARNINGS

tr5.730
29.643

22,495
29.O72

50.102
22.67

50
37,3@
36,614

60.586
11,000
21.W

60,546
11.0m
21.5@

226 707 7m 11.012

TOTAL REVENUE 77 660 52.674 73157 84.940 93.086 93,046

EXPENDITURES

?6aot 10
70aor 11

7640120
7640131
7640r33
76/tOl35
7A.o210
70.o23o
74,o2!fi
7640510
7 3210
76/1313.

21,8r5
4,20

n5
776

a
6,833
(216)

9,725
97

15.064

cv
9,650
4,505

7g
832

5,705

14.280
s

21.t2
573

(4.a30)
,5.514
1.7$
3.883

16.190
I

4,970
a2't1
8,500

r08
4r.676
r5,070

12,e9
4,409

E88
752

12
6Ie5
6,712
6.(m

1B
58.87

am

SATARY & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME P€RM
SAT.ARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
STATE RETIREMENT
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EOUIPMENT, SUPPLIES. OPERATING
TRAVEL & TRANING
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMAIIT
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
EOUTPMEMT, SUPPLIES. OPERAIING
TRAVEL & TRAINING

19,5m
5,m
1,0@
!,mo

19.5(D
5,mo
1,000
1.0m

11.0@
7.000

2a.w

14.000
7.0@

2/1,086

21.5m 21.5m

IOIAL EXPENOIIURES 59.077 .463 1 @.250 97.$a 93.046 93.046

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES r8.583 {8,789) (y.792) (1 2.458)
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CEOAR CTTY CORPORAIIOI{
BUOGET

FY19t20
ACTUAL
Ftzat2l

ACIUAT
FY21t22 F\22t23

ADOPTEO
FY23121 Change Cha.ge

I
ACCTI DESCRIPTION

SID OEBT SERVICE FUt{DS

EO SID CUARANTEE FUNO

REVENUES

80381M INTEREST EARNING
8039'OO TRANS FROM SIO 792
8039755 TRANS FROM SID 97,1
A03O756 TRANS FROM SID !81

2

TOTAL REVENUE 2

EXPENOM,'RES

8oOsEM IRANS TO CAPITA IMPROVEMENT FUNO

IOTAT EXPENOIIURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES

E2 SrO 02-1

REVENUES

823SI@ ASSESSMENIS RECETVED
82395@ INTEREST E'.RNINGS
E23O€M TRANS FROM SIO GUARAN]EE FUND

26 57 375

IOTAL REVENUE 26 57 5a 378

EXPENDITURES

8210911 TRANS TO SPEC IMP GUARANTEE FD

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 26 57 378

E6 SrD 9&1

REVENUES

86391@ SPECIAL ASSESSMENIS RECEIVEO
86395@ INIEREST EARNINGS 2

IOTAL REVENUE 2

EXPENDITURES

88'0011 TRANS TO SID GUARANTEE

TOTAI- EXPENOITURES

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENO]TUR€S 2

97 SrO 97-r

REVENUES

97391@ SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECENEO
97395@ INTEREST EARNINGS '17 5 5 32

TOIAL REVENUE '17 5 5 32

EXPENOITURES

97'OE1T IMNS TO SID GLIARANTEE FUNO

TOTAT EXPENOITURES

2-35

5 32

FY23t2a

1 1

1

58

TOTA! EXPENDI]URES

1 1



CEDARCITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/Department Almi,\',sko*',an Darc3 ,ZO-Zq

riscatvearljfZ4 -Division/Department

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Inc or (Dec)

New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title Inc or @ec)

New Budget
Balance

coo',+ol c, e.l (!!?t,qa) ,u+ -Q.',
la - qz-'t ga

t85@
I \ s,dco

Total of shaded amounts l3s.oua Total of shaded amounts I 39.a"

Departrnent/Division Head:

Departrnent/Division Head:

Explanation of budget revision request: , -Otrs

anl Qurche,S< a{ il arc-t Chnirs 6e iltnyor, tounti[, i<hq
A, A'a, lu',*ol iz+no cos+, +/- & ljl ,o@,@
;i:;J-;Ti'ii'a''a-"Tolot riovuvrl = fi t35'm)

Finance Director:

City Council approved on

City
C

Expense Account Number

fr<Al

q6q-s@



Di

CEDARCITY CORPORATION
BI,DGET REVISION FORM

Police

Di t

Date 03t18t2024

Fiscal Year

Expense Account Title

Expense Account NumberNew Bal

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Police OT

1070111

Police Misc. Reimbursement

to342l]^

Capital Equipment

to70740

ICAC Grant

ro33424

Special Fublic Safety

1076450

State Grant ADF Police

1033428

K9 equipment

1070241

Animal Shelter Donations

1038722

Private Grants-Police

1038720

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

@
II

I
II

II

II

II

1. Overtime Costs: Covered by an ICAC grant along with additional reimbursements

Aom the State of Utah.
2. School Reimbursements: Payments received from schools for providing School

Resource Officers (SROs) at games and dances-

3. Animal Shelter Donations: Ongoing contributions received via the animal

shelter's website, similar to the K9 donations.

4. Grant for Lenslock Cameras: The State ADF gmnt is reimbursement for the

purchase of Lenslock Cameras, with the expenses originally charged to our

Capital Equipment account.

Inc or (Dec)

517984.76

Inc or (Dec)

s103s4.79

s1soo0.0o

$725.00

s7s89.97

$15000.00

400.00$72s.00

400.00

$34109.76$34109.76



\Department/Division Head:

Department /Division Head:

Finance Director: City Manager:

City Cormcil on



CEDAR CIW CORPORATION

BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/Department Economic D oDment Date 3/5124

Division/Departm FiscalYear-23lPl

Explanation of budget revision request: EDCUtah Grant for 53500 to offset cost of
Placerai software.

Department/Division Head:

Department/Division Head :

Fina nce Director:

New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account NumberNew Budget
Balance

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

28,500

Community Promotion &
Recruitment

10-60-620

Economic Development
Misc.

LO-34-2L7

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

City Council approved on

Manager:

Inc or (Dec) lnc or (Dec)

35003500

3500 3500



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

Division/Department Streeets & Hishu avs Date 312912024

DivisiodDepartment

Explanation of budget revision request:

Additional funding is needed for the Cody Drive Improvements project per the attached

funding analysis. The additional funds are needed to install new street lighting and spare

conduits. The additional funds will also provide some contingency for the Cody Drive
project.

Department/Division Head:

Department/Division Head:

Finance Director:

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

Inc or (Dec)

New Budget
Balance

Fund Balance

l0-3 8-900

$r 10.000

$3.329.708

Cap Outlal'fsdy Slreet lmprov

10-79-736

$ l 10.000

$710.000

Total of shaded amounts $r 10.000 Total of shaded amounts $ l 10.000

Citr Council apploved on

Cit) M

Fiscal Year_13-{_

I

I Erpense .{ccoLrnt fitle i Inc or (Dec)

| ,*0"n.. qccounr \umber ] N.ii erdg.i
I Bulru..



Project Funding
Codl Drive Improvements project - l4lgdl4g street lighting and spare conduits

(Account #10-79-736)

Fundins ExDenses Balance

Fundine -
Cody Drive - Acct. #10-79-736
Water Line Upsizing - Acct. #51-40-732
Developer Improved Trails - Acct. #26-40-730

Exoenses -
Construction Contract
Materials Testing (0.5% of construction)
Contingencl',&Iiscel laneous

Totals -

$600.000
$148.500
$79.800

$913.613
$4.s68
$20.000

s828,300 5938,181 (S109,881)



CEDARCITY CORPORATION
BUDGET REVISION FORM

l*9or, Sq$oc\ Date 'Jilr lz,t
Fiscal Year v3 Zn

Di

Division/Departmen t hrt I
Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account Number New Budget
Balance

.-.F,."Lfi,,Lnr+
o'Lxz

ald, a",ad5
z1'

Total of shaded anrounts Total of shaded amounts

f,filIf, W
I I
I I
I T
I I
I

I
Explanation of budget revision request:

kfan Sc*r l,ve f;1r* t1;y fvltnfonanu' yu'll*)'

Departrnent {Division Head:

DepartrnenVDivision Head:

Finance Director:

City Council on

City

Inc or (Dec) Inc or (Dec)

lt,m I tr 1l7,oo',

7*-.1A-7oo

ll,,ao ?lb,ao.,



Imlay Plumbing

779 N 2325 W
Cedar City, UT 84721

Estimate
Date Estimate #

3A8t2024 t795

Name / Address

Cedar Ridge GolfCourse
Attn: Steve

200 E 900 N
cedar city, uT 84721

Project

Description otv Rate Total

Estimate to run a new serer line fronr the mainlenance shed at the
golfcourse all tle way south to the main sewer line ih the mad. This
price includes: city permil barricading, excavation, piping and

materials, bacldll and compaction, asphalt cuning, asphalt removal,
and asphalt replaceDent.

r6,000.00 16.000.00

Tota! sl6-000.00



Division/Department EVENTS

D ivisio n/D e p a rtm ent

Exp lanation of budget revision request:

o"t" llbnq

FiscalYear-P,l2tl

Department/Division Head:

Department/Division Head :

Finance Director:

New Budget
Balance

Expense Account Title

Expense Account NumberNew Budget
Balance

Revenue Account Title

Revenue Account Number

s119,000

Runner Series

3040223
Corporate SponsorshiPs

3039300

S101,109

Event Sponsorship

3040227
lron County Tourism

3039400

Total of shaded amountsTotal of shaded amounts

City Council aPProved on

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

BUDGET REVISION FORM

lnc or (Dec) lnc or (Dec)

s1e,10e S27,ooo

527,o0o s19,109

s46,10e S46,109

,ro, *rn r"r'Qr,y'i#r*o --



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COI]NCIL AGENDAITEM IZ
STAFF IIIFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

City Engineer

April3,2024

Consider bids for the Mud Springs Production Well project.

This project involves drilling a production well located northeast
of the City's Wastewater Treatment Plant. Willowstick identified
Treatment Plant Target A located in the Mud Springs drainage as a

location for the test rvell site.

The bids have not been received yet for this project. The bids are

due on Friday, April 5fr. The bid results will be provided in the
packet for the City Council action meeting.



FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDAITEMS - I?
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City Manager

Apil1,2024

Short term rental ordinance

During last week's council meeting Mr. Jett asked the council to re-examine the City's
short-term rental ordinance. In particulal he asked the council to repeal the provision requiring
notice to neighbors within 300 feet ofthe short-term rental (23-9-Q-5). Below is the City's
short-term rental ordinance for your consideration. I am not sure what information you would
like to review for this proposal. If there is more information you would like to see, please let me
know and I will get it for you. Thank you.

Residential Short-Term Rentals:

1. Residential Short-Term Rentals Defined: Excluding Bed and Breakfast facilities, the
use and/or commercial use of property located in a Residential Zone (R-1, R-2-1,

R-2-2, R-3-I, R-3-M, RE, RA), Commercial Zone (GC, CC, DC, HS) or Mixed Use Zone;

by any person or entity; for occupancy, rent or lease; for the purpose of receiving
compensation, money, rent, or other bargained consideration; for a term of thirty
(30) consecutive days or less. As an exception, Residential Short-Term Rentais are
permitted in all zones for existing residential uses. Any rental that is leased out
consecutively to the same tenant in excess of thirty (30) days wiII not constitute a

residential short-term rental and will be governed by the City's rental dwelling
license ordinance.

2. Purpose: Residential Short-term rentals are to be compatible with and not
adversely impact surrounding residential uses. As an example, the use of mass
transit to transport renters to a short-term rental is not compatible with
surrounding residential uses.

3. License Required:

1. It is unlawful for any person to keep, conduct, operate, or maintain a

shofi-term rental within the City without a Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License. A person who owns multiple short-term rentals is not
required to obtain more than one business license for the operation and
maintenance of those rentals.

TO:



2. A Residential Short-Term Rental Business License is not transferrable
between persons or structures. Any person holding such license shall give

written notice within thirty (30) days to the License Officer after having
transferred or otherwise disposed of legal or equitable controi of any rentai
Iicensed under this Section. Such notice of transfelred interest shall be

deemed a request to cancel an existing Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License for such rental. No refund or rebate shall be issued for any
license cancelled under this provision, except where ownership is
transferred for one of the reasons listed in Subsection 23 7(D)(2). The new
owner shall obtain a Residential Short-Term Rental Business License as

required by this Section.

4. License Application: An application for a Residential Short-Term Rental Business
License shall conform to all applicable requirements of Section 23-6. In order to
qualify for a residential short-term rental license, an application must meet all
requirements outlined in Section 23-9 which shall include but not be limited to the
following:

1. the address of each building containing a residential short-term rental;

2. proof of habrlity insurance for the residential short-term rental;

3. proof of adequate parking as required by 26-V-5;

4. lodging sales tax number;

5. identify the number of bedrooms in the residential short-term rental;

6. a submitted diagiram identifying the number of available 9'x18" parking
stalls;

7. the signature of the owner of the residential short-term rental(s) cetifying
that the owner of the rental shall collect and remit on a timely basis
transient lodg"ing taxes;

8. the property owner must designate a local property representative's name,
address and telephone number, who shall be available for the purpose of:

1. responding within twenty-four (24) hours to complaints regarding
the condition, operation, or conduct of occupants of the short-term
rental;

2. taking remedial action to resolve such complaints; and

3. the name, address, and telephone contact number of the property
owner and the local property representative shall be kept on file at
the city.

Ch. 1Pg. 2



9. The property owner must certify that:

1. that the use and occupancy of the residential short-term rental(s)
conforms to applicable local, state, and federal laws including all
applicable building codes and safety standards;

2. that the property owner or a local property representative will be
available twenty-four (24) hours per day, seven days per week, for
the purpose of responding within twenty-four (24) hours to
complaints regarding the condition, operation or conduct of
occupants of the short-term rental and that remedial action will be
taken to resolve such complaints;

3. that per Cedar City Ordinance 26-V-5, the property contains an
adequate amount of off-street parking;

4. that they understand that a renter may not use a short-term rental
for a purpose not incldental to a normal residential use. At no time
may the tenants of a short-term rental violate state and municipal
law concerning nuisances, noise, and/or distubing the peace;

5. that they understand that they are assuming responsibility for all
guests' activities; and that violations may result in fines to owner
and/or gtuests; and/or Iicense denial, suspension, or revocation;

6. that they will use best efforts to ensure that the occupants and/or
guests of the residential short-term rental do not create unreasonable

noise or disturbances, engage in disorderly conduct, or violate any
provisions of the City's ordinances or State law, including but not
limited to noise, disorderly conduct, the illegal consumption of
alcohol, or the use of illegal drugs;

7. that the short-term rental will not involve the use of any accessory

building(s), mobile structures or yard space for activities outside of
the dwelling not normally associated with residential use;

8. that there is no HOA and/or CC&R's that restrict the owner from
using the residence as a short-term rental;

9. that each bedroom and corridor leading to a bedroom contains a

smoke detector; and

10. that each floor contains a working carbon monoxide detector.

5. License Procedure: Notice by the applicant shall be given to all owners of record of
property zoned residential or used for a residential purpose within a 300-foot

radius from the boundary of the proposed residential short-term rental. Said notice

shall be sent by mail or hand-delivered to the property owners in accordance with

Ch. I Pg. 3



the most curent Iron County Assessment Roll. Proof of mailing and/or a certificate
documenting hand delivery to property owners as required herein shall be

delivered to the City Building Official. Notice shall contain langruage directing
property owners who wish to discuss the location of the residential short-term
rental to contact the City Building Official within ten (10) days of receipt of notice.
The Building Official's name, address and contact number shall be listed in the
notice. A short-term business license will be issued if all requirements of Chapter
23-9 are met.

6. License Term: All licenses issued hereunder shall expire on January tst of each
year unless sooner canceled and shall be issued for one year only.

7. License Fee: The fee for a Residential Short-Term R€ntal Business License shall be
identified on the City's consolidated fee schedule.

8. Restrictions on Use:

1. A renter may not use a short-term rental for a purpose not incidental to a
normal residential use. At no time may the tenants of a short-term rental
violate state and municipal law concerning nuisances, noise, and/or
disturbing the peace.

2. Maximum occupancy of a residential short-term rental shall be no more
than two (2) guests per bedroom plus fout (4) guests per home.

9. Sigrnage: No outdoor advertising sig"ns related to the rental dwelling shall be
allowed on the site.

10. Inspection: Prior to licensure the City Building Official shall conduct an onsite
inspection to verify adequate off-street parking.

ll. Effect of License Issuance: The issuance of a Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License shall not have the effect of changing the legal status of a rental
dwelling, including, but not limited to:

l. legalizing an illegally created dwelling unit, use, or other circumstances, or

2. recogmizing a nonconforming use, structure, or other nonconformity.

12. Owner Certification: Owner understand that he assumes responsibility for all
guests' activities; violations may result in fines to owners and/or qr.rests; and/or
licensee denial, suspension, or revocation.

13. License Denial, Suspension, or Revocation: The City may den, suspend, or revoke a
Residential Short-Term Rental Business License for any of the following reasons:

l. The Iicensee does not meet the qualifications for a license as provided under
this Chapter.

Ch. I Pg. 4



2. For nonpayment of all required fees for the Residential Short-Term Rental
Business License, including late fees and inspections, when applicable.

3. The licensee gave false or incomplete information on the licensee's
application.

4. The licensee has aliowed or intends to allow the licensed premises to be
occupied or operated in a manner contrary to the conditions set forth in the
Iicense, application, and this Chapter.

5. Failure to provide the contact information, failure to keep the contact
information current, and failure to respond within twenty-four (24) hours to
complaints.

6. Owner will use best efforts to ensure that the occupants and/or guests of the
residential short-term rental do not create unreasonable noise or
disturbances, engage in disorderly conduct, or violate any provisions of the
City's ordinances or State }aw, including but not limited to noise, disorderly
conduct, the illegal consumption of alcohoi, or the use of illegal drugs.

Three (3) or more citations based on any violations of any state or local law
including but not limited to Chapter 23-9 within a twelve (12) month period may
result in license denial, suspension, or revocation. Any decision denying,
suspending or revoking a short-term rental license may be appealed to the Cedar
City Manager.

14. Safety: Cedar City acknowledges that the State of Utah restricts the City from
requiring the alteration of existing residences to meet curent building code and
safety standards; however, the City strongly recommends that each room contain
adequate ingress and egress, and that each floor contains a minimum 2A:IoBC fire
extinguisher. Cedar City requires that:

1. each bedroom and corddor leading to a bedroom contains a smoke detector;
and

2. that each floor contains a working carbon monoxide detector

Ch. 1Pg. 5



CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS - I
DECISION PAPER

4

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Mayor and City Council

City Manager

April 1,2024

Water Rights appraisalSUBJECT

Cedar City contracted with Hymas and Associates to update the appraisal on underground water rights for
basin 73. The appraisal gave a value for purchases ofless than l0-acre feet and purchases of l0-acre feet or
more. There is a discount in value ifthe purchase is in bulk. The appraisal considers the groundwater
management plan and gives values for water rights with various priority dates. The younger the water right the
less the value. On page ofthe appraisal is a chart that summarizes the values. Ifyou have any questions, please
let me know. Thank you.



HYMAS &
ASSOCIATES
REAL ESTATE APPRAISALS

Water Rights in Basin 73
Basin 73 is located in eastern portion of Iron County, UT

Prepared For
Mr. Paul Bittmenn

Cedar City
10 S. Main Street

Cedar Ciry UT 8r'.720

Prepared By
Hymas & Associates, LC

Cody Hymas, MAI
427 S. Main Street, Suite 202-8

Cedar City, UT 84720
File#:24CH149
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At your request, I have appraised water rights located within basin 73. The purpose of this appraisal report
is to provide a conclusion of the current market value of water rights within basin 73, which incorporates a
portion of lron County, Utah. Further, based on the request of the client, water rights with a priority date of
1934 or senior are to be concluded and water rights with a priority date of 1935 or younger is to be
determine if there is an associatd discount based on the State of Utah, Department of Natural Resources,
Division of Water Rights final adoption of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan. The State
Engineer has determined that basin 73 is a critical management area with the adoption of the Cedar City
Valley Groundwater Management Plan seeking to remedy the over depletion of basin 73. I, Cody Hymas,
MAI, did not observe any of the water rights, wells, pumps, or appurtenant parts of water rights within basin
73 or the associated irrigation companies. The results of the appraisal report are presented in the following
Appraisal Report which sets forth the most pertinent data gathered, the techniques employed, and the
reasoning leading to my value opinions.

According to the Utah Division of Water Rights, basin 73 is described as follows, \,eaching from T3lS to
T37S in lron County, this drainage bosin, of about 580 square miles, includes the surface source of Coal
Creek in the southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from the Black Mountains in the north. lt
is bounded on thewestbythe 7,200 foot Harmony Mountains and the Swett Hills, on the south and east
by the I I ,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the nofth by the 6,700 foot Black
Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and northwest lead to the odjlcent Ash Creek, Porowan,
and Escalante Valleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at 5,350 feet, giving the basin a
total reliefof about 5,250feet."

Date of Report Match 26,2024

Mr. Paul Bittmenn
Cedar City
10 S. Main Street
Cedar City, UI 84720

Re: Water Rights in Basin 73
Basin 73 is located in the eastern portion of lron County, UT
Appraisers' File #24CH 149

Dear Mr. Bittmenn,

I developed my anal)6es, opinions, and conclusions and prepared this report in conformity with the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP) of the Appraisal Foundation; the Code of Professional
Ethics and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute; and the requirements of
my client as I understand them.

Mr. Paul Bittmenn is the client in this assignment and Cedar City is the sole intended user of the appraisal
report. The intended use is to assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73 with a
priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount is associated with water rights with a
priority day of 1935 or younger. The value opinions reported herein are subject to the definitiont
assumptions and limiting conditions, and certification contained in this report.

This appraisal report relies on the following hypothetical condition:
. This appraisal report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical

condition that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of
the water rights have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding
the date of this appraisal.

Hymas & Associates
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Mr. Paul Bittmenn
Cedar City

March 26,2024

This appraisal report relies on the following extraordinary assumption:
. There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73.

As such, I have relied on the sales t was able to veriry as well as my interviews with market
participants, municipalities officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining
the value baseline and the possible discou nt associated with 193 5 or younger priority water rights.

The use of the hypothetical condition and/or extraordinary assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

Based upon my examination and study of the water rights within basin 73 and subject to the hypothetical
condition, extriordinary assumption, and limiting conditions contained later in this appraisal report, market
value of the water rights as of March 25, 2024, is as follows:

Watei Priority, Location, and Acre-Feet Value/Acre-Foot

Priority Dates from January 1, 1958 to Present

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

$ 14,000

$12.600

$4,000

$3,400

This letter of transmittal must be accompanied by all sections of this report as outlined in the Table of
Contents, for the value opinions set forth above to be valid.

Respectfully submitted,
Hymas & Associates, LC

ffi,* MAI
fied eneral Appraiser

UT #5504978-CG00 Expires April 30, 2026

Basin 73 w.ter Right value Conclusions Summa

Hymas & Associates
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Senior to .luly 25, 1934

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dat6 from July 261934 to De(ember 31, 1935

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales l0 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from,lanuary 1, 1936 to December 31, 1951

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1952 to December 31, 1954

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Priority Dates from January 1, 1955 to December 31. 1957

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or

s 10,000

$8,500

$9,000

$7,650

$8,000

$6,800

t6,200

$s,270



HYMNS &
ASSOC IAT ES
F EAL ESTATE A PPEA ISALS

Table of Contents

Table of Contents

Certifi cation.............

General Assumptions &. Limiting Conditions................

5ummary of Salient Facts..................-.....

IntroduCtion............

Utah water Right History.......................

Basin 73 General Information.................

Market Demand.....

Highest & Best Use..............................

water Valuation....

Addenda..................

Hymas & Associates

\



IIYMNS &
ASSoC]IAItS
REAL E5IA'TE AP PFA ISAI- S

Certification

Certification

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and beliet

- The statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and
limiting conditions and are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional analyses, opinions,
and conclusions.

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report and no
personal interest with respect to the parties involved.

I have performed prior appraisal related services regarding water rights within basin 73 within the
previous three years ofthe appraisal date.

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties involved
with this assignment.

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon developing or reporting
predetermined results.

My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development or
reporting of a predetermined value or direction in value that favoB the cause of the client, the
amount of the value opinion, the attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a
subsequent event directly related to the intended use ofthis appraisal.

My analyses. opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in
conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional AppraisolPractice.

I, Cody Hymas, MAI, did not make a personal inspection of any water rights or any part therefor
within basin 73 for this assignment.

No one provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person(s) signing this
certification.

The reported analpes, opinions. and conclusions were developed, and this report has been
prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute, which include the Uniform Standards of
Professional Appraisal Practice.

The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by
its duly authorized representatives.

As of the date of this appraisal, I, Cody Hymas, MAI, have completed the continuing education
requirements for Designated Members ofthe Appraisal Institute.

Cody MAI
UT Certified General Appraiser
Utah #5504978-CG00 Expires: April 30, 2026
Date: March 26, 2024
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

This appraisal is subject to the following limiting conditions:

10

As the subject consists of no specific water rightt I have not relied on any water right numbers,
legal descriptions, or other defining information. I have relied on the general description for basin
73 from the information on the Utah Division of Water Rights website.

I accept no responsibility for legal matteB. I express no opinion about the quality of the title which
is assumed to be marketable. All existing liens and encumbrances have been disregarded and the
property is appraised as though free and clear, under responsible ownership and competent
management unless otherwise noted.

Unless otheMise noted, it is assumed that the subject has no encroachments, zoning violations or
adverse restrictions.

I am not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal, unless
previous arrangements have been made.

Unless expressly specified in this Agreement, the fee for this appraisal does not include the
attending testifying at any court, regulatory or other proceedingt or any conferences or other work
in preparation for such proceeding(s). If any partner or employee of Hymas & Associates, LC, is
asked or required to appear and/or testify at any deposition, trial, or other proceeding about the
preparation, conclusions or any other aspect of this assignment, client shall compensate Hyrnas &
Associates, LC, for the time that its employees spend appearing and/or testifying and in preparing
to testify according to the appraiser's then current hourly rate plus reimbursement of expenses.

The values for land and/or improvements and water rights or water shares, as contained in this
report, are constituent parts of the total value reported and neither is (or are) to be used in making
a summation appraisal of a combination of values created by another appraiser. Either is invalidated
if so used.

The dates of value to which the opinions expressed in this report apply are set forth in this report.
I assume no responsibility for economic or physical factors occurring at some point at a later date,
which may affect the opinions stated herein. The forecasts, projections, or operating estimates
contained herein are based on current market conditions and anticipated short-term supply and
demand factors and are subject to change with future conditions.

The sketches, maps, plats and exhibits in this report are included to assist the reader in visualizing
the property andlor understanding the appraisal analysis. I accept no responsibility for the accuracy
ofthese documents.

I have not made a survey of the water rights. Although I have developed my estimates of water
rights and water shares based on reliable sources, I have not independently verified the accuracy
of the information and assume no responsibility for its accurary.

The information, estimates and opinions which were obtained from sources outside of Hymas &
Associates, LC, are assumed to be reliable. I have not verified the information and assume no liability
for its accuracy.

Possession of this appraisal report, or a copy thereol does not carry with it the right of publication.
Neither all, nor any part of the content of the report, or copy thereof (including conclusions as to
property value, the identity of the appraiser(s), professional designationt reference to any
professional appraisal organization or the firm with which the appraiser(s) are connected), shall be
disseminated to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media without
prior written consent and approval from the appraiser(s).

3

4.

5

5.

8.

9
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

t5.
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17.

18.

'19

20

I claim no expertise in matters which require specialized investigation or knowledge beyond levels

common among real estate appraisers. Examples of these matte6 include, but are not limited to,
legal, survey, structural, environmental, pest control, mechanical, etc.

This appraisal was prepared for the sole and exclusive use of the client. Any party who is not the-

client identified in the appraisal or engagement letter is not entitled to rely upon the contents of
the appraisal without express written consent of Hymas & Associates, LC, and Client. I assume no
liability for unauthorized use of the appraisal report by a third party.

This appraisal shall be considered in its entirety. No part thereof shall be used separately or out of
context.

The value opinion provided herein is subject to all predications set forth in this report.

I assume that the water rights and water shares have no hidden or unknown conditions which would
render them more or lest valuable. No responsibility is assumed for such conditions or for
engineering which may be required to discover.

Unless expressty granted in writing. this appraisal is not intended to be used, and may not be used,

on behalf of or in connection with a real estate syndicate or syndicates. A real estate syndicate
means a general or limited partneBhip, joint venture, unincorporated association or similar
organization formed for the purpose of, and engaged in, an investment or gain from and interest
in ieal property, including, but not limited to a sale or exchange, trade or development of such real
property, on behalf of others, or which is required to be registered with the United States Securities
and Exchange Commission or any state regulatory agency which regulates investments made as a
public offering. It is agreed that any user of this appraisal who uses it contrary to the prohibitions
in this section indemnifies the appraiser and the appraise/s firm and holds them harmless of and
from all claims. including attome/s fees, arising from said use.

Unless otherwise stated in this report I observed no hazardous material(s), which may or may not
be present on the property. I have no knowledge of the existence of such materials on or in the
property and. is not qualified to detect such substances. The presence of substances such as

asbestoi, urea-formaldehyde foam insulation, or other potentially hazardous materials may affect
the value of the property. The value conclusion is predicted on the assumption that the property
has no environmental contamination has no such material on or in the property that would cause
a loss in value. I accept no responsibility for any such conditions, or for the cost of any expertise or
engineering knowledge required to discover such materials and/or conditions. The client is urged
to retain an expert in this field, if desired.

I have surveyed the property for compliance with the various requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act rADAI which became effective January 26, 1992. lt is possible that a comPliance
survey of the property, together with an analysis of the requirements of the ADA, could reveal that
the property is not in compliance with one or more of the requirements of the Act. If so, this could
have a negative effect on the value of the property. Since I have no direct evidence relating to this
issue, I did not consider possible noncompliance with the requirements of ADA in developing an
opinion ofvalue.

If any claim is filed against Hymas & Associates, LC, its officeB or employees, in connection with, or
in any way arising out ol or relating to, this report, then (1) under no circumstances shall such
claimant be entitled to consequential, special or other damages, except only for direct
compensatory damages and (2) the maximum amount of such compensatory damages recoverable
by such claimant shall be the amount actually received by the firm engaged to provide this report.

No changes in any federal, state, or local laws, regulations, or codes (including, without limitation,
the Internal Revenue Code) are anticipated, unless specifically stated to the contrary.

8

21.
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General Assumptions & Limiting Conditions

22.

23.

24.

25.

It is the client's responsibility to read the report and to inform the appraiser(s) of any eryors or
omissions of which you are aware, prior to utilizing the report.

All disputes shall be settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the then-existing commercial
arbitration rules of the American Arbitration Association (the "AAA').

Acceptance of andlor use of this appraisal report constitutes acceptance of the foregoing general
assumptions and limiting conditions.

The report contains professional opinions and is expressly not intended to serve as any warranty,
assurance or guarantee of any particular value of the subject property. Other appraisers may reach
different conclusions as to the value of the subject property. Furthermore, market value is highly
related to exposure time, promotion effort, terms, motivation, and conclusions surrounding the
offering of the subject property. The Report is for the sole purpose of providing the intended user
with Hymas & Associates, LC independent professional opinion of the value of the subject property
as of the date of the Report. Accordingly, Hymas & Associates, LC shall not be liable for any losses
that arise from any investment or lending decisions based upon the Report that the client, intended
user, or any buyer, seller, investor, or lending institution may undertake related to the subiect
property, and Hynas & Associates, LC has not been compensated to assume any of these risks.

Nothing contained in the Report shall be construed as any direct or indirect recommendation of
Hymas 8a Associates, LC to buy, sell, hold, or finance the subject property.

Hypothetical Conditions:
. This appraisal report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical

condition that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of
the water rights have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding
the date ofthis appraisal.

Extraordlnary Assumptions:
. There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73.

As such, I have relied on the sales I was able to verify as well as my interviews with market
participants, municipalities officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining
the value baseline and the possible discount associated with 1935 or younger priority water rights.

The use ofthe hypothetical condition and/or extraordinary assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

9Hymas & Associates
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Property Name:

water Right Basin Description:

Valuation Premise:

lntended User

Intended Use:

ExtraordinaryAssumptions:

Hypothetical Conditions:

Highest & Best Use:

Marketing Time:

Exposure Time:

Date oflnspection:

Date ofValue:

Date of Report:

Summary of Salient Facts

Summary of Salient Facts

Water Rights in Basin 73

Reaching from T31S to T37S in tron County, this drainage basin, of about
580 square miles, includes the surface source of Coal Creek in the
southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from the Black
Mountains in the north. It is bounded on the west by the 7,200 foot
Harmony Mountains and the Swett Hillt on the south and east by the
11,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the north by
the 8,700 foot Black Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and
northwest lead to the adjacent Ash Creek Parowan, and Escalante Valleys,
respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at 5,350 feet, giving the
basin a total relief of about 5,250 feet.

'as is'

Cedar City

To assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73
with a priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount
is associated with water rights with a priority day of 1935 or younger.

Yes, See letter, introduction, and body of report.

Yes, see letter, lntroduction, and body of report.

Agriculture ortransfer to municipalities for potable water.

0 to 6 months

0 to 6 months

I did not observe any of the water rightt wells, pumpt or appurtenant
parts ofwater rights within basin 73 orthe associated inigation companies.

March 25,2024

March 26,2024

Hymas & Associates '10
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Summary of Salient Facts

Va lue/Acre- FootWater Priority, Location, and Acr€-Feet
Senior to ,uly 25, 1934

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water ht Sales 10 Acre-Feet or La

$4,000

$3,400

Priority Dates from January 1, 1958 to Present

Water Right Sales Less than 10 Acre-Feet

Water Right Sales 10 Acre-Feet or Larger

Basin 73 Water Right Value Conclusions Summary

Hymas 8a Associates 11
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$ 14,000

$12,600

$10,000

t8.500

$9,000

$7,5s0

$8,000

$6,800

16,200

$5,270
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Introduction

lntroduction

Property ldentlfication and Location - Per Utah Divlslon of water Rlghts webslte
Basin 73 - Reaching from T315 to T37S in lron County, this drainage basin, of about 580 square miles,
includes the surface source of Coal Creek in the southeast and several intermittent streams that flow from
the Black Mountains in the north. It is bounded on the west by the 7,200 foot Harmony Mountains and the
Swett Hills, on the south and east by the 11,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the
north by the 8,700 foot Black Mountains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and northwest lead to the
adjacent Ash Creek, Parowan, and Escalante valleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud Springs Gap at
5,350 feet, giving the basin a total relief of about 5,250 feet.

Cllent and lntended User
The client of this appraisal report is Mr. Paul Bittmenn. Intended users of this appraisal report include Cedar
City and no otheB.

lnt€nd€d Use
The intended use of this appraisal report is to assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in
basin 73 with a priority date of 1934 or senior and determine what if any discount is associated with water
rights with a priority day of 1935 or younger.

Appraisal Asrignment
This appraisal has been completed at the specific request of Mr. Paul Bittmenn of Cedar City. There are no
specific water rights valued in this appraisal report. This appraisal report consists of all water rights within
basin 73 with resped to the priority dates established in the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management
Plan that was adopted January 11, 2021.

Defrnldons
A glossary of general appraisal terminology is contained in the Addendum. Following are some of the more
pertinent definitions that will be used in this appraisal.

Market Valuc
Market value means the most prcbable price which a property should bring in a competitive and open
market under all conditions requislte to a fair sale, the buyer and seller each acting prudently and
knowledgeably, and assuming the price is not affected by undue stimulus. lmplicit in this definition is the
consummation of a sale as of a specified date and the passing of title from seller to buyer under conditions
wherebla

(1) Buyer and seller are typically motivated;
(2) Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their own best
interests;
(3) A reasonable time is allowed for exposure in the open market;
(4) Payment is made in terms of cash in U.S. dollars or in terms of financial arrangements comparable
thereto;and
(5) The price represents the normal consideration for the property sold unaffected by special or creative
financing or sales concessions granted by anyone associated with the sale.

5d@ - Offe ol ttE Cmpt ou.r of ln. alGEy un h, r 2 CaR Pn X, Subp.rt C-Appoieds, !4.a2 Den.nidE [h].

Appraisal Report
A written report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Appraisal Practice, 2024
ed.
Note: This is an Appraisal Report as defined by Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice under
Standards Rule 2-2(a). This format provides a summary or description of the appraisal process, subject and
market data and valuation analyses.

Marketing and Exposure Tlmc
Marketing time is defined by The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal 7rh Edition as "an opinion of the amount
of time to sell a property interest at the concluded market value or at a benchmark price during the period

Hymas & Associates 12
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immediately after the effective date of an appraisal." Marketing time differs from exposure time, which is
always presumed to precede the effective date of an appraisal. Marketing Time and Exposure Time would
ordinarily be the same, unless a temporary market condition existed prior to the date of valuation that
would not be a factor postdate of value or vice versa. Market influences like a road widening, local or
national election could be considered. Sources of support data include national surveys, comparable sales
data and broker interviews.

Based on the above information the marketing time for a property such as the subject has been determined
to be approximately 0 to 6 months. This estimate is based upon the statistical information above about days
on the market and market times gathered through sales verification as well as interviews with commercial
real estate brokers in the lron County area.

Exposure time is presumed to precede the effective date of the appraisal and reflects the estimated length
of time the property would need to be offered prior to the date of the appraisal to achieve a market value
sale on the effective date of the appraisal. Based on an analysis of market conditions, the exposure time is
determined to be 0 to 6 months.

Property Ownership
This appraisal report does not value any specific water right but rather values general water rights within
basin 73. Therefore, no ownership is noted.

Current and/or Previous Listing History
fu this appraisal report does not value any specific water rights,I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale and have not been listed for sale within the three
years preceding the date of this appraisal report.

Current Contract and/or Previous Contract
As this appraisal report does not value any specific water rights, I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently under contract and have not been under contract within the
three years preceding the date ofthis appraisal report.

Sales History
As this appraisal report does not value any specific water rights, t have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights have sold within the three years preceding the date of this appraisal report.

Introduction

Important Dates
Date of Value
March 25,2024

lnspection Date
No physical inspection.

Date of Report
March 26,2024

Scope of Work
This report is intended to be a narrative appraisal report, as defined by the Appraisal Foundation in the
current Uniform Standards of Professional Practice. All data pertinent to the solution of the appraisal
problem has been collected, confirmed, and reported. The difficulty of the appraisal problem is reflected in
the extent ofthe Scope of the Appraisal.

To accomplish the stated purpose of the appraisal, a field observation of the subject and the surrounding
neighborhood and marketing area was conducted. In addition, extensive research regarding sales, rentals
and other information was collected, confirmed, and analyzed to support the valuation analysis. The specific
activities included the following:

Property ldentification
There are no specific water rights valued in this appraisal report. This appraisal report consists of all water
rights within basin 73 with respect to the priority dates established in the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
Management Plan that was adopted January 1 1, 2021.

Hymas & Associates 13
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Type of Property Observation
I did not observe any of the water rights, wells, pumps, or appurtenant parts of water rights within basin 73
or the associated irrigation companies.

Problem to be Solved (Purpose of the Appraisal)
To assist in providing a market value baseline for water rights in basin 73 with a priority date of 1934 or
senior and determine what if any discount is associated with water rights with a priority day of 1935 or
younger.

Data and Research
I interviewed officials within Cedar City, Enoch City, Central lron County water Conservancy District,
irrigation companies, and the Southwest Branch of the State of Utah Division of Water Rights. Additionally,
I interviewed numerous market participants and real estate professionals in an effort to obtain sufficient
data to rely on within this appraisal report.

Mad(etAnalysis
Research was performed into the local economy that drives the demand for water rights.

Highert 6a Best Us€
Research was conducted for comparable sales and listings of water rights to assist in supporting the
conclusions.

Informational Sources
Research, analysel and conclusions are contained within this appraisal report with additional information,
research, analysis, notes, and conclusions are retained within the hard file.

Appraisal Methodology & valuation
The valuation of commercial real estate is typically based on the traditional approaches to value. These are

described as follows.

Introduction

Cost Approach - The Cost Approach is based upon the principle of substitution, which states that
a prudent purchaser would not pay more for a property than the amount required to purchase a

similar site and construct a similar improvement without undue delay, producing a property of
equal desirability and utility. This approach is particularly applicable when the improvements being
appraised are relatively new or when the improvements are so specialized that there is little or no
sales data from comparable properties.

Income Capitalization Approach - The Income Capitalization Approach is based on the principle of
anticipation, or the assumption that value is created by the expectation of benefits to be derived in
the future, such as expected future income flows. Its premise is that a prudent investor will pay no
more for the property than he or she would for another investment of similar risk and cash flow
characteristics. The Income Capitalization Approach is widely used and relied upon in appraising
income-producing properties, especially those for which there is an active investment sales market.

Direct Sales Comparison Approach - The Sales Comparison Approach involves the direct
comparison of sales and listings of similar properties, adjusting for differences between the subject
property and the comparable properties. This method can be useful for valuing general-purpose
properties or vacant land. For improved properties, it is particularly applicable when there is an

active sales market for the property type being appraised - either by owner-users or investors.

CostApproach
The cost approach was not developed as the subject consists of water rights and the cost approach is not
applicable and does not provide a reliable indication of market value.

Sales Comparison Approach
The sales comparison approach was developed as there is adequate data to develop a conclusion of market
value and the sales comparison approach reflects market behavior. In addition to the market data, I have
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relied significantly on my interviews with municipalities and water officials, market participants, and real
estate professionals.

lncome Capitalization Approach
The income capitalization approach was not developed as the subject consists of water rights and the
income approach is not applicable and does not provide a reliable indication of market value.

Hypothetical Conditions
This appraisai report does not value any specific water rights. I have relied on the hypothetical condition
that none of the water rights are currently listed for sale or under contract and none of the water rights
have been listed for sale, under contract or sold within the three years preceding the date of this appraisal.

ExtraordinaryAssumptions
There have been relatively few water rights that have sold over the past several years in basin 73. As such, I
have relied on the sales I was able to verify as well as my interviews with market participants, municipalities
officials, and real estate professionals in the area to assist in determining the value baseline and the possible
discount associated with 1935 or younger priority water rights.
The use of the hypothetical condition and/or extraordinary assumption might have affected the assignment
results.

Introduction

15
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Utah Water Right History

Utah Water Right History

The Utah pioneers, in the late 1840't were the first Anglo-Saxons to practice irrigation on an extensive scale
in the United States. Being a desert, Utah contained much more cultivable land than could be watered from
the incoming mountain streams. The principle was established that those who first made beneficial use of
water should be entitled to continued use in preference to those who came later. This fundamental principal
was later sanctioned in law and is known as the Doctrine of Prior Appropriation. This means those holding
water rights with the earliest priority dates, and who have continued beneficial use of the water, have the
right to water from a certain source before others with water rights having later priority dates.

In the early territorial days, rights to the use of public streams of water were acquired by physical diversion
and application of water to beneficial use, or by legislative grant. A "county courts" water allocation system

was enacted in 1852 and was in effect until 1880 when it was replaced by a statute providing for county
water commissioners.

The off;ce of the State Engineer was created in 1897. The State Engineer is the chief water rights
administrative officer. A complete "water code" was enacted in 1903 and was revised and reenacted in 1919.

This law with succeeding c6mplete reenactments and amendments is presently in force mostly as Utaft
Code, Title 73. tn 1967 the name of the Office of the State Engineer was changed to the Division of Water
Rights with the State Engineer designated as the Director, but the public sometimes still refers to the
Division as the State Engineer's Office. The Division of Water Rights is the state agency that regulates the
appropriation and distribution of water in the state of Utah.

All wate6 in Utah are public property. A "water right" is a right to divert (remove from its natural source)
and beneficially use water. The defining elements of a typical water right will include:

. A defined nature and extent of beneficial use;

. A priority date;

. A defined quantity of water allowed for diversion by flow rate (cfs) and/or by volume (acre-feet);

. A specified point of diveBion and source of watec

. A specified place of beneficial use.

Rights for water diversion and use established prior to 1903 for surface water or prior to1935 for ground
waler can be established by filing a "diligence claim'with the Division. Such claims are subject to public
notice and judicial review and may be barred by court decree in some areas of the state.

All other rights to the use of water in the State of Utah must be established through the appropriation
process administered by the Division of Water Rights. The steps to thls process for an "ApPlication to
Appropriate Water" are as follows:

. An Application to Appropriate water is filed with the Division.

. The application is advertised and protests may be received and a hearing may be held.

. The State Engineer rendeE a decision on the application based upon principles established in
statute and by prior court decisions.

. If the application is approved, the applicant is allowed a set period of time within which to develop
the proposed diversion and use water. when the diversion and use are fully developed, the
applicant retains the services of a professional engineer or land surveyor who files
"proof'documentationwiththeDivisionshowingthedetailsofthedevelopment.

. Upon verification of acceptably complete proof documentation, the State Engineer issues a

Certificate of Appropriation, thus "perfecting" the water right.

Many areas of the state are administratively "closed" to new appropriations of water. In those areas, new
diveisions and uses of water are established by the modification of existing water rights. Such modifications
are accomplished by the filing of "change aPplications.' These applications are filed and processed in a

manner very similar to that described above for Applications to APPropriate water.

Water appropriation issues in specific Aeographic areas of the state are often administered using policies

and guidelines designed to address local conditions. These policies and guidelines are generally developed
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for all or part of a defined Drainage Basin. Below ir a State of Utah basin map which was taken from the
Utah Division of Water Rights webpage and it identifies the location of each basin.

(cJor ol n gbu Oilc.o
toeI fodi... f.ion
t r Ur. cly Ut nirrilfi R.th.
Vlrd E rll f.ein
3.r r&Cl, tEtr-,Ja(. RlUr Egbt
Pdct Sot-6t|rn tb.Effd lGfu Rty.rr!o-.r. nib
C.6rcfy &ffiri.glo

Utah Water Right History
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Basin 73 General Information

Basin 73 General Information

Area 73 - cedar City vallcy (Per Utah Division of water Rights webpage)

Water rights in this area were first compiled into a proposed determination of water rights in 1947. This

publicat'r-on was superseded by the completion of four proposed determination books in 1966; a pre-trial

order was issued in t 9ZO. therL are two state-administered water distribution systems in this area; the Coal

Creek Distribution System oversees the distribution of surface water from Coal Creek while the Cedar City

Valley Distribution Sistem monitors the ground-water pumpers. Both systems are under thejurisdiction of

the tedar City Vallily Commissioner. The Cedar Breaks National Monument Water Rights Settlement

Agreement wis signed in April 2000 and quantifies the appurtenant water rights.

General Description of Basin 73
Reaching from T31S to T37S in lron County, this drainage basin, of about 580 square-miles, includes the

surface iource of Coal Creek in the southeast and seveial intermittent streams that flow from the Black

Mountains in the north. It is bounded on the west by the 7,200 foot Harmony Mountains and the Swett

Hills, on the south and east by the 11,307 foot Markagunt Plateau and Cedar Mountain, and on the north

by the 8,700 foot Black Mouniains. Low saddles on the south, northeast, and northwest lead to the adjacent

Aih creek parowan, and Escalante Valleys, respectively. The lowest point is Mud springs Gap at 5,350 feet,

giving the basin a total relief of about 5.250 feet.

Surface and Ground watel
All waters of the basin are considered to be fully appropriated. New diversions and uses must be

accomplished by change applications based on valid existing water rights. Fixed-time projects must be

ac.o.plished by temforary change applications on valid existing water rights, which require annual

renewal. The basin is dividei into tio subareas. The boundary is generally delineated by the route of State

Highway 56 through the vatley. No change applications between subareas are allowed. Change applications
pr5posiirg a chanje from su*ace to underground sources or vice versa will be critically reviewed to.assure

iryirotogic conneition, that there are no enlargements of the underlying right(s), and that there will be no

impairments of other rights.

The general irrigation diversion duty for this area, which the State Engineer uses for evaluation purposeS is

4.0 jcre-feet pir acre per year. The consumptive use requirement is determined from the publication

Consumptive i-tse of krigated Crops in Utah, Research Report 145, Utah State University, 1994, unless the

applicani submits other-data for consideration. This area is administered by the Southwest Regional Office

in Cedar City.
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Market Demand

Market Demand

General Market Conditions

Historically there has been good demand for water rights in Utah. However, it is somewhat diffcult to
analfze the amount of water right transactions as water rights can and are marketed and transferred in
many different forums. Although water rights are marketed in different forums, water rights typically have
very little variation in sales price if compared to the same basin, drainages, and other similarities, albeit this
has changed with water rights rapidly increasing in sales price over the past decade or so with some
decrease most recently being noted. The most notable difference in sales price comes from basin 81, which
depending on the water rights location can vary five or more times in price from one place to another.

My interviews with municipality officials, market participants, and real estate professionals active in basin
73 water rights generally agreed that the market for water rights use to be fairly predictable with buyers
and sellers both generally having a reasonable understanding about water right prices, uses. and locations
which has changed over the past decade. Historically, water rights transferred mainly between farmers who
utilized the water for irrigation and agriculture purposes but over the past decade developers have become
major purchasers of water which has increased the demand and pricing of the water and have priced the
agriculture users out ofthe market.

Sellers typically market water rights competitively with little to no negotiations in asking price. Additionally,
water rights are easily split off and typically sell with less than 3 or 4 acre-feet in any one transaction, albeit
there are occasions where large amounts of acre-feet setl in one transaction.ln these large transaction sales,
the sales price per acre-foot can vary from no associated discount to a rather large associated discount
depending on the motivations of the buyer andlor seller. Lastly, the marketing period for water rights is
relatively low if the water rights are marketed at a price within the context of the market.

Historically, water rights values have been relatively stable but over the past decade have increased in
demand and value at an unprecedented rate. Several years ago, the Utah Division of Water Rights Engineer
completed a study of basin 73. The study indicated that the average annual groundwater withdrawls from
Cedar City Valley (basin 73) exceeded the safe yield, making this basin a critical management area. The safe
yield for the groundwater basin is estimated at 21,000 acre-feet per year, while the current average
depletion from the groundwater basin is estimated at 28,000 acre-feet per year. Thus, it is estimated that
average actual depletion must be reduced by 7,000 acre-feet per year in order to balance recharge and
depletion amount in this groundwater basin.

Based off the findings of the Utah Division of Water Rights Engineer, the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
N,lanagement Plan was adopted on January 1 1, 2021. The Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan
is based solely on the priority dates of the water rights. A copy of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater
Nlanagement Plan is found in the addendum of this appraisal report. According to this plan, water rights
with a priority date of July 25, 1934 or senior are secure and do not face any potential loss. After which,
water rights with specific priority dates are tiered with senior water rights having the most security and
junior water rights being the most vulnerable of losing the water rights outright. The priority dates regulated
are as follows: July 25, 1934 or senior are safe from any loss followed by the following tiers July 26, 1934 to
December 31, 1935, January 1, 1936 to December 31, 1951, January 1, 1952 to December 31, '1954, January
1, 1955 to December 31, 1957 and January 1, 1958 to present.

Based on the conclusions of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, both Cedar City
Corporation and Enoch City Corporation will not purchase any water with a priority date younger than 1934.
Based off my interview with city officials, this is because the Cities are unwilling to risk purchasing water
rights that potentially could be completely taken away. Additionally, in September ?02?, the Iron County
Board of County Commissioners voted all in favor of an ordinance amendment 2022-5, which requires
minimum water rights associated with a residential unit increased from 0.45-acre foot to 1-acre foot. Further
the amendment included a new paragraph states, "Any water right(s) required in this section shall be of a
priority date that insures it(them) not to be in jeopardy of suspension or termination according to the
applicable Utah Division of Water Rights State Engineer's "Groundwater Management Plant" and rules for
the water basin wherein the water right(s) is(are) issued for a period of at least fifty (50) years from the date
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Market Demand

of issuance of a building permit...". This amendment essentially precludes any property located in

unincorporated lron County to have a water right that is 1934 or senior in order to be able to pull a building
permit.

My interviews with market participants and real estate professionals have indicated that although
municipalities are unwilling to purchase 1935 or younger water, many market participants will. Market
participants interviewed whb have or are willing to purchase 1935 orjunior water rights indicated that they
will purchase if they only need water for a fixed amount of time, they believe the groundwater basin \ rill

recharge, or they believe that another solution will allow for sufficient water and the water will be able to
be used for an extended period.

As water has become such a "hot" topic many more people are becoming educated on the issues. [n fact,

accordino to a news article bv St. Georqe news dated March 21, 2019, 'The Central lron Counry Woter
Conservdncy District recentli secured 26,275 acre-feet of groundwater rights from Utah's West Deseft.'
This water that was secured is located in the Wah Wah and Pine Valley, which is located approximately 50

miles northwest of Cedar City. Although the Central lron County Water Conservancy District secured the
26,275 acrc-leel of groundwater rights, a large amount of time, energy, and cost lies ahead to bring the
water to the Cedar City Valley. Based on my interviews with several individuals, a pipeline from Wah Wah
and Pine Valley will cost at minimum $325m. The associated cost is likely a significant banier, albeit news

like this is exciting to some market participants that have young priority dated water or for ma*et
participants who believe some solution will protect water purchased with a young priority date. Additionally,
Cedar City Corporation has recently been very active in purchasing water rights that are 1934 or senior in

an effort to resolve some of the water concerns that lie ahead based off the Basin 73 Groundwater
Management Plan.

Further, both Central Iron County Water Conservancy District and Cedar City have been very active in
developing and improving recharge efforts. To date the recharge efforts have proven to be somewhat
successful but still significantly less than necessary to recharge the aquifer sufficiently. Although recharge
is vital moving fonvard, the most significant recharge is from snow and rain, which provide springtime
runoff. Even with the wintet cl,202?-2023 which produced a significantly wetter winter and provided more
runoff and with the slightly above average winter of snowp ackin 2023-20?4, the area of basin 73 has been
in a drought for an extended period and depletion of the aquifer continues. Although recharge efforts are
insuffcient. recharge efforts to date have been somewhat successful which is encouraging. The
successfulness of the recharge efforts have made additional recharge plans in the future.

Historically, there has always been and remains a strong market for water rights, albeit the market is
changing because of some of the uncertainty. Although water rights in basin 73 are likely to change moving
fonvard the market for 1934 and senior water currently is secure and not llkely to change but 1935 and
younger water is likely to change with some uncertainty moving fonvard. Because the Cedar Valley
Groundwater Management Plan was recently adopted, the full extent of the market is unknown and remains
uncertain, albeit some clarity has started to occur. It is likely that water rights with a priority date of 1958 or
younger will have little if any value in the market within the coming years.

The current economic changes in the market, namely increasing interest rates, will likely impact the market
of water rights. This is because if the high interest rates have slowed the pace of development and
developers are no longer purchasing actively pursuing water rights in any significant fashion. As developers
have been the most active market participants in seeking water rights, without the developers actively
seeking the water rights, a major loss in demand for water has occuned. Most recently, a decrease in pricing
is being noted because of the loss of demand as the developers have not actively sought out water rights
and they were the most active market participants. The reaction of the market is interesting. as most market
participants are unable or unwilling to purchase water rights at the price point once paid by developers.
with developers recently removing themselves from being active purchasers of water rights and most
recently a decrease in water rights pricing, only time will tell what the equilibrium will be in pricing for water
rights without the influence of developeB.
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Population Growth and Trends

According to the U.S. Census Bureau the population of lron County was 46,163 as of 2010 and is 57,658 as
of 2020 census, an increase of 24.90% total or 2.49% annually. It is estimated that lron County will increase
in population by 27,590 between the years 2020 and 2040. This would be a 47.85% increase from 57,658
people in 2020 to 85,248 people in 2040, an increase of 2.39% annually. Given the actual 2.41% change per
year from 2010 to 2020 and the demographers expected growth, it is likely that Iron County will meet the
expectations of strong growth for the foreseeable future.

Market Demand

Tooele County

Box Elder County

lron County
Summit County

Uintah County

Wasatch County

7 3,149

57,886

sz6s8
42,394

35,679

34,933

115,253

7 5,494

85,24
52,303

39,112

57,112

58%

30%

8%
23%

10%

63%

h:tos://gardner.utah.edu/demograohics/oooulation-oroiections/

The table above is prepared using data from the U.S. Census and Kem C. Gardner Policy Institute. The table
indicates the projected population of six similarly sized counties by 2040. Based off the projected population
in lron County, Iron County is expected to have the 8th largest percentage increase when compared with
the other 29 counties in Utah between 2020 and 2040.

This growth rate is expected to continue in the foreseeable future according to the Kem C. Gardner Policy
Institute. Increasing population growth promotes increased demand for new residential building sites and
new demand for commercial development.

The Utah Department of Workforce Services stated the following regarding the economy of lron County,
updated February 2024.

'lron County conti nues to experience strong employment growth in the third quarter of 202 3. Both August
and September saw employment numbers 5.3% abovethatof the previousyear. This is the highest rate of
growththecountyhasexperienced ollyear. Unemploymentremainsin rock bottom territory, indicating the
labor market remains tight. Smallsigns ofweaknesswereevident inthedecreaseoftaxable salesforthe
third quorter in a rcw."

Geography 2020 Census z(XO Proje<tcd % Change
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Highest & Best Use

e highest and best use of a property is'the reasonably probable use that results in the highest value. The

foui criteria that the highest best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial
feasibilitv. and maximallv oroductive.'
source: Trtoktionary ofneoiEitotcAooraisal,@ Edition byfh, Ap|ruisat tnstituE

Definitions from The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal 6th Edition for the four requirements are found
below;

Legal Pcrmlsslblllty - A property use that is either currently allowed or most probably allowable under
zoning codes, building codes, environmental regulations, and other applicable laws and regulations that
govern land use.

Physical Possibility - For a land use to be considered physically possible, the parcel of land must be able
to accommodate the construction of any building that would be a candidate for the ideal improvement.

Financial FeaCblllty - For a land use to be considered financially feasible, the value of the land use must
exceed cots.

Ma:dmally Producdve - To achieve maximum productivity, a specific land use must yield the highest value
of all the physically possible, legally permissible, and financially feasible possible uses.

This appraisal assignment involves the valuation of water rights. Water rights are unique as the water is not
necessarily tied to real estate and if the water is tied to property, it can be severed from the real property
and transferred to another location. For this analysis, I have assumed that all water rights are severed from
any real property. With that in mind, the discussion of highest and best use in this report addresses only
the water right.

According to Utah code, Title 73, Chapter 1, Section 4 (2a), 'Exceptas provided in Subsection (2Xb)or(e),
when an appropriator or the appropriator's successor in interest obondons or ceoses to beneficiolly use all
ora portion ofa water right for a period of atleast seven years, thewater rightorthe unused portion of
thatwater right is subject to fo rfeitu re in accordancewith Subsection (2)(c). "For the purposes of this
appraisal report I have assumed that all water rights have demonstrated beneficial use and are not subject
to forfeiture-

Highest & Best Use
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Anal)6is of Highest & Best Use of the Water Rights

Legally Permissible
The water rights are located within basin 73 and are capable of transfer from one point of diversion to
another. According to the Division of Water Rights, Highway 55 water rights are required to remain south
of Highway 56 and water rights north of Highway 56. However, recently, market participants have not
wonied about water rights being located north or south of Highway 56 because of the water lines
capabilities of having the water transferred from one side of Highway 56 to the other. Although water is
capable of being diverted from one point of diversion to another it is required that an application is made
to the Utah Division of Water Rights for both approval and transferability. Both transferring the point of use
and changing the use would be considered legally permissible.

Physically Po6ible
Underground basin 73 water rights can be used for a number of purposes. The water can be used for
agriculture, irrigation, and industrial purposes without further processing. Some wells are potable while
some wells do required treatment to become potable. The water is within treating facilities and could easily
be transferred to a different point of diversion to be treated. From a physical percpective, water rights are
capable of accommodating many uses within the confines of the use and purity.

Financially Feasible and Maximally Productive
Use is of primary concem. Historically, water rights in the Cedar City Valley have been for agriculture which
remains financially feasible and maximally productive, as long as the pricing does not exceed agriculture
income generating levels. Recently, the cost of water has increased to the point that agriculture users can
no longer financially afford to purchase the water. Over the past several years, both Cedar City and Enoch
City requires water right to be deeded to the respective city for any development to occur. Therefore, given
the recent increasing in population and the number of new residences being construct, water rights in the
Cedar City Valley have also been critically important for development. Currently, Cedar City requires 1.2
acre-feet of water per acre to be deeded to the city if the property is being annexed into city limits or 1.5
acre-feet of water per acre to be deeded to the city if the property is already within city limits. Enoch City
requires 1 acre-foot of water per improvement or site. Additionally, neither municipality will accept water
that is 1935 or younger because of the possibility of loss of water. Ultimately, water has proven to be
financially feasible and maximally productive for both agriculture and development, albeit developers are
able to pay a higher price for their water rights than agriculture users because the developers can absorb
the higher water cost within development.

Highest & Best Use
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waterValuation

Water Valuation

Water Rights

Water rights are classified as "real property' in the State of Utah and are bought and sold much like real

estate. Water rights are only classified as real property but do not meet the definition oJ r€al. property.

According to Thi Dictionary-of Real Estate Appr'aisal 7fl Edition, real property is defined as '"The interests,
benefits, and rights inherent in theownership of realestate.'Water rights are associated with a general

area, or basin and are divisible.

To determine the market value of the subject water rights, I searched for sales, pending sales, and listings
of water rights in the specific basin and interviewed numerous municipality and water officials, real estate
professionals, and developers who own or have purchased water rights. On the following table are multiple
iales, pending sales, and listings of water rights within Basin 73 or the Cedar Valley Basin that have taken
place since July 2021.
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Water Sales Within Basin 73 Since 2021 and a Pd Date of 1934 or Senio.

73-4595

73-1969

73-1142 et al

734354
734282
73-155

73-627 et al

73-2797

73-2797

734575
73-2999

73-2797

73-2797

73-2W
73-2999

73-2797

73-133

73-3167

73-348/.

73-3300

73-190

734282
734242
73-627, Y39, et al

73-3415

73-145

73-97

73-145

73-3414

73-3415
73-3674

73-348/.

73-3415

734440
7,yU
73-1770

73-3100

7yyu
73-3908

73-2655 & 3483

73-1,18

734376
73-126
73-3913

73-148

734376

Underground water vrell

Underground water t,t€ll

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underqround water w€ll

Underground water,rtell

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underqround water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water w€ll

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underqround water well

Spring/Underground
Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water w€ll

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water w€ll

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground wate. well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground waler well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underqround water well

underground water well

0.50 Ac-Ft

15.m Ac-Fr

520.00 Ac-Ft

0.99 Ac-Ft

1.0OAc-Ft
'137.37 Ac-Ft

2.75 Ac-Ft

1.0O A.-Ft

1.0O Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.0O Ac-Ft

l.0O Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

120.00 Ac-Fr

4.m Ac-Ft

10.00 A€-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1m.m Ac-Ft

10.00 Ac-Ft

17.46 Ac-Ft

2.75 A<-tt
1.00 Ac-Ft

2.25 Ac-Ft

1m Ac-Ft

1-00 Ac-Ft

37.50 A.-ft
10.20 A.-Ft
22.12 A.-Fl
20.00 Ac-Ft

10.00 Ac-Ft

9.26 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

2.0O Ac-Ft

7.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-tt
99.m Ac-Ft

40.51 A(-Fr

1.00 Ac-Ft

32.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

40.51 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1930

1931

1934

1934

1930

1924

1934

1930

1930

1918

1930

1930

1930

r930

1930

1930

1930

1931

1925

1860

1934

1930

1930

1860

1860

1925

1924

1925

1932

1850

1934

1925

1860

1911

1925

1860

19',l8

1925

1933

1925

1934
'1934

1930

1933

1934

1934

- 1934

3/1ano21
2n9no24
2122/2024
'l /22t2024
1/8/2024
-t/5/2024

1O/16n023

9n/2023
9/8/2023

9/a/2023

8/2U2023
al22/2021

8/17 12023

8/14/2023

8/11/2023
7 /13/2023
4/3/2023

2/28/2023
1124/2023

1/17n023
1U21t2022

10/31/2022
10/31/2022

10/17 n023
10n /2022
9/9/2022

aoo/2022
a/19n022
8t9/2022
7 /8/2022

6/27nO22

6/2/2022

5/20n022
5/14f2O22

s/u2022
3/24/2022

3/2t2022

u15t2022
12/31/2021

11/15t2021

11/1512021

1O/15/2021

9tl/2021
7 /U2021
7 /6/2021
7 /U2021

$9,sm
$240,000

s1330,0m
t14,mo
126,800

Jl,92'2&
$ 1 1,41 2,9!,8

t13,000

113,000

$13,000

113,000

113,m0
$13,m0

$13,m0

$13,m0

$13,000

$1,800,000

$72,s00

J165,000

t22.500

s1,458,000

$190,000

1342000
J-t1,412,99

$16,000

t40,500

tss,0m
$20m0
$s5as00

$155,000

7265/40
,380,000

$150,000

t16s,600
$40,mo
t36,000

$1 19,000

$75,000

124,000

$1,188,000

$299,7s0

t1amo
7224,W

$8,500

$345,000

$12,000

t19,m0
$16m0
$10,250

t14,170

126800

114,01s

11a 105

t13,m0
$13,000

$13,000

$13,000

,13,000
113,000

$13,000

$13,m0

$13,m0

$15,m0
$18,125

$16500

122,5N

$14,s80

119,000

$19,s88

$1a106

lr6,m0
$18,000

t19333
t20,000

$15,000

J1s,294

$1a000
$19,000

sls,000
$r 7,880

$20,m0

s18,m0

s17,000

$1s,000

t12,000
112,000

J7,400

t1am0
$7,m0
$8,500

$8,s17

$12,000

Water Right P.iority Date Soufte Amount Sal6 Date Sale. Price Pri.e/Ac-Ft

Avcr-age

Median

In addition to the table above, I have provided a scatter graph with a polynomial llne with three orders. This
was completed because over the past several years water right sales prices have increased at a more rapid
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rate than ever before and most recently have indicated a decrease in sales price per acre foot with a slight
increase most recently. The noted decrease is due to the fact that many developers are no longer actively
seeking water rights due to the economic concems in the market. According to my interviews with real

estate brokers, market participants, and developers, water rights were highly sought after through the
summer of 2022 but since demand has been much less which has placed downward pressure on pricing.

Although many interviewees indicated that they believe water rights will again increase in demand and
pricing, most stated that market participants are not seeking water because they prefer liquidity. The scatter
graph of the noted water right sales below indicate all water right sales since July 2021 that are 1934 or
seniorthat are noted in the table above.

Sales Price Per Acre Foot Since July 2021
lncludes 1934 or Senior Water Rights

Water Valuation
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Watel Sales and Within Basin 73 with a Date of 1934 or Senior

73-4625

73-2381

73-4520

73-5U
73-3868

73-2',1

73-348/.

13-4610

73- 140

73-'t12

73-4282

73-190

73-2471

73-5U
73-2274
73-3911

Underground
Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

Underground

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

water well

Pending

Pending

Pending

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Ljsting

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

Listing

$26,800

$ 19,s00

$ 1s,000

$ 17.900

120.000

$ 100,000

$ 1, s44,400

$/100,000

$ 100,000

$2.720.000

$ 18,500

$ 18,000

$28,800

$22,000

$99,990

$24,000

$25,800

$19,500

$1s,000

$17,900

$20,000

$20,000

$18,000

$20,000

$20,000

$17,5218

$ 18,s00

$ 18,000

$24,000

$22,000

$19,998

s24,M

1931

1931

'1934

1934

1900

1932

1932
't925

1928

1931

1930

1934

1926

1934

1929

1933

Water
Risht

Priority
Date Amount Listing Date List Price Price/Ac-FtSource
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1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft
'1.00 Ac-tt
1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

85.80 Ac-Ft

20.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

155.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.20 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

Average
Median

$20,078

$r9,EX)
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The table above indicates three pending water right sales and 13 active water rights. As indicated in the
table above, the currently active listings have a price point for $17,500 or more, which is higher than the
most recent sales of water rights. However, the pending sales do indicate a price point that is higher than
the most recent sales but ultimately could sale at a price point near the most recent sales. While demand
exists for water rights, it is apparent that pricing is much more sensitive now than in mid-2022. Additionally,
in mid-2022 any water that was 1934 or senior and was actively marketed at a price point on the high end
of the market range would have multiple offers. As of the effective date of this appraisal report, there are
around 13 active listings for water rights with a 1934 or senior priority date, that have not gone under
contract, implying less market demand exists today than several years ago.

water Valuation
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Water hts Sales Within Basin 73 Since M 2021 and a Priori Dat. of 1935 or You er

73-1y
73-154
73-119

71-119

73-2480
73-3758

7)-2282
73-3t49

73-2282

7)-2282
73-2282

73-2282
73-3001

73-3195

73-2182
73-22A2

73-2282
73-2317

73-1788,

73-288
181 5, 653

1935

1935

1935

1935

1937

r937
1944

14
14
1914

14
14
1944

14
14
14
14
1937

1952

1955

$890,.O0

1160,000

$9,0m

$29,1m

t9, sm
$37,600

1283,500

t90,0()()

$9,7m
$19,400

$9 7m
$9,700

t8,7m
I r 9,000

1s0,000

$9,700

$19,400

t6,800
17a,79s

ss6m0

J1,U7
t16,(m
t9,m
fl,1Y
t9,s00
$9,4m

$1s,750

t9,m0
$9 7m
$9,70
$9,7m

$9 7m
s&7m
t9.500

$10,m0
$9,7m
19 7m
t9,067
$8s00

1q222

Underground water !rcll
UndergrouM water w€ll

Underground water lYell

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water weil

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

Uod€rground water well

Underground water well

Underground water well

zm.m A(-Pt
10.m tu-Ft
1.m Ac-Ft

3-88 A(-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

4.00 Ac-ft
l8.m Ac-Ft

10.m Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

2.00 A.-Ft

5.00 Ac-Ft

1.00 Ac-Ft

2 m A.-Fr

0.75 Ac-Fr

9.27 Ac-Ft

9.00 Ac-Ft

11/9r2O23

9/11t2023

at10/2021

5nt&21
10/s/2023
7n/2023
5t15t2023
1/1)t202)
7 /s/2022
7 /5/2022

4/25/2022

4/22/2022
4^42022
3t21/2022

3/4/2022
1U17 nO21
-tu3/2021

a/13no21
a/22/2022

3n5n022

AErounl Sal6 Date Sal6 Price Price/Ac-FtWatEr Right Priority Oate Sou.le

Aveiage
Median

ln the tables above, the majority of the water rights are located north of Highway 56. t have included only
the most recent sales because of the adoption of the Cedar Valley Groundway Management Plan as of
January 1 1, 2021. I have color coated the indicated priority date schedule of the comparable water rights in
the table above to correlate with the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan. The table above
includes both small number of water rights per sale and larger number of water rights per sale. Although
historically, there appears to be some discount associated with larger water right sales than smaller water
right sales, most recently a very small to no discount is being noted. Because there are relatively few water
rights that transfer over any given year, I have relied on the data in the tables above, my interviews with
market participants, real estate professionals, developers, and municipal and water officials in determining
a baseline for the 1934 or senior water rights. Most often water rights in basin 73 sell on a divisible of 1.0
acre-foot.

Historically water rights south of Highway 55 have sold for more than water rights north of Highway 56.
However, recently water rights that have sold north of Highway 56 have increased to a price point near
south Highway 56 water rights. Further, my interview with several real estate professionals and market
participants indicated that water rights south of Highway 56 have a similar market and price point as water
rights north of Highway 55. Thus, my conclusion of water rights in basin 73 does not reflect any difference
in market value if the water right is north of south of Highway 56. As an interesting note, many of the water
rights located south of Highway 55 are 1935 or younger and therefore recently have indicated a rate less
than water rights located north of Highway 56.

Based on the most recent sales, pending sales, active listingt and my interviews with real estate
professionals, market participants, and developers active in water rights in the market area, market value
conclusion for 1934 or senior water is 314@0 per acre-foot for ten or less acre-feet. Additionally, data
indicates no discount or only a small discount associated with bulk water right sales. I have concluded that
1934 or senior water rights have a discount of 10% when sold in bulk.

Based on the scatter graph and polynomial line, the recent increase in water right sale prices, current market
demand, and the adoption of the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, water rights that are
1934 or senior are likely to have continued demand but pricing is very much more sensitive now that many

t9.519
$9.s0
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developers are not actively seeking water rights. The current economic changes in the market, namely
increasing interest rates, have impacted the market of water rights. This is because developers are no longer
as active in the water market as they once were. Frcm 2021 through mid-2022 developers were the largest
and most active purchasers of water rights but are no longer driving the market for water rights. As clearly
indicated in the scatter graph since mid-2022, the sales price for water rights have decreased. Ultimately,
demand for water rights will remain and it is too early to determine if the pricing for water rights will begin
to stabilize or continue to a downward trend.
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Discount Associated with July 26, 1934 and Younger Water RlghG

The State Engineer stated that the Cedar Valley basin is a critical management area and have adopted the
Cedar Valley Groundwater Management Plan as of January 2021. My interviews have indicated that many
market participants and real estate professionals do not know the full impact the Cedar Valley Groundwater
Management Plan will have on water rights within basin 73. Although most recently, many real estate
professionals and market participants have realized and become more versed on the intricacies of the water
right market. Real estate professionals interviewed have stated that they will not purchase or sale water
rights to their clients because ofthe uncertainty, while others go through great lengths to ensure their client
understands the potential that the water right could be vacated by the State. Additionally, some have

indicated that they have represented individuals who have purchased one or two acre-feet of water that is

1935 and younger because they need one-acre foot and the price of several thousand dollars is worth the
"risk". Clearly, there are indiMduals and real estate professionals on both sides of this dilemma, which is

primarily due to the uncertainty. With the adoption of the Cedar Valley Groundwater Management Plan, it
is likely that some market norms become more established over the coming years.

Some of the most damning evidence that 1935 and younger water has limited marketability is that both
Cedar City Corporation and Enoch City will not purchase or accept water that is 1935 or younger. The
negative impact of Cedar City Corporation and Enoch City not purchasing 1935 or younger water is most
realized by the fact that developers are not able to tum 1935 or younger water over to the municipalities
for the potential of development. This essentially limits the 1935 or younger water to individuals who only
need the water for a set amount of time or are willing to accept the potential of losing the water right at a
future date noted on the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan that was adopted January 11,

2021. Although this is public information, many citizens and real estate professionals still do not know that
Cedar City and Enoch City will not purchase or accept '1935 or younger water rights, although it is becoming
more widely known. I would expect this information to continue to become more known over the next
several years. As knowledge that Cedar City and Enoch City will not accept 1935 or younger water become
more known, it will most likely continue to negatively impact the pricing and marketability of 1935 or
younger water rights. Further, the recent decision of the Iron County Board of Commissioners to follow suit
of Cedar City and Enoch City regarding a water right that is 1934 or younger in order to obtain a building
permit will continue to place downward pressure on the morejunior water rights.

Currently, the water right market is in a state of fluctuation but now that the State of Utah Engineer has

adopted the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management Plan, there most likely will be some balance
created within the market for water rights. Because the Cedar City Groundwater Management Plan is

relatively newly adopted it remains difficult to establish a baseline value or associated discount, albeit some
trends are being noted. While there appears to be a relatively strong market for 1934 and senior water
rights, there have been relatively few sales of 1935 and younger water rights because of the great concern
regarding the water rights potential to be vacated.

As citizens, market participants, municipalities, real estate professionals, and developers become more
knowledgeable concerning water rights within the Cedar Valley basin, water rights within the Cedar Valley
basin should become much more stable and predictable. Although water rights of 1935 and younger are in
a state of fluctuation, there remains a market associated with the water rights, albeit smaller and at a

discount. My interviews have indicated that the strong majority will not currently purchase 1935 or younger
water rights, but there has been several who indicated that if the water rights are discounted enough it may
be worth the "risk' to purchase and see if the aquifer recharges, if other water sources are made available,
or if the end user understands that there is an end time frame that they require the water. Ultimately, there
still appears to be a market for 1935 or younger water, regardless of their specific reasoning such as
ignorance, willing to accept the risk. only needs a small amount, only requires for a specific time, etc.

The client requested that I provide a discount associated with 1935 and younger water. This is difficult
because there have been relatively few sales of water rights with 1935 oryounger water over the past several
years and this market is very much volatile and unstable because of a significant amount of uncertainty and
rislc Now that the State of Utah Engineer has adopted the Cedar City Valley Groundwater Management
Plan, it is likely that the market will become more balanced moving fonrvard. Additionally, because there is

a significant lack of data in which to derive a definitive market based discount, I have relied on my interviews

Water Valuation
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with market participants, municipalities, real estate professionalt and developers in concluding an
appropriate discount. The table below indicates the priority dates. number of sales within the priority date
range, market value of I acre-foot of water within the priority date range and the percent of change from
the baseline. The baseline for Cedar Valley basin (basin 73) is established in the analysis above and is

114,fi10 per acre-foot The noted percent of change in the table below is based off the specific priority
date range and the baseline rate.

Numb€r of
Sales

Market Value Per I
Acrc-Foot

IIYMAS &
ASSOC IAI ES
R EAL €STATE A PPRAISAI- S

Priority Date

Water Valuation

%/Change
from Bas€

water Right Sales/Pendings/Listin s Since 2019

Senior to Ju 25, 1934 45 $14,000

$4,000January 1, 1958 to Present 0 -71%

The indicated percentage of change is rather significant from the baseline of $14,000 per acre{oot. The first
initial decrease is rathei significan-t which decreases -29%. After the initial decrease from the base of -29%,

the second tier appears td have a relatively small discount from tier 'l to 2 but a substantial discount of -
36% from the baieline. Tier three has a disaount of -43%, tier four has a discount of -56%, and the final tier
has a discount of -71% from the baseline. The above discount chart is based off the most reliable market

data and interviews as of the effective date tempered with the fact that both Cedar City and Enoch City will

not purchase or accepted any water rights with a priority date of 1935 or younger. Both ceda.r city.and
Enoih City are major market larticipanis in obtaining waier rights because they require water rights from

developeis for development tb occur. Therefore, the f;ct that neither municipality will purchase or.accepted
'1935 or younger watir rights and lron County also will not accept 1935 or younger water rights is a major

limiting ;ark;tability faa-or. Based off the daia and conclusions within this appraisal report, my.interviews

with mlrket participants, and other relevant factors, the concluded discount associated with a bulk purchase

of any water right with a priority date ofJuly 26, 1934 or younger is 15%.
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Gedarvaltey Grour*",", 
^r""r::lLoi., -or.r,* ranuary 1 1, 2o2r

State of Utah
trl:P{R I\t1:\ I (r} \{ R.{t. Rts()t R('},:\

Dh ldo! oI $ rl.r Lithlt

,ltMry I l,20?l
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l)car \\'ard UseNi
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objcctitu of thir 3rounduracr meaagcncn y'ar .r! to ctrlln! gtould*acr virhdnwelr do oot
src.cd 6dc yicl4 to t fe$lrd th ph,ricd irtegriry of thc lquifu, lrtd to prcEct srter gullity.
A copy ofthc pla is av.ilablc oo thc Divirioa'. rrcbtitc rt ww*.wd6rigbb.uE[.8ov.

Thc doptin of thii plan ir tr6jcct ro Scctio.r 73-5-15 Ut h Cod€. which dlw! .t! itrdividu.l ro
chrlle,lt8c any 6pccr ofth. plsn by lilint r compbinr in lh. sE oFrdc dirtncr coun wirhin 60
&yr rier thc &rc of thir noticc.

Wc rpprrclalc cvcryon. who psnrtpstcd rt public mcermgs snd submittrd comrnenrs dunng tlr
del,cloJmcot of thir plrh. W. lool forrrsd Io !.our continu€d supJron.
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CIDAR CI'I'Y VAI.I.IiY
GROLNDWATER MANAGEIIIENT PLAN

Adopll,oD Dri.: Jr.u.O I l. 2021

I nlroduclkln

Thc oblcctivct of this !rourd$'{q mttrsgctlcot pho rls io cosurc grouodivacr *irh&!*8k do
nor crceed safc yicl4 to sefuurrd the physical intcgrity ofrh€ a{uifcr. rrd b prolecl $rrler quality
in thc gror.nd*arcr brsia of Cc&r City Vallcy i! lor County. Ttc iltlc! of thi! Phn i! 1o provi&
rpc{iftc maosgrtttcol guidclincs for $rs gca prnsul ro S€dioo 7l-!15 ofthc Uuh Codc.

Snrdics i[dic.& .vcragc annuel grundraer wilhdnralt in C.d., City Vdlcy cxcccd rafc yicl4
D.frlg Uis Euuodv{cr b!si! ! criticd iorDrgcocol .rc. as dcftlcd r! s.crioo 7l-tl5.l ofttc
Uuh Codc. Thc iafc yi€ld for dre ground$at.r balin ir ertirnaLd to bc 2 l .(m .ctF fcrl per ycat.
vhilc thc ctnreat aYctlgg @lction from fic glorltd$'dcr barin it ettim.rcd to b. 2t.0m .crc-fecr
pcr ycrr. lf dl grourdwlcr rilhB O|t ! 4provcd or pcrfcttcd rcrc lobr u6.d lhc toLl darlcrirn
from rhe gnrunor+uer brsin Bould be .rgrorim.lely 50.000 actc-fect pot ye.t. h it esirEred dur
rvcrrgc acrul &plaior mun bG tdn(ld hy 7,000 tstFfltt F )ta in orda to b.l!rc! l!ch8B.
sod dcplctioD rmountr t! this groudvakr basin.

Affectcd.\rer

Thir gru.orlrvrtcr aorgEtror ple spplict lo lhc t ou *'ttct b..i! vlthin Oc tutflc. &.i!.8c
r'rt of Cedar City Vdky in lroli Cot[ty. Thc groutdwstlt mlnrgc c plll arcr is mor:
plniq rrly &scribcd as W.lcr Rilhl Altr 73 ard ir shown ia Figurc I .

Prlorlty Rcgrlrdor

ttr oider ro rEdirt rnd dol€tion !o b.Loce rEGh.lSc, *rrcr dfr t will bc E8rdded rcordiag to
priority ad rrgrrdlcrs of r *d.r ritbt's ndrre of ur- Rcauhtiu will follow ttc scicd&
dceryibed iD Trbl. l. A reguldd w.rcr rigbt will oo longer be audorizcd ro diven watcr bcgiflrilrg
on lltc rllt t dne coir6podirS lo th€ phrI€ rf,tlcrEin lhe *.let riShl it to h. tcSuLr€d- A lin of
goredvalcr rithls md conceodiry prinity ddct Ed d.Dlclim 6liE rcr st! pottcd a th.
Divisioo of wrtct liShG u,tb3ilc.

Tt.,Eguldd priorily d.tc for I Bvco pbas. rD Tsblc I E y bc ldrustcd by fi. strtc Ltrgitr.cr to
e luer priority dlc besed on tlrc rvctrgs emual errificid rechargc or rtductioos in &plaions that
oc(r $.i6lr th€ 8lo{DdrlzLr brio durhg thc l0 }tdrB p.iot to lhc t rycl d.tc- F-..h yrar itr lic
ranuel groundurtct dilibutioo syictn rcpo( $c Stslt Engitreq will lepod oo thc strtus oflhc
rquifer. the 6timrt.d |nnu.l depletior resuhint ftom groutd*.rer with&lwelr. rmourrl td
dispocirioo of rnificid rErbll8s, srd !.y .djurhcotr to lhc rcSuhlcd p.iority d.tc f6 r givcn
ph8e. Roctffgcd w.lcr und.r Fqj6cl$ fo, which s rtcov.{y applicrrioo has bcco gpptovcd md
rctively pursued s,ill not be cotddcEd in ldjuning the regubad prioity dae for r girco phre.
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Trblc I Pnonty Rrgularion Schcdulc

Addenda

l':r,r.. Acre-Fcd
Rcdugioo in

Frtirnded
Dc"laidr

Cumulativc
Acro-F€ct

Redrdion in

Dcplaioo
5.4,i.t 5.4i.1 45.530

7.330 t2.?64 tr(.200
t.t t4 I.5?8 29.f86

l8.ile
5 J&urry l. l0t0 July 25, 1934 t.5t 8 :r. x5:

Targd Priority Dates
D.tr Rcgulatcd Thmugh

2035 Dcccmbcr 31. 1957

2050 f)cscmbcr3l.1954
DcccmbcrSl.l95l

2O7O Dcccmbcr 3l- 1935

RcmaioinS

Dcpletion
(rre-fecr)

lon:l

Depletion Crlculrlions

Fr prpccs of thi! groudet.cr rlltls8cmc pbl. efiud &plaror ftom imSaiql $ill bc
cdcuhled using u aruul crop nrvcy pepertd by thc drrrihlfun ryrtcm commioioncr. Thc
crcp 6urvcy will tlbolal! thc illitrlcd r.rc.gc for cvcry crcp typc in rhc marl.ggncttt platt
boun&ry. h {.ill incldr rre.lc supplic{ by gro{rd$dcr ad rcaaSc il4plki by both rurfaoc
od gwnd*etcr ourer. Thc cro,p ruwcy *ill ba pr$lirhed cvcry prr il 0r mud groundwuer
ditrihniro iylfctl rrpon. Fc irriglod rcrcegc aryli({ by botb rurfrc ed 3ruodwecr roorcu,
wrrlt ua65 tnay ba EquitEd to ndar lhc eflloont of EroiDdwarcr divstcd to thr.t rr!.gc ro thd
$e ground$raler dqrlction .ttribdtblc lo rhi! rcrlage c.tt be €rtinl.ted.

Entilics si6 municipd urc will bc rtquircd to Eport thc following oo la amud brsir:

l. Amorut of$rLr divclld from .ll !ou!E .
2. Amout ofrrtcr dcplcrcd frm rhc drunicipd ulcs

DtDlcrk[ dr|e ro nuaiciprl use wil be lhc gonDdsrer diversioo oiauc ray raum oor, resrltiry
from tlr grorlrdwrtcr porlion of s.rlcsdcr cflhra rrrrr ng lo 0E gtqldrrlcr rFl@ rd
mtnus.oy rrt[tr flor rcsult{g &oo th groud*ar.r podir! ofrilq us6d fq L*! rrd gIId.[
inigrtin end rny odrt muicipd purpoees.

Dcplcrioo duc to roy qtt t ui.s will b. cv.lurcd oa ltt irdividurl bdr. Wd.r urqr dll bc
rcqsird to rtpo divltrimr ld &plaior rroci.lcd w n thcsc urcr .r dirtcrld by lhc St L
EoSircg.

Anificial rtdtrrgc due to rechstgc projecc *,ill he considered cr an accretion of ground*eter and
witl bc ! plrr of thc dc?lcrid crkuhtions. To bc consiffi b thc dcplctio[ crlcuhtioN. thc
rrrificial rechergc musl be rtponq, to lhe Drvision of W.t!r RiBhrs urxlct r recherge pcrmrt
rpproved by dr Sutc Enginccr. Thc rccharged wrrer. if tlol divcncd lnd leff in its nltua.l coursc,
musl rol har.c F?vro.rsly rEths!8cd $c gtoundwstd quifcr-

:
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Voluntrn' Arrrrgements

Pursuot to Subtcctioo (4Xb) of So:uod 73-!15 of tbc Utah Co&. in corsdt tioq wih t[c Storc

F,rl8,incs. n drr ussr may r!rcc tg p.nicip.tr in a volur .Iy atranscrDcnt to maogc wi6d6usls
oLydcnr olhcr tt& by pririty rLlc. Ary vohnt ry !rm$ t(rll sh.ll bc cmsiitrnl with crkihg
grut! !!i mwr rlot rffed |tc righl, of cl&r uaarr who & nol agrlt nili 6 do nol p.rricrpdr in

dtc vohrlrl? rrmScntcot

Th. Srdc l:oShrcr hss apgrovcd applicrrions for thc Crotr.l lrorl Couoty Wlcr Coorcrvro"-y
DisEis (clCwCD) lo impo $rter from Pine aad Wrh Wah Vdlcyr !o its s€n icc atc. in Ced.r
City V.llcy. PrEarriog thc Fojcct ir c(r@rrtcd od arcccssfully iEDoft n'dcr ro fiir bGio, t
pos.giblc cffLrr of this .hriDstivr $rt!, $4ply r.ill b. ro iD'rcar€ rGctsg! lo 6c Broundw.r€r
brsin. The Strle Frgircer will lrqtitd deYelopmc of dti! Ploj€d which m.y bc ued in .
volunt!') inrt!$mcr bcttrcco rf,atcr rrlcrs io oftcr frnur! Fiqity rcguhioE.

Volutrry .\r gsrncntr aoci.red wi6 lhir Crrootdw.ret MruSatE t PLn mll bc po.t€d oo
Oc Stdc Frgi[c(' r s,cbsit .

Ad.ptiv. Mrrrgcmcot

To dc,tcmrroc thc cffcctivcrc$ of rhc pLn. dcplctioa cdculrtionr ind Smutdsltcr lcvcl
rD!ar![qE? s will bc r|rqt. At gouod*&lct d@ldior$ ap,prq('h ..fe yicld it is eoticiprtcd thet
grourdraer lcvclr will stabilizc with tirrc. The ph&cd re&rtioru in &plclion ovct bng interval.

o rpccrlicd itr Tabk I ptovi& aD o?'portudty ftr gruodrratct levck to rupond to chnugcs u
groundwole. &rlcdolls. A rcductior in thc rdc of groudvarr lcvcl docline over lime *ill be used

ar rn indicator of appro*-hing cquilibriurn of dcplaion vetsur ttfc yicld. If during rny phue of
thc plo it rs dctcrmiocd by lhc St{c f:n8G(i tt t safc ycld has bce'a crchc4 futulr tlductiotE
in dcrlctior will mt bc iryl*.otcd. Thir pLo may also bc aEnd .l rDy tiD. itl rh. s.Dc
mrmcr tlrn'ugh ntich it tla d.?rcd
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Glossary of Terms

Agpraisal - (noun) The act or process of developing an opinion of value; an opinion of value. (adjective) of
or pertaining to appraising and related functions such as appraisal practice or appraisal services.*

Appraisal Practice - Valuation services performed by an individual acting as an appraiser, including but
not limited to appraisaland appraisal review."

Appraisal Revl - (noun) the act or process of developing an opinion about the quality of another
appraiser's wo* (i.e., a report, part of a report, a workfile, or some combination of these), that was
performed as part of an appraisal or appraisal review assignment (adjective) of or pertaining to an opinion
about the quality of another appraiser's work that was performed as part of an appraisal or appraisal review
assignmenl*

Appraiser - One who is expected to perform valuation services competently and in a manner that is
independent, impartial, and objective.'
Comment: Such expectation occurswhen individuals, either by choiceot by requirement placed upon them
or upon the service they provide by law, regulation, or agreement with the client or intended users,
represent that they comply.

Assessed Value - The value of a property according to the tax rolls in ad valorem taxation; may be higher
or lower than market value, or based on an assessment ratio that is a percentage of market value.

Assignment - A valuation service that is provided by an appraiser as a consequence of an agreement with
a client."

Cash-Equivalent Pdce - The sale price of a property that is equivalent to what a cash buyer would pay.

Client - The party or parties (i.e., individual, group, or entity) who engage an appraiser by employment or
contract in a specific assignment, whether directly or through an agent.'

Cost - The actual or estimated amount required to create, reproduce, replace, or obtain a property.*

Effective Date - The date to which an appraiser's analyses, opinions, and conclusions appl)4 also referred
to as date of value.'

Effective Rent - Total base rent, or minimum rent stipulated in a lease, over the specified lease term minus
rent concessions; the rent that is effectively paid by a tenant net of financial concessions provided by a
landlord.

Exp€rt l ,itness - (1) A person qualified to give expert testimony. (2) A witness qualified by knowledge, skill,
experience, training, or education to provide a scientific. technical, or other specialized opinion about the
evidence ora fact issue. Also termed sk illedwitness.

Exposure fime - An opinion, based on supporting market data, of the length of time that the property
interest being appraised would have been offered on the ma*et prior to the hypothetical consummation
of a sale at market value on the effective date of the appraisal.*

Extraordinary Assumption - An assignment-specific assumption as of the effective date regarding
uncertain information used in an analysis which, if found to be false, could alter the appraiser's opinions or
conclusions.*

Feasibility Analylris - A study of the cost-benefit relationship of an economic endeavor.'

Fe€ Simple Estate - Absolute ownership unencumbered by any other interest or estate, subject only to the
limitations imposed by the governmental powers of taxation, eminent domain, police power, and escheat.

Addenda
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Floor Area Ratio: (FAR) The relationship between the above-ground floor area of a building, as described
by the zoning or building code, and the area of the plot on which it stands; in planning and zoning, often
expressed as a decimal, e.g., a ratio of 2.0 indicates that the permissible floor area of a building is twice the
total land area.

Full Servlce l€asa (Gross Lease) - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated
to pay all of the property's operating and fixed expenses; also called full-service lease.

Gross Buildlng Area (GBA) - 1. Total floor area of a building, excluding unenclosed areas, measured from
the exterior of the walls of the above-grade area. This includes mezzanines and basements if and when
typically included in the market area of the type of property involved.
2. Gross leasable area plus all common areas.

3. For residential space, the total area of all floor levels measured from the exterior ofthe walls and including
the superstructure and substructure basement; typically does not include garage space.

Highest and B€st Use - l. The reasonably probable use of property that results in the highest value. The

four criteria that the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, financial
feasibility, and maximum productivity.
2. The use of an asset that maximizes its potential and that is possible, legally permissible, and financially
feasible. The highest and best use may be for continuation of an asset's existing use or for some alternative
use. This is determined by the use that a market participant would have in mind for the asset when
formulating the price that it would be willing to bid. (IVS)

3. [fhe] highest and most profitable use for which the property is adaptable and needed or likely to be
needed in the reasonably near future. (Uniform Appraisal Standards for Federal Land Acquisitions)
4. [For fair value determination] The use of a nonfinancial asset by market participants that would maximize
the value of the asset or the group of assets and liabilities (for example, a business) within which the asset
would be used. (FASB Glossary) The highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset takes into account the use
that is physically possible, legally permissible, and financially feasible. (FASB 820-10-35-10B). The highest
and best use of a nonfinancial asset establishes the valuation premise used to measure the fair value of the
asset, as follows: (a) The highest and best use of a nonfinancial asset might provide maximum value to
market participants through its use in combination with other assets as a group (as installed or othenvise
configured for use) or in combination with other assets and liabilities (for example, a business). (b) The
highest and best use of the asset might provide maximum value to market participants on a standalone
basis. (FASB 820-10-35-1 0E)

Hypothetic.l Condldon - A condition, directly related to a specific assignment, which is contrary to what
is known by the appraiser to exist on the effective date ofthe assignment results, but is used for the purpose
of analysis.'

Insurable Value - A type of value for insurance purposes.

Intended Use - The use(s) of an appraiser's reported appraisal and appraisal review assignment results, as

identified by the appraiser based on communication with the client at the time of the assignment'

Int€nded User - The client and any other part as identified, by name or type, as users of the appraisal or
appraisal review report by the appraiser, based on communication with the client at the time of the
assignment.'
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tnvestment Value - 1. The value of a property to a particular investor or class of investors based on the
investot's specific requirements. Investment value may be different from market value because it depends
on a set of investment criteria that are not necessarily typical of the market.
2. The value of an asset to the owner or a prospective owner given individual investment or operational
objectives (may also be known as worth). (Ivs)

Jurisdictoml Exccptlon - An assignment condition established by applicable law or regulation, which
precludes an appraiser from complfng with a part of USPAP."
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Leas€d Fee lnter6t - The owneGhip interest held by the lessor, which includes the right to receive the
contract rent specified in the lease plus the reversionary right when the lease expires.

Leasehold Estate (Leasehold Interest) - The right held by the lessee to use and occupy real estate for a
stated term and under the conditions specified in the lease.

Market Conditions - An element of comparison in the sales comparison approach; comparable properties
can be adjusted for differences in the points in the real estate cycle at which the transactions occur.
Sometimes called a time adjustment because the differences in dates of sale are often compared, although
that usage can be misleading because property values do not change merely as the result of the passage
of time.

Market Rent - The most probable rent that a property should bring in a competitive and open market
under all conditions requisite to a fair lease transaction, the lessee and lessor each acting prudently and
knowledgeably, and assuming the rent is not affected by undue stimulus. lmplicit in this definition is the
execution of a lease as of a specified date under conditions whereby
. Lessee and lessor are typically motivated;
. Both parties are well informed or well advised, and acting in what they consider their best interests;
. Payment is made in terms of cash or in terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and
. The rent reflects specified terms and conditiont such as permitted uses, use restrictiont expense
obligations, duration, concessions, rental adjustments and revaluations, renewal and purchase options, and
tenant improvements Ctls).

Market Value - A type of value, stated as an opinion, that presumes the transfer of a property (i.e., a right
of ownership or a bundle of such rights), as of a certain date, under specific conditions set forth in the value
definition that is identified by the appraiser as applicable in an appraisal."

Market Value of the Going Concern -The market value of an established and operating business including
the real property, personal property, financial assets, and the intangible assets of the business.

Marketing Time - An opinion of the amount of time to sell a property interest at the concluded market
value or at a benchmark price during the period immediately after the effective date of an appraisal.
Marketing time differs from exposure time, which precedes the effective date of an appraisal. (Advisory
Opinion 7 and Advisory Opinion 35 of the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation address
the determination of reasonable exposure and marketing time.)

Modified Gross Lease - A lease in which the landlord receives stipulated rent and is obligated to pay some,
but not all, of the property's operating and fixed expenses. Since assignment of expenses varies among
modified gross leases, expense responsibility must always be specified. In some markets, a modified gross
lease may be called a double net leasq net net lease, partial net lease, or semi-gross lease.

Net Lase - A lease in which the landlord passes on all expenses to the tenant.

PeEonal Inspectlon - (for an appraisal assignment) the appraiser's in-peBon observation of the subject
property performed as part of the scope of work; (for an appraisal review assignment) the reviewer's in-
peBon observation of the subject of the work under review, performed as part of the scope of work.*
Comment: An appraiser's personalinspectionistypicolly limitedtothosethings readilyobservoblewithout
the use of specialtesting or equipment. Appraisals of sometypes of property, such as gems and jewelry,
may requirethe use of specialized equipment. An personalinspection is not the equivalentof an inspection
by an inspection professional (e.9., o structural engineer, home inspector, ot ott conseruator).

PhlEical Characterlstics - Attributes of a property that are observable or measurable as a matter of fact,
as distinguished from opinions and conclusionl which arethe result of some level ofanalysis orjudgment.'

P ce - The amount asked, offered, or paid for a property.'
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Prospectiu€ Oplnlon of Value - A value opinion effective as of a specified future date. The term does not
define a type of value. lnstead, it identifies a value opinion as being effective at some specific future date.
An opinion of value as of a prospective date is frequently sought in connection with projects that are
proposed, under construction, or under conversion to a new use, or those that have not yet achieved sellout
or a stabilized level of long-term occupancy.

Real Estate - An identified parcel or tract of land, including improvements, if any.'

Red Property - The interests, benefits, and rights inherent in the ownership of real estate.*

Rentable Area - For office or retail buildingt the tenant's pro rata portion of the entire office floor,
excluding elements of the building that penetrate through the floor to the areas below. The rentable area

of a floor is computed by measuring to the inside finished surface ofthe dominant portion of the permanent
building walls, excluding any major vertical penetrations of the floor. Alternatively, the amount of space on
which the rent is based; calculated according to local practice.

Report - Any communication, written or oral, of an appraisal or appraisal review that is transmitted to the
client or a party authorized by the client upon completion of an assignment*

Scope of Work - The type and extent of research and analyses in an appraisal or appraisal review
assignmenl*

Usable Area - 1. For office buildings, the actual occupiable area of a floor or an office space; computed by
measuring from the finished surface of the office side of the conidor and other permanent walls, to the
center of partitions that separate the office from adjoining usable areas, and to the inside finished surface
of the dominant portion of the permanent outer building walls. Sometimes called net building area or net
floor area.
2. The area that is actually used by the tenants measured from the inside of the exterior walls to the inside
of walls separating the space from hallways and common areas.

Use Value- The value of a property based on a specific use, which may or may not be the properSs highest
and best use. If the speci{ied use is the property's highest and best use, use value will be equivalent to
market value. If the specified use is not the property's highest and best use, use value will be equivalent to
the property's ma*et value based on the hypothetical condition that the only possible use is the specified
use.

value - The monetary relationship between properties and those who buy, sell, or use those properties,
expressed as an opinion of the worth of a property at a given time."

Workfile - Documentation necessary to support an appraise/s analyses, opinions, and conclusions.*

--unif 

ormsunthdnf nppraiwlPmctice(usPAP).
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Qualifi cations and Resume

Cody Hymar MAl, SRA
427 South Main Street, Suite 202-B

Cedar City, Utah 84720
(435) 313-1444

cody@hyrnasappraisal.com
ExFrlence
Hymas & Associates/Owner 2018-Present
General Certifi ed Appraiser
Cedar City, Utah. Routinely complete appraisal reports including: easement, sale lease, condemnation on various

residential, commercial, industrial, retail, subdivision, vacant land and agriculture land
. Completed and prepared hundreds of economic and market analyses for the Southem Utah and

Nevada areat to denote the highest and best uses of the land basis on changing market and
economic climates

. Performed more than 100 complex commercial appraisal assignments with analyzation of
operating and financial statements

. Managed and maintained demanding deadlines and diveEe clients in a positive, professional, and
time sensitive manner

. Provided expert advice and guidance to staff and appraisers about USPAP and best appraisal
practices

Modey and Mcconkie Appraisals and Consulting 2014-2018
General Certified Appraiser
Cedar City, Utah

. Perform hundreds of highly complex and controversial commercial real estate appraisals

. Perform detailed reviews of appraisals to determine whether appraisal principles techniques and
procedures are used properly, and if appraisals conform to federal laws and regulations

. Consistently engage with local and state govemments conceming land laws, regulations, zoning
requirements, and ordinances, in order to complete assignments most accurately and reliably

. Frequently utilize automated statistical and analytic analysis to complete appraisal reports

Valbridge Property Advisors / Auble, Jolicoeur 8a Gentry, Inc.
General Certified Appraiser
Spokane, washington

Morley & McConkie Appraisal and Consulting
General Certifi ed Appraiser
St. George, Utah

201?-2014

2009-2012

Education
Over 500 total hours of Real Estate Appraisal Education including: 2001-Present

. National USPAP update 2024

. Artificial lntelligence, Blockchain, and the Metaverse: Implications for valuation

. Utah Water Rights - The History, The Law and What RealtoB Need to Know

. Eminent Domain and Condemnation

. complex Litigation Appraisal case studies

. Unconscious Bias Virtual Session for the Appraisal Profession

. St. George Symposium 2020

. The Appraiser as an Expert witness: Preparation & Testimony

. condemnationAppraising:Principles&Applications. Using Spreadsheet Programs in Real Estate Appraisals

. Introduction to Green Buildings: Principles & Concepts

. Online Forecasting Revenue
r county Board of Equalization Hearing Officer Training
. ResidentialandCommercialValuationofSolar
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Nevada Appraisal Law
Supervisory Appraiser / Appraiser Trainee Course
General Demonstration ReportWriting
Advanced Concepts and Case Studies
Advanced Market Analysis & Highest and Best Use
Advanced Income Capitalization
General Appraiser Site Valuation and Cost Approach
New Residential Market Conditions
Statistics Modeling and Finance
General Appraiser Market Analysis & Highest and Best Use
General Appraiser Report Writing and Case Studies
General Apprais€r Sales Comparison Approach
General Appraiser Income Approach Part 1 and Part 2
Business Practices and Ethics
Scope of Work

Qualifications. Certified General Appraiser - State of Utah Department ofCommerce - License #5504978-CG00

Membership / Affi liations
. MAI Designated Member Appraisal Institute. SRA Designated Member Appraisal Institute
. Appraisal Institute Utah Chapter Education Committee Member - 2015

Apert Witness T6timony. Qualified as Expert Witness in Utah District Court. Retained on Numerous Disputed Cases that Settled Priorto Court

Property Typcs Appraiscd:
Apartments, Churches, condominiums, dormitories, easements, flex industrial, golf and country
clubs, hotels, land development, agriculture, leasehold interest, medical clinics, offices,
office/warehouse, recreationalclubs, residential subdivisions, resorts, restaurants, retail, special
purpose propertiet vacant industrial, commercial and residential land, veterinary clinics,
warehouses, water rights.

Assignments also include arbitration, environmental contamination, feasibility and market studies,
litigation, partial interests/easements and special benefit studies.

Li€ense
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TO

CEDARCITY COI'NCIL
AGENDAITEMS. r
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

City ManagerFROM:

DATE: April1,2024

SUBJECT: Water rights donation agreement

The owners of Son Builders have offered to donate 17 .33 aqe feet of water to Cedar City.
the water right number associated with the donation is 73-62. The priority date of the water right is
June 10, 1934. The water right is supplemental to shares in coal creek irrigation company. The sole
source limits of this right will need to be defined. Below is the donation agreement and a copy of
the deed. Please consider approving the donation agreement and accepting the donation. If you have
questions, please call. Thank you.

R€al Estate Donalion Ageernent
Pase I of 7



WATER RIGIITS DONATION AGREEMENT

This Water Rights Donation Agreement ("Agreement") is dated this day of
2024,by and among Son Builders, tnc., a Utah corporation ("Donor"), and Cedar

City Corporation ("Donee"). Donor
Parties" or individually as ''Party."

and Donee may be referred to herein collectively as ''the

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Donor owns a fractional interest in water right number 73-62' Donor's

interest is for 17.33 acre feet of water as further defined by the records of the Utah State

Engineer, referred to hereinafter in this Agreement as "the Property";

wHEREAS, Donor and Donee represent that this donation was made without conditions

and no goods or services were provided in exchange for this donation; and

WHEREAS, Donor desires to donate the Property to the Donee, and Donee desires to

receive the Property from the Donol zqsqlding to the mutually beneficial terms and conditions

detailed herein,

AGRB,EMENT

A. That Donor holds good and marketable fee title to the Property, and has
neither transferred title to nor leased the Property nor permitted it to be
encumbered in any other manner; and

B- That Donor has neither authorized the encumbrance of or lien on the
Property in any manner, nor to the best of its knowledge are there any
encumbrances or liens, not of record, encumbering title to the Property

Rerl E$are Donation Agesnent
Page 2 of 7

NOW, THEREFORE, without consideration or any muual promises, Donor intends to

give and transfer pursuant to this Water fughs Donation Agreement, and Donee acce'pts the

donatior! the receipt and completed transfer of which shall make the gift legally valid, the

Parties, intending to be legally bound, agree as follows:

1. Donation and Transfer of Prooertv. Donor will donate its interest in water
right number 73-62 as detailed in the Water Rights Report form from the Utah

Division of Water Rights and attached hereto as Exhibit A. Donor will transfer title

via water rights deed and cooperate with Donee as to any and all processes with the
State Engineer related to transferring ownership of the water rights. Donee will be
responsible for recording the deed and filing the record of conveyance documentation
with the State Engineer.

2. Consideration. The Parties acknowledge that no consideration has been
given by the Parties for this Agreement and hereby intend the transfer to be a gift,

legally valid upon transfer of the Donor's interest in the water right via appropriate
recording and filing.

3. Condition of Title the Propertv. The Donor warrants and represents to the

Donee:



including liens related to unpaid assessments and/or taxes.

4. Survival. The Parties agree that the rights and obligations under
paragraph (3) set forth herein shall survive the delivery of the Warranty Deed and
transfer of title contemplated herein. No other obligations exist under this Agreement.

5. Comolete Aqreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire record of this
donation and agreement between the Parties and supersedes and replaces any and all
prior negotiations, representations, warranties, understandings, contracts or
agreements between the Parties whether verbal or othenrise, As it pertains to only
these 17.33 acre feet of this 73-62 water right.

6. Governinq Law; Venue; and Jurisdiction. This Agreement and all
transactions contemplated herein shall be governed, construed, and enforced
according to the laws of the State of Utah. The exclusive forum and venue for resolution
of disputes arising under or relating to this Agreement shall be in a court of competent
jurisdiction in lron County, Utah.

7. Headinos. Section Headings shall not be deemed to be included as
terms of this Agreement and are used for convenience only.

8. Authorized Siqners. The Parties hereto represent and warrant that the
individual signers of this Agreement below are each the duly authorized and
empowered representative of the Party on whose behalf they sign, and that the
signatures of no other individuals are required to bind the respective Parties to this
Agreement.

10. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, whether by facsimile or otherwise, each of which, when so executed
and delivered, shall be deemed an original, and all such counterparts together shall
constitute one original instrument.

1 l. Cooperation - Further. From time to time, as and when reasonablv
requested by any Party hereto after the Closing, the other Party will (at the expense of
the requesting Party) execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all
such documents, instruments and consents and will use reasonable efforts to take all
such actions as may be reasonably necessary to carry out the intent and purposes of
this Agreement.

12. Severability. In the event one or more provisions of this Agreement
should, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect,
such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision will not affect any other provision of this,
and this Agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable
provision had never been a part hereof.

Rcal Estale Donation Agreemenl
Page 3 of 7

9. Bindino Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the Parties, their heirs, successors, agents, and assigns.



lsignatures on following page]

RcalEsiate Don tion Agr€qnent
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WITNESS the hands of the Parties as of the date fust written above.

DONOR:

SON BUILDERS

By,
Its: Authorized Officer

DONEE:

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

By:
Its:

Exhibit A

Real Esrate Donarion Agreement
Pas€ S of 7



When Recorded Return to:
Cedar City Corporation
10 North Main Street
Cedar City, Utah 84720

Space Above for Recorder's Use

WATER DEED

GRANTOR,
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, with its principal office at Cedar City,
County of lron, State of Utah,
GRANTOR

hereby QUIT CLAIMS to

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION, A UTAH MUNICIPAL CORPORATION, GRANTEE
of Cedar City, County of lron, State of Utah

For the sum of ** TEN AND NO/100 (and other good and valuable considerations) **
DOLLARS

the following described water and/or water rights in IRON County, State of Utah

acre foot of underground water as evidenced by Water Right No.

STATE OF UTAH

COUNTY OF IRON

)
)SS
)

Ch. I Pg. 6

ln witness whereof, the grantor has caused its limited liability company name and seal to be
hereunto affixed by its duly authorized member/manager this 

- 

day ot March 4.D.2024,



On the day of March, 2024, pe'sonally appeared before me
who being by me duly sworn did say, thal he is lhe Manager of

ffi i#:H:IiH',":ixTl';" ff T3il#lx"iJ:cuted 
th e

Notary Pubic

Ch. I Pg. 7


